
J(-'Y-:l'Y? LK3-4300E IM Series 
KE-430B Series 

PARTS BOOK 

TEILEKATALOG 
LIVRE DES PIECES 

LIBRO DE REFERENCIA DE PIEZAS 

*5tfflTP-!Jll:::: V ':/ [ LK3-4300E IM ] 
2Js:fi~-r~JL, ~JL,-:1fitl7~:1::J [ LK3-4310E IM] 
~ffl:FPIElmJJ.Ll::::::,::,, [ LK3-4320E IM] 
~IJH~jftj tl ~11:.~ :.I ::J [ LK3-4330E IM ] 

ELECTRONIC LOCKSTITCH BAR TACKER [ KE-430B] 
ELECTRONIC LOCKSTITCH BELT LOOP BAR TACKER [ KE-431B] 
ELECTRONIC LOCKSTITCH EYELET BUTTONHOLE END BAR TACKER [ KE-4328 ] 
ELECTRONIC LOCKSTITCH DECORATIVE PATTERN TACKER [ KE-433B] 
ELEKTRONISCHE STEPPSTICHRIEGELMASCHINE [ KE-4308 ] 
ELEKTRONISCHE G0RTELSCHLAUFEN-RIEGELMASCHINE [ KE-431 B ] 
ELEKTRONISCHE AUGENKNOPFLOCHENDE-RI EGELMASCHINE [ KE-432B] 
ELEKTRONISCHE ZIERMUSTER-STEPPSTICHMASCHINE I KE-4338 ] 

MACHINE ELECTRONIQUE POINTS D'ARRETS - POINT NOUE [ KE-4308] 
MACHINE ELECTRONIQUE POINTS D'ARRETS - POINT NOUE POSE PASSANTS [ KE-431 B] 
MACHlNE ELECTRONIQUE POINTS D'ARRETS- POINT NOUE POUR FINmON BOUTONNIERES 
[KE-432B] 
MACHINE ELECmONIQUE POINTS D'ARRETS DECORATIFS - POINT NOUE [ KE-4338] 

PRESILLADORA ELECTRONICA [ KE-4308] 
PRESILLADORA ELECTRONICA PARA PASADORES [ KE-4318 ] 
PRESILLADORA ELECTRONICA PARA OJALES [ KE-4328 ] 
PRESILLAS DECORATIVAS ELECTRONICA [ KE-4338 ] 

. -···------····· - ...... ····----------



**iflTl!!J.tl:.~ y~ I Electronic Lock Stitch Bar Tacker 

1 : fm B& I Ordinary materials 
5 : il lfl / Ordinary materials 
2:j! =A/Denim 
7 : )I. IJ -V Al Knitted materials 

*ililT~JL, "Jv-:tittt ~ y / I Electronic Lock Stitch Belt Loop Bar Tacker 

Iii\ r- 2 : ~J.l:.B: c! 6-14mm / Bar tacking length 6-14mm 
~ 3 : J!!IJt:&~ 14-25mm / Bar tacking length14-25mm 

**iilT11419 Rf!!JJ.t ~ ~ ~ / Electronic Lock Stitch Eyelet Buttonhole End Bar Tacker 

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. BROTHER fNDUSTRIES, LTD. 

• LK3-4320E IM • • KE-432B • 

**l~Ttili ij J!!IJ.I: .S: ~ / I Electronic Lock Stitch Decorative Pattern Tacker 

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. 

• LK3-4330EX IM- fl 

MADE IN JAPAN 

· .. ,., n ,rn· 11r ,, "'l"'oaFl,,-::n, 

®---f 
1 : il ii/ Ordinary materials 
2:7 .=.a/Denlm 
7 : ;t. IJ YA/ Knitted materials 

' ••n 1: PWa'' ,p: mmun._ : , , 
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



,. ;: (!)*ti, 2001~3ij<T)-r-11 ,:£-:,",-r11=.sx~ nt~ t,O)c:t" o 

2. ms~,a-=fat: L, ,: ~-+~£ ~ n ~ il*tJr ~ •J ~ ,- o 

3. *!1Jf3t~ffi~T-?> i5&Mi, [====J-*1'1~~ L, -r a •J *To 
4. $~::J - t:"¾lti* t fJ? -C\..'7a>il*';t, 1±fijj1J$~-n:~, 'f- :J$&!.-Ji~ 

(74-83~ - ~)~ a;Jl]/0\""f ~ \, 'o 

A. 3::1*:fl~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 

B 1. ..t$1b • it*~~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 

B2. J:t!II · it.Mil . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 

C1 . ii IJ fflffl~ . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . 7 

C2. ~ 1) 11-fKt (4300E IM) • . . . . . . • . . . 11 

C3. ~ 1J ~'fj (4310E IM) . . . . . . . . . . . 13 

C4. ~ 1) flfKt (4320E IM) . . . . . . . . . . . 15 

CS. ~ 1J fflmil (4330E IM) . . . . . . . . . . . 19 

D1. ~.IJ:Tlilii . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21 

D2. ftpI.J:.if~~ {4320E IM) . . . . . . . 23 

E . T-~ffi . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 5 

F. ~>EBfsll~~ij . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27 

G . -*ii ~ ~ffi . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . 29 

H . *~fV11j . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . 31 

J. ~ijJ IJ ~fj . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33 

K. °*~ 1' li1ffi . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37 

L. *li 1) IHl . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37 

M . **' ;C IIJil . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39 

N. it1l'Lfflt~ l:Bfifi1fj . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41 

p. 7' IJ / 1-- £tilfflij . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41 

Q1. :::J ~ r- D-:- JL,;j{ ')'? ;l. lJii . .. . 43 

Q2. ::::J ;.., I-- Cl - Jl,;j{ •;, ? ,:i. fflffl~ . . . . 47 

R. 1:lt~IIWfi . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51 

s. ~1'f;lt ~ JL,rl)ffi . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . 55 

T. jjJjJ.g.ll)'fj . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 55 

u,. ffifil)fi (~~IRJ.IU~) . • • . . . • . • . 57 

U2. fitli~~ (W~fRJ} . . . . . . . . • . . . . . 59 

U3. ~ffiOO§ (:,J-7'~ 3 :.,ftB~) . . • . . 61 

Vl. 1'1-Jiitffl!fll'(j (?t /;,/ 3 ~~6~) . . 63 

V2. frj-Jl~iillJfj (::t 7' ~ 3 ~~38!:i) • . 65 

Z 1 • 1'1-~~~1ti . . . .. . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . 67 

22. 1'1-D.i~fflafft . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 71 

Sp1. i±~~IJ§S~-.li~ (4300E IM) . . . . 74 

Sp2 · 1±~JEIJ$~-~~ 
(4310E IM,4320E IM) . . . . . . . . . . 76 

Sp3. 1±tljjtlftl3~-~~ (4330E IM) . . . . 78 

Ga1. If- ::lS~~-Ji~ (4300E IM) . . . 80 

Ga2. Jf- V-$~-Ji~ (4330E IM) . . . 82 

Ga3. Jf - ~ $~-Yi~ . . . . . . . . . . .. . 83 

Wa. 1!1:S""5 ~JL, .. • • • • • • • . . • • • • • • • . 84 

* s I . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . as 

i 

I ·~1111!.llllf.lllR,_. ,·ll , . =--ma;:as:zsa11 :rr 1:Uf:':'l'l: :r 
I fl ,: ti q1 I IH41f'f'91m IUI 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



ii 

Notes for using this parts book 

1. This book was prepared based on information available in March 2001. 

2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice. 
r-----, 

3. Parts supplied as complete assembHes are circled by a dotted line L ____ J . 
4. If the symbol * is found in the "Parts No." column, refer to the Different parts 

list, gauge parts list on page 74-83. 

CONTENTS 

A. Machine body . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 

81. Upper shaft and needle bar 
mechanism . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 

82. Upper shaft and needle bar 
mechanism . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 

C1. Feed mechanism . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 

C2. Feed mechanism (KE-4308) . . . . • 11 

C3. Feed mechanism (KE-4318) 13 

C4. Feed mechanism (KE-4328) . . . . . 15 

CS. Feed mechanism {KE-433B) . . . . . 19 

D1. Work clamp lifter mechanism . . . 21 

D2. Work clamp lifter mechanism 
(KE-432B) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23 

E. Lower shaft mechanism . . . . . . . . 25 

F. Lubrication . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27 

G. Threading mechanism . . . . . . . . . 29 

H. Bobbin winder mechanism . . . . . 31 

J. Thread trimmer mechanism . . . . 33 

K. Thread wiper mechanism . . . . . . 37 

L. Thread take-up mechanism . . . . 37 

M. Thread nipper mechanism . . . . . . 39 

N. Synchronizer . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41 

P. Printed circuit board mechanism 41 

'tfl, 

Q1. Control box mechanism . . . . . . . . 43 

Q2. Control box mechanism . . . . . . . . 47 

R. Power supply equipment 
mechanism . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . 51 

S. Operation panel mechanism . . . 55 

T. Power table . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . 55 

U1. Foot switch pedal mechanism 
{Except for Hong Kong) • . . . . . . . 57 

U2. Foot switch pedal mechanism 
(For Hong Kong) . . • . . . . . . . . . . . 59 

U3. Foot switch pedal mechanism 
(Option parts) . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . 61 

V1. Attachment set (Option parts) 63 

V2. Attachment set (Option parts) 65 

21. Accessories . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 67 

22. Accessories . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 71 

Sp1. DIFFERENT PARTS UST (KE-430B) 74 

Sp2. DIFFERENT PARTS LIST 
(KE-431 B,KE-432B) • . . . . . . . . . . . 76 

Sp3. DIFFERENT PARTS LIST (KE-433B) 78 

Ga1. Gauge parts List (KE-4308) . . . . . 80 

Ga2. Gauge parts List (KE-433B) . . . . . 82 

Ga3. Gauge parts List . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 83 

Wa. Warning labels . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 84 

Index .............................. 85 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Hinweise zur Verwendung dieser Teileliste 

1. Dieses Buch basiert auf den lnformationen vom Marz 2001. 

2. Modellanderungen sind vorbehalten. ,. .. ___ ., 
3. Die Teile, die als kompletter Satz geliefert werden, sind mit einer I I 

L-----' 

gestrichelten Linie umrandet. 

4. Dieses Zeichen * in der Spalte "Parts No. (Teil-nummer)" verweist auf die 
Zubehorliste, LehrenUste auf Seite 74-83. 

INHALTSVERZEICHNIS 

A. Maschinengehause . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 

81. Obere Welre und 
Nadelstangenvorrichtung 3 

82. Obere Welle und 
Nadelstangenvorrichtung S 

C1. Transportvorrichtung . . . . . . . . . . 7 

C2. Transportvorrichtung {KE-430B) 11 

C3. Transportvorrichtung (KE-431B) 13 

C4. Transportvorrichtung (KE-4328) 15 

CS. Transportvorrichtung (KE-433B) 19 

D1. Stoffhalterheber . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21 

D2. Stoffhalterheber (KE-432B) . . . . . 23 

E. Untere Welle . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25 

F. Schmierung . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • 27 

G. Fadenfahrungsvorrichtung . . . . . 29 

H. Spuler . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31 

J. Fadenabschneidevorrichtung . • . 33 

K. Fadenwischvorrichtung . . . . . . . • 37 

L. Fadenabnahmevorrichtung . . . . 37 

M. Fadenspannvorrichtung . . . . . . . 39 

N. Synchronisator . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . 41 

P. Leite rplatten . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41 

Q 1 . Scha ltkasten . . . . . . . . . .. • . . . . . . 43 

Q2. Schaltkasten . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47 

R. Stromversorgung . . . . . . . . . . . . • 51 

S. Schaltkasten . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 55 

T. Motorgestell . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 55 

U1. Fu8betatigung . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57 

U2. Fu8betatigung . . • . . . . . . . . • • . . . 59 

U3. Fu8betatigung (Sonderzubehor) 61 

V1. Anbausatz (Sonderzubehor) . . . . 63 

V2. Anbausatz {Sonderzubehor) . . . . 65 

Z 1 . Zubehor . . . . . • . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . 67 

22. Zubehor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 71 

Sp1. ZUBEHQRLISTE (KE-430B) . . . . . . 74 

Sp2. ZUBEHORLISTE 
(KE-431 B,KE-432B) . . • • . . . • . . . . 76 

Sp3. ZUBEHORLISTE (KE-433B) . . . . • . 78 

Ga1. Lehrenliste (KE-4308) . . . . . . . . . . 80 

Ga2. Lehrenliste (KE-4338) . . . • • . . . . • 82 

Ga3. Lehrenliste . . • . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . 83 

Wa. Wamschilder . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 84 

Verzerzeichnis . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 85 

iii 

. 11! ·: I·' 'fl I' ·,c1•'WJl'S•m ''1' 1:·c:wn•r-·llll1Zllll1Ra ,11 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



iv 

Notes sur l'utilisation de ce manuel de 
pieces detachees 

1. Ce manuel a ete fait d' a pres les renseignements valables au mois de Mars 2001. 

2. Les pieces peuvent etre sujettes a des modifications sans preavis. 

3. Les pieces fournies en tant qu'assemblages complets sont encadrees avec un trait ,-----., 
pointille L ____ J . 

4. Si le symbole * se trouve dans la colonne "Parts No. (N° de piece)" veuillez la 

vous referer a la liste des pieces accessoires, liste des Pieces decartment annexe 

page 74-83. 

TABLE DES MATIERES 

A. Corps de la machine 1 

B 1. Mecanisme de arbre superieur et 
barra a aiguiHe . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 

B2. Mecanisme de arbre superieur et 
barra a aiguille . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 

C1. Mecanisme de l'entrainement . . 7 

C2. Mecanisme de l'entrainement 
{KE-430B) . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . • . . . . 11 

C3. Mecanisme de l'entrainement 
(KE-431B) . • . . • . . . . . • . . . . . • . . . . 13 

C4. Mecanisme de l'entraTnement 
(KE-432B) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15 

CS. Mecanisme de l'entrainement 
(KE-4338) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19 

D1. Releveur de pinceur . . . . . . . . . . . 21 

D2. Releveur de pinceur (KE~432B) . . 23 

E. Mecanisme de l'arbre inferieur 25 

F. Lu brification . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27 

G. Mecanismede l'enfilage ....... 29 

H. Mecanisme du bobineur . . . . . . . 31 

J. Mecanisme de coupe-fil . . . . . . . . 33 

K. Mecanisme de tire-fil . . . . . . . . . . 37 

L. Releveur de fil . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37 

M. Mecanisme de pince-fil . . . . . . . . 39 

N. Synchronisateur . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . 41 

P. Circuits imprimes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41 

Q1. Mecanisme du boitierde contr0le 43 

Q2. Mecanisme du boitier de controle 47 

R. Mecanisme de l'equipment en 
anmentation electrique _....... 51 

S. Mecanisme du boTtier de contra le 55 

T. Mecan isme du plateau de la 
machine . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 55 

U1. Mecanisme de la pedale .... _.. 57 

U2. Mecanisme de la pedale . . . . . . . 59 

U3. Mecanisme de la pedale 
(Pieces en option) . . . . . . . . . . . . . 61 

V1. Jeu d'accessoires 
(Pieces en option) ..... _ . . . . . . . 63 

V2. Jeu d' accessoi res 
(Pieces en option) . . . . . . . . . . . . . 65 

Z 1. Accessoires . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 67 

Z2. Accessoires . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 71 

Sp1. LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOrRES 
(KE-430B) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 74 

Sp2. LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES 
(KE-431 B,KE-4328) . . . . . . . . . . . . 76 

Sp3. LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES 
(KE-433B) ............. _. . . . . . . 78 

Ga1. Liste des Pieces decartment 
(KE-430B) ........ _ . . . . . . . . . . . . 80 

Ga2. Liste des Pieces decartment 
(KE-433B) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 82 

Ga3. Liste des Pieces decartment . . . . . 83 

Wa. Etiquettes d' avertissement . . . . . 84 

Index . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 85 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A. ±:.4f*B&,§/ Machine body/ Maschinengehause / Corps de la machine/ Cuerpo de la maquina 

40 42 

41 

< 431 OE,4320E,4330E ffl 
/ For KE-431B, 

KE-432B & KE-433B 

< 4330E ffl / For KE-4338 > 22-1 

14 • 
33 15 

~ 0 
~ 

14 12 

~ 

< 4320ElilrAlffl / For Japan only of 4320E > 

22-2 

1 

· : 111 :: fl :irT 1: SQ<Jan!Sllll IUI 

25 

118-V30-050 

. i ;rr.,:r.; ;! 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A . ~1*1111l / Machine body/ Maschinengehause / Corps de la machine/ Cuerpo de la maquina 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t::.,)( 1' NAME OF PARTS RIV 
4 104450109 6 :;jb.-t?:.,s RUBBER CAP, 8 
5 140392009 1 ,J-1')1,'7~ OIL CAP 
6 117934009 1 ::r b.i? :.,13.5 RUBBER CAP, 13.5 
7 140392009 1 ::t 1' )I, 711 OIL CAP 
10 104450109 3 :iAi?:.,8 RUBBER CAP, 8 
11 104449009 1 ::f b.i? :.,1s.s RUBBER CAP, 15.5 
12 S37915009 1 I'(-:) r:I.JJ{-R BED COVER, R 
13-1 S53119001 1 l'(."'.Jt:t11<-LF BED COVER, LF 
13-2 S53120001 11'(."'.Jt,:',,J<-LR BED COVER, LR 
14 106629002 9 ~ )(-* $i"4.37 SCREW, SM4.37 
15 017680512 2 if. JI, I- 4.37XS BOLT, SM4.37X5 
16 S23337009 1 :i ld? :.,1s.s RUBBER CAP, 18.5 

--------------------------------------~----------~------------------------------------- --
<4300E,4310E,4320Effl > < For KE-430B.KE-431 B & KE-432B > 

17-1 549960109 1 .,c:.,-(~?~ FACE PLATE ASSY 
17-1-1 549961109 1 .,c;:..,--(11 FACE PLATE 
17-1-2 549962000 1 ;1.;,,"(~Jt•:Jft;,, PACKING 
17-1-3 117934009 1 ::f ./.d?;, 13.5 RUBBER CAP, 13.5 

-----------i-----------
.._ ___ --------------~~~------~------------------------------------- --

<4330Effl> < For KE--4338 > 
17-2 S51457109 1 JC:.,-( ~433E? ~ FACE PLATE ASSY 
17-2-1 551458109 1 .,i :., 1' 11 433E FACEPLATE 
17-2-2 549962000 1 JC :., "( ~ Ji:•!J ft;,, PACKING 
17-2-3 117934009 1 ::i Ai?;,, 13.5 RUBBER CAP, 13.S 

-----------f---------- --------------------------- ------------------------~-~----------- --· 
18 060670812 3 Jt -(;:.., r 357-40X8 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X8 

---------------------~-----------------------~-- ~-------------~----------------------- --· 
< 4300E,431 OE,4330Effl > <For KE-430B,KE·431B,KE .. 432B & KE-433B> 

22-1 152842059 1 ,J-,t',,71JJ{-? ~ SHUTTLERACECOVERASSY 

<43ZOEl!ll*.I.Ell > < For Japan only of 4320E > 
22-2 549681009 1 '1"'1°1J71J1f-? ~c SHUTTLERACECOVERASSY,C 

..., __________ 
----------~--------------------------~---------"--------------------------- --

23 145480101 2 1if:.,:t-~6.35 SHOULDER SCREW, SM6.35 
24 109239002 2 r ~ ,ci 1f :ti* WASHER, WAVE SPRING 
25 537920009 1 -r::..-1::;..,11,<- COVER, ;T/TAKE-UP LEVER 
26 062680612 1 7/'(.::14.37-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6 
28 S20164009 1 :i~-t?.:,,13 RUBBER CAP, 13 
29 150592009 2 :ib.i?/16 RUBBER CAP, 16 
30 104821009 1 :iAi? .:,,10.s RUBBER CAP, 10.5 
31 544010009 1 ::r b. -t? ;,, 11 .5 RUBBER CAP, 11.5 
33 S51460009 1 ?0 ;( •:., I-MG-9 RUBBER CAP, MG-9 
40 551098000 1 './? ;C :.,1,1~-IM FRAME SIDE COVER, IM 
41 553182101 2 .-xJI, 1-- -J,J{- ~7.:t.r) STUD, BELT COVER 
42 062711012 4 'T~::J476-32X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10 

1i-----------1----------L..---~---------------------- ~-------------------------~----------- --· 
<4310E.4320E,4330EJD > <For KE-431B.KE-432B &KE-433B> 

200 S49999101 1 ?1';..,:fi-11-r FINGER GUARD 
201 011679312 2 t- ;( * ~3.57t: 7 SET SCREW, (FT) SM3.57 

.,. __________ 
-----------

.,_ ___ 
-----------------------~------------------------------------- --

920 S44629001 1 EY-? LABEL, E 

118-V30-050 

2 From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



B1 . J::.111 • tHGIKHI / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism/ Obere Welle und Nadelstangenvorrichtung / 
Mecanisme de arbre superieur et barra a aiguille / Mecanismo del eje superior y la barra de aguaja 

118-V30-123 

3 

, , In ,qr "" I' ••r••n•im :n1 • l•i 1·!fl, 1 I 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



B 1 • ..t- · &t ti mJii / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism/ Obere Welle und Nadelstangenvorrichtung / 

Mecanisme de arbre superieur et barra a aiguille / Mecanismo del eje superior y la barra de aguaja 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I::/;(-( NAME·OF PARTS 
1 S49688001 1 ??~? UPPER SHAFT 
2 S45147101 1 -1-5/'Ja•:., i:, ~ CRANK RODASSY 
2-1 144712001 2 !n< * ':/ 4.76 SCREW, SM4.76 
3 549582001 1 r)?~'J;L~JL,f BUSH, F; U-SHAFT 
4 S49583001 1 ;,.-,;,. 1-ifjj* WASHER, THRUST 
5 014780622 1 7-J- l-;L*96.35'7;fi~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
6 140726000 1 7?~'7;L$1Jl,M BUSH, M ; U-SHAFT 
7 072630260 2 l'{y IJ /? 6302VV BALL BEARING, 6302W 
8 116920001 1 ,t ? IJ ~ 'J .,. 7 .,. " IJ /., RING, THRUST 
9 048150142 1 ";C?~'7:lr)C1S RETAINING RING, EXTERNALC15 
12 S49584000 1 'J 1J 71' 1' ? 7 ;., ? 0 THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK, D 
13 100250001 1 !I)( ;f. $l7.14 SCREW, SM7.14 
14 014770622 2 7-J- I- ;,. * ~6.35'7 ;J; ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
15 123006001 1 " JC ;t. $l6.35? ;f. ~ SET SCREW, (CP) SM6.35 
16 S49585001 1 J\IJ,f.rj t..,;.,jJ/'7 ~ THREAD TAKE-UP LEVERASSY 
16-1 549587001 1 ::;- ;., l:/-l;r~J: THREAD TAKE-UP SUPPORT 
16-2 549588001 1 ::;-;.,1::/i-:i; THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER 
16-3 547091001 1 5-;.,1::;;.,11-~:c~'J SUPPORT SHAFT, ;T/TAKE-UP 
16-4 549589001 1 /\IJ;f.')77;.,'7 NEEDLE BAR CRANK 
16-5 145465001 1 !I JC* ~3.57L SCREW, SM3.57-40X6 L 
16 .. 6 S49689001 1 J\IJ*') t.,;.,1,;., CONNECTING ROD, ;N-BAR 
16-7 S37926101 1 /\ IJ ;f.,:, ~of NEEDLE BAR CLAMP 
16-8 062680812 1 j-~:::J437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8 
16-9 147777000 2 =- t,: )l,l"('j1' IJ ;.,7 NEEDLE BEARING 
17 014780622 1 -Pr t- > .f. ~6.35? ;f. ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
18 102630001 1 J\l);f.,,-p;.,7-(1]'7::Jy SLIDE BLOCK,; N-BAR GUIDE 
19 S49593000 1 J\IJ-;f.?Y;.,-J-"( NEEDLE BAR GUIDE 
20 100242003 2 ~" ;t-~3.57 SCREW, SM3.57-40XS 
21 155578000 2 :::f b. 1?;., 7.2 RUBBER CAP, 7.2 
22 152240101 1 I\ 1) ;f.,:,A NEEDLE BAR, A 
23 144458001 1 -P ~ "':f ''J :tr I- ;L ~- 93.57 SET SCREW, SM3.57-40X4.5 
24 152242001 1 J\IJ;f.?Jf$1Jl,U BUSH, U ;N-BAR 
25 152243001 1 J\ I) ;f.,, ;C 11 Jl,0 BUSH, D ;N-BAR 
26 33( 1 ~ :/ ;.,/\ IJ NEEDLE 

118-V30-123 

·: Ill ···•• q,· r-r1r.r1=,-1m ., .. 

RM 

4 

·.·1·:11.::1:· ,1 
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



B2 . ..tfih · ttlHRHi / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism I Obere Welle und Nadelstangenvorrichtung / 
Mecanisme de arbre superieur et barra a alguille / Mecanismo del eje superior y la barra de aguaja 

41 42 

35 

118-V30-123 

5 

... , :anlllr.:aas9 II IA'" • ; .,:;:r-~;; ;r 
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



B2. J:.il!m • &+tlB!Jf~ I Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism/ Obere Welle und Nadelstangenvorrichtung / 

Mecanisme de arbre superieur et barra a aiguille / Mecanismo del eje superior y la barra de aguaja 

REF.NO. CODE O'TY l::~Jl-1' NAME OF PARTS 
30 552834201 1 u~ -1' ~ /~:t- •J -7 ~ TIMING PULLEY ASSY, U 
30-1 S56017000 1 r';?:l?"f-1) PULLEY, U-SHAFT 
30-2 S56018000 1 7- 1JA~-~ SPACER, PULLEY 
30-3 S56019001 1 7'- IJ-tf'jjif. WASHER, PULLEY 
30-4 018401236 3 '7+)ftJI, t-4Xt2 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12 
30-5 028040246 3 Jt*-if1i*2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4 
31 555572001 2 '17? ;j ~ 59S-28X10 SETSCREW, SOCKET(CP)SM5.9SX10 
35 S52838000 1 ? ? :l '7 ~ 1 ~ ;., ~ ~JI, t- TIMING BELT, U-SHAFT 
36 552839100 1 IM~ - :Sf 7 7 '7 •;, t- MOTOR BRACKET, IM 
37 018083022 3 'P'T#JI, t- 8X30 BOLT, SOCKET M8X30 
38 028080242 3 1{4*-!f:f.f;;j:.2-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8 
39 025080232 3 t:'5-tf1f*7.:l.~8 WASHER, PLAIN M 8 
40 552840001 1 ll(JI, t- T =I? -I? ~-1' ~ ADJUSTING PLATE, BELT 
41 018061022 1 71-if.Jv I- 6X10 BOLT, SOCKET M6X10 
42 018062522 1 '71" ;f. Jv i' 6X25 BOLT, SOCKET M6X25 
43 021060102 1 7':I I- 1:.-.:z.6 NUT, 1 M6 
44 018063022 4 77' if- JI, I- 6X30 BOLT, SOCKET M6X30 . 
45 028060242 4 1<i-lf n -1-2-6 WASHER,SPRING 2-6 
46 025060232 4 I:: 7-lfjj-*7.:I.')6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6 
47 S52836000 f !f-1Z1z1~~'77'-IJ'7~ TIMING PULLEY ASSY, MOTOR 
48 S55572001 1 771-~ ;f. ~ 595-28X10 SETSCREW, SOCKET(CP)SM5.95X10 
49 017680512 1 ;J( Ji, I- 4.37XS BOLT, SM4.37X5 

118-V30-123 

111 ·• 11 'I.- I "l''l(fl'!''l'I • •tr 

RM 

6 
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C 1 . ~ 1) 6'Jf¥ / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mecanisme de I" entainement / 
Mecanismo de la alimentaci6n 

< 4330Effl / For KE-433B > 

27 

7 

I n .... I "fl' I' ... ,,..,.,.,m . .. . .,,.: 

118-V30·202 

.. T<l'J'"<II: :, 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C1. ~ 1J ~1it / Feed mechanism /Transportvorrichtung / Mecanisme de J'entrainement/ 
Mecanismo de la alimentaci6n 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t:;.., Jt 1' NAME OF PARTS 

< 4300E,431 0E,4320Effl > < For KE-4308,KE-431 B & KE-432B > 
1-1 S37930101 1 X:it? 1) t.,rf-? ~ X-FEED LEVER ASSY 
1-1-1 S37931001 1 X:it? 1) t.,J~- X-FEED LEVER 
1-1-2 153041001 1 =I =i :f"? IJ 1.J? :f "?? ,a SLIDE BLOCK ASSY, ;T-LENGTH 
1-1-3 151602002 1 t- J' ~ ~4.37 SET SCREW, SM4.37-40X6 
1-1-4 153924001 1 7J:)l,t• FELT 
1-1-5 108802001 1 '7~1::·HX4 WICK, 4X4 L = 250 
1-1-6 S37932101 1 :t-7 1J:h4:JO FEED CAM ROLLER 
1-1-7 S37933001 1 :JC~? ROLLER SHAFT 
1-1-8 014760622 1 71- I- ;J. *'l5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SMS.95 

---------- ------------------------------------- --------------------------~~----------<4330Effl > < For KE-433B > 
1 S53113001 1 X:t? 1) 1,.,J~-433? ~ X-FEED LEVER ASSY, ;433 
1-1 S37931001 1 X*" IJ l,.,/'t- X-FEED LEVER 
1-2 S53114001 1 ;;f"? IJ ~ -( J7 :.,,-j--'( ~ 7 ? ~ GUIDE SHAFT ASSY, ;F-BRACKET 
1-3 151602002 1 1-;I. '*~4.37 SET SCREW, SM4.37-40X6 
1-4 108802001 1 ? ~ l:.:e-4X4 WICK, 4X4 L = 250 
1-5 S37932101 1 :t? 1J1JA::JC FEED CAM ROLLER 
1-6 S37933001 1 ::i O ~? ROLLER SHAFT 
1-7 014760622 1 J71- 1- ;1. ~ 'lS.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SMS.95 

~-------------------.- ... 
._ ___ 

-----------------------~---~---------------------------------2 537934001 1 X:t? 1J vl't- ;I.~ ;1, BUSH, ;X-FEED LEVER 
3 183493001 1 ,t? IJ 'l? i? ';I I- 1J 7 - ? ~ SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY 
3-1 S09212001 1 iz•;J l-:b-5- SET SCREW COLLAR 
3-2 101706001 2 I- :,t ;t--;.i6.35 SET SCREW, SM6.35-40XS.5 
4 537935101 1 Y:f"? 1) L,J(-? ~ Y-FEED LEVERASSY 
4-1 S37936101 1 Y;f"? 1) 1,.,/{- Y-FEED LEVER 
4-2 S37932101 1 :t? IJ 1J ..4:::J C FEED CAM ROLLER 
4-3 537933001 1 ::::J[J'l? ROLLER SHAFT 
4-4 014760622 1 77' I- .I- :t- ~5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SMS.9S 
6 014760622 1 jl-j- I- .1- ~ ~5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SMS.95 
7 152760051 1 ~T;f°? IJ L,,J(--;J? LEVER SHAFT 
8 048180142 1 l- ;t? ~? 3 ~ C18 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C18 
9 152756001 2 .7.7~ t--tfti*18 WASHER, THRUST 18 
10 014760622 1 7'7 ~ ;I. i'lS.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SMS.95 
11 537937001 1 :t? IJ :h ..4 -:f 7 ?' ';/ I- FEED CAM BRACKET 
12 537938001 1 *? IJ :h AX FEEDCAM,X 
13 014760622 2 7'7 I- JI. -* 'lS.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SMS.95 
14 S37939001 1 1JA;/? CAMSHAFT 
15 048060342 1 t-JC?E6 RETAINING RING, E6 
16 070688850 2 ~ "? :.. ? '7 "; 688ZZNR BALL BEARING, 688ZZNR 
17 537940001 2 -(7;¥;!. I:~ POSITIONING PIN 
18 062681012 2 :r~:::J 437--40X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10 
19 537937001 1 :t? 1) 7J ..4 "j7Jr'J I- FEED CAM BRACKET 
20 S37941001 1 :t? IJ "/JAY FEED CAM, Y 
21 014760622 2 77-j- l-;1.*~5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SMS.95 
22 S37939001 1 1JA~? CAMSHAFT 
23 048060342 1 l->'7E6 RETAINING RING, E6 
24 070688850 2 ~~~7'!1-7688ZZNR BALL BEARING, 688ZZNR 
25 S37940001 2 "(:;:, tJf ;I. t:':.., POSITIONING PIN 
26 062681012 2 -t-•"CJ437-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10 

1-----------.-......... _____ .,.. ___ 
~---------~------------ ~------~~-~~--------------------------< 4300E.431 OE.4320Effl > < For KE-430B.KE-431 B & KE-432B> 

27 537942000 2 71'':l"f IJ ~., /\-:/8 COUPLING HUB, 8 
28 S37943000 2 1J ·~ "f I);.., 'JI\ 76.35 COUPLING HUB, 6.35 

118-V30-202 

RM 

--

--

--· 

8 From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C1 . z ~ fllil / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mecanisme de r entainement / 
Mecanismo de la alimentaci6n 

< 4330Em / For KE-4338 > 

9 

;r11 , · r.n.11 rr.:mmn~ , 11 ·-~=··c-

118-V30-202 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



(:1 . ~ 1J WJiJ / Feed mechanism /Transportvorrichtung / Mecanisme de l'entrainement/ 
Mecanismo de la alimentaci6n 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t;:;., ~ 41' NAME OF PARTS 

<4330Ejij > < For KE-433B > 
27 S37942000 41,•:17 11;.,,1,7a COUPLING HUB, 8 

.,. __________ 
---------- i-----~-------------------·-- -------------------------------------29 537944000 2 1J •'j 7 IJ;,, -"J ~ I'(- ij- SPACER, COUPLING 

30 014760622 8 7-J- 1-- ;t * ~5.95 SETSCREW, SOCKETSMS.95 
33 S49590001 2 ::t? IJ lf':,,,7':,,, f-:~ HOME POSITION DOG 
34 060300512 2 J{ 1;., f-:M3X5 SCREW, BIND M3XS 
35 549683001 2 -7':.,7;.,-c;,_.~- }- IJ•'JI]--{~ SETTING PLATE, ; H-SE NSOR 
36 062680612 2 j-~::J4.37--40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6 
49 S23337009 1 ::f.ldz ;,, 1 8 .5 RUBBER CAP, 18. S 

118N30-202 

RN 

--

10 From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C2 . izs 'J mlfi (4300E IM)/ Feed mechanism (KE-430B) / Transportvorrichtung (KE-430B) / 
Mecanisme de rentainement (KE-4308) / Mecanismo de la alimentaci6n (KE-430B) 

46 

37-24 

'----------------42--y, 
41-ll 

100 

11 ,t7'y 3 :O,fjiffi / OPTION PARTS 11 

118-V30-202 

11 

· Ill ••1•1 ~r1-;;1,..-1SJ~r1A ''" 1 -:rill'-murun,- ,,, ·s:TIT"rJI' fl 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C2 -~ 1J llj1J (4300E IM)/ Feed mechanism (KE-430B) /Transportvorrichtung (KE-430B) / 
Mecanisme de l'entrainement (KE-4308) / Mecanismo de la alimentaci6n (KE-4308) 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY 1:::., ;I. -( NAME OF PARTS 
5 152759001 1 ~ r:t? 1J ;JJJ TACK WIDTH FEED SHAFT 
31 S37945051 1 jf'")l)~-(7':,rj--(-(~ FEED BAR GUIDE PLATE 
32 145318001 8 ~;I. *~4.37 SCREW, SM4.37 
37 »! 1 *"!t.J:?-r?~ WORK CLAMP ARM ASSY 
37-1 S49592100 1 ,t-tj-I.r)-f' WORK CLAMP ARM 
37-2 537949001 1 ~"·!t.:t'77L,.,1(-R LEVER, R ;W-CLAMP 
37-3 S37950001 1 ,t"!t.:I.,,-rL,.,J{-L LEVER, L ;W-CLAMP 
37 .. 4 S34839001 1 ;t'"!t.:I.")71,.,J{-;f? LEVER SHAFT 
37-5 116629001 2 -tj'"jj * WASHER 
37-6 048050342 2 I- ;PJES RETAINING RING, ES 
37-7 014760622 1 -P-J- ~JI.* ~S.95 SETSCREW., SOCKET SMS.95 
37-8 * 1 =t"!t.J: J7 :,,R WORK CLAMP, U-R 
37-9 * 1 ,t-t;tJ:7':.,L WORK CLAMP, U-L 
37-10 152783001 2 ,t-4;t.:C'77:;,,t-tj-J:-(~A WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET, A 
37-11 152784001 1 ,t"!t.J:7'~,t-tj-J:-(~B WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET, B 
37-12 107038003 4 -tj-7 * ~3.57 SCREW, FLATSM3.57 
37-13 S37951101 2 ;t"!tJ:'!171,.,J(-1'$1 PLATE 
37-14 146354001 2 if-Ji* WASHER, PLAIN 5 
37-15 018500822 2 7'-J-~Jr, I' sxa BOLT, SOCKET MSX8 
37-16 153S70001 2 '.t"!tIJ'C*'j':.,j--(C':I t: SPRING GUIDE ROD 
37-17 145478101 2 §:.,=i,~4.76 SHOULDER SCREW, SOCKET SM4.76 
37-18 548646001 2 ,t-i;t IH*D SPRING, D COMPRESSION 
37-19 152788000 2 ,t-i;t.J:J(.:t-1.J :.,if SPACER 
37-20 153567000 2 ,j'-tj-.J:J(*jJ7- COLLAR 
37-21 156495101 1 71' :.,-Ji-ti- F FINGER GUARD 
37-22 062671012 2 1"-"'::J357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10 
37-23 S49595001 1 :t -tj- J: rj 'T "!t-tt ::r. 1/., SUPPORT SHAFT, W-CLAMP 
37-24 014760622 1 7'-J- t- JI.* 1/5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SMS.95 
38 152769101 1 ,t-71)-$(-(")~ FEED BRACKET ASSY 
38-1 152771000 2 ,t '7 I) 1( 1' 7J :., -if WASHER 
38-2 152773000 1 =t.1'? ;(;:.., :f•;, ~.:Z.;( ~ )I, BUSH 
38-3 141331001 1 ~.:z.ry;e:.,:f~.:J. BUSH 
39 152772001 2 'jJ !,,-+f SPACER 
40 071047650 2 ::irj~.1")3/16 STEEL BALL, 3/16 
41 025060232 2 l::7-tf:fl;t,.7.:iry5 WASHER., PLAIN M 6 
42 017761412 2 ,Y. JI, }- 5.95X14 BOLT, SM5.95X14 
43 549955001 1 ,t'7IJ-(1':.,)(*~ SCREW, W/SOCKET SM4.37 
44 153057101 1 :iJ'?IJ1'~~)(*1/ SCREW, W/SOCKETSM4.37 
45 153035000 1 :t-tt J: "77 I. JI, t- FELT 
46 S49601001 1 :t-tt :c? -riJ"-if .:i: -f 11 SUPPORT PLATE 
47 018400822 2 '77-J-;f.JI, l-4X8 BOLT, SOCKET M4X8 
48 071039750 3 ::J?;\:-.1?5/32 BEARING BALL, 5/32 
100 ~ 1 ;,f""J IJ 1'? FEED PLATE 

II ;f"'7~ 9 :.,~8& II " OPTION PARTS,, 
500 S41328001 1 ,tiJ"J:?-f'J?-rI.!,,~"i?'.:/ I- WORK CLAMP SET, QC 
500-1 S41324001 1 Qc,t-tt:c,; rvi~-1/? WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER SHAFT 
500-2 S41325001 2 QCI,.,/'\- ~?-ifiJ"J: WORK CLAMP LEVER SUPPORT 
500-3 S41326001 1 QC*-tJ-;c,)71,.,J{-R WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, R 
500-4 541327001 1 QC:tiJ'Irj7l,.,/{-L WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, L 
50()..5 018501022 2 71-~Jf, i.. sx,o BOLT, SOCKET M5X10 
500-6 028050242 2 l'<*if1f *-2-5 WASHER., SPRING 2-5 
500-7 025050232 2 l:7-ff:fl*:r.1175 WASHER, PLAIN M 5-

118-V30-202 

1 ·~11:.-.:mrm1n,.... ,11 

RM 

12 

1 an tt: .. : 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C3 . i2s •J Bl{i (431 OE IM) / Feed mechanism (KE-431 B} / Transportvorrichtung (KE-431 B) / 
Mecanisme de r entainement (KE-431 B) I Mecanismo de la alimentaci6n (KE-431 B) 

46 

37-18 

l}-s 

100 

,-· 
( 
( 
I O ----------

l _________ _ 

118-V30·202 

13 

.. . '"" . rm;n1r..n:nr1111 ur. 
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C3. ll 1) fl11J (4310E IM)/ Feed mechanism {KE-431 B) /Transportvorrichtung {KE--431 B) / 
Mecanisme de l'entrainement (KE-431 B) / Mecanismo de la alimentaci6n (KE-431 B) 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t:/J( 1 NAME OF PARTS 
5 152759001 1 ~ T:t? I) :J'J TACK WIDTH FEED SHAFT 
31 S37945051 1 -;f°? IJ ~ -( "J7 /7" -( "( ~ FEED BAR GUIDE PLATE 
32 145318001 8 ~ ;t. -*~4.37 SCREW, SM4.37 
37 * 1 ,t'-t;-1r)7? ~431 WORK CLAMP ASSY, 431 
37-1 551849001 1 -;r-tt:i:,;r'J~:::i WORK CLAMP ASSY 
37-1-1 159825100 1 ,t -tt J: ? 'T 431 WORK CLAMP, 431 
37-1-2 159827001 2 :t"!TJ:77:.,:t-tt.:c-(~B WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET, B 
37-1-3 062671212 4 7-"'::J357-40X12 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X12 
37-2 154413001 1 ,t"!1-J: ,,:r vJt-A LEVER, A ;W-CLAMP 
37-3 S41230001 1 ,t-tt:tr)7L,J{-B LEVER, B ;W-CLAMP 
37-4 154415001 1 ,t-ttJ:,; r i.,,<-c LEVER, C ;W-CLAMP 
37-5 153944001 1 t.-r<-~7;t~;1,, LEVER SHAFT BUSH 
37-6 014760622 1 ,,,. t- ;I.~ ~5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SMS.95 
37-7 140407002 1 -+f-Jjif. WASHER 
37-8 018500822 1 J7j-;f.Ji, t- SX8 BOLT, SOCKET MSXS 
37-9 014770622 2 7'7" I-:/.* :76.35? 1.1f ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET {CP) SM6.35 
37-10 * 1 '.t"-f.tJ:7':.,431 WORK CLAMP, ;431 
37-11 S37951101 1 ,t -tt :r: " 'T i., /{ - "' ~ PLATE 
37-12 140407002 1 -t/-Ji * WASHER 
37-13 018500822 1 7'1-;f-Ji, J- SX8 BOLT, SOCKET MSX8 
37-14 159828001 1 =t~xr<_:t-77:..,7-(CJ•;, ~B SPRING GUf DE ROD, B 
37-15 145478101 1 g/*~4.76 SHOULDER SCREW8 SOCKET SM4.76 
37-16 153569001 1 ;t-ttJ:J(*B SPRJNG, B COMPRESSION 
37-17 152788000 1 ::t-tt J:J(i{.jJ ;.,-+f SPACER 
37-18 153567000 1 :f"~v<i :117- COLLAR 
37-19 S49595001 1 ,tit.:C?7°!1"'fj"J::)'? SUPPORT SHAFT, W-CLAMP 
37-20 014760622 1 '171- t- ;I. 4'. :IS.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SMS.95 
38 152769101 1 :t? lJ 91'? ~ FEED BRACKET ASSY 
38-1 152771000 2 ;t'? 1)9"(1J/-tf WASHER 
38-2 152773000 1 ~.::Lr);t;.,"j·~~.:L)(~Jl, BUSH 
38-3 141331001 1 ~.2.r);t:..,7:.,.1 BUSH 
39 152772001 2 11 :..,if SPACER 
40 071047650 2 ::i r) ;\:- .i r) 3/16 STEEL BALL, 3/16 
41 025060232 2 l:'5-tf:ff-*7.:I.')6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6 
42 017761412 2 ;f.JL- J- 5.95X14 BOLT, SMS.95X14 
43 S49955001 1 ,t'JIJ-(1~;1.*:)' SCREW, W/SOCKETSM4.37 
44 153057101 1 ,j-'7IJ-(:>1:.,J'*~ SCREW, W/SOCKET SM4.37 
45 153035000 1 ,t -tt .:i: ,; -r' :n. J&, t- FELT 
46 S51088001 1 ;t"!tJ:? -rit-ttJ: 1 ~ 431E SUPPORT PLATE 
47 018400822 2 7"T*JI, l-4XB BOLT, SOCKET M4X8 
48 071039750 3 ::i r) ~..1'J 5/32 BEARING BALL, S/32 
100 * 1 ,t? IJ 1' ~431 FEED PLATE, 431 

118-V30-202 

111 " • 1 ,., I' ·,,, ,,..-,-,m • fll , a.mane1'!'11n1m,n,..... · : 1r 

RM 

14 From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C4. ~ IJ 19-fi (4320E IM)/ Feed mechanism (KE-432B) /Transportvorrichtung (KE-4328) / 
Mecanisme de r entainement (KE-4328) / Mecanismo de la alimentaci6n (KE-432B) 

15 

210 

fl) ' 

230231 l 
~~ ' 

~ 
209 
232 

44 

9 

42--'i 
41-® 

~203 
o 45 

118-V30-202 

------·- .. .. ·--------From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C4. ll 1J llJfj (4320E IM)/ Feed mechanism (KE-432B) /Transportvorrichtung {KE-432B) / 
Mecanisme de l'entraTnement (KE-432B) / Mecanismo de la alimentacion (KE-432B) 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY l::~;C-1' NAME OF PARTS 
5 152759001 11?r:iJ"? 1):7? TACK WIDTH FEED SHAFT 
31 S37945051 1 °t? IJ ~ 17' ~7-1' -( ~ FEED BAR GUIDE PLATE 
32 145318001 8 :,,;l *~4.37 SCREW, SM4.37 
37 S41024100 1 :t-+t :c. r) r -7 ~ Z32 WORK CLAMP ARM ASSY, Z32 
37-1 541025100 1 -t-if Z 7 v-4Z32 FRAME, ;WORK CLAMP 232 
37-2 150553001 1 +•:, f- 5.95 NUT,SMS.95 
37.3 118258001 1 ~ t- •;,7'1.,1(-1(* SPRING, TWIST 
37-4 118256001 1 .,_ t- ·;, 7"L,1{- STOP LEVER 
37-5 118257001 1 ~;.., ;f. '!/5.95 STUD SCREW SMS.95 
37-6 118259001 1 ;f.JI, l-4.37 BOLT, SM4.37 
37-7 021680202 1 -j-•:, t-2~14.37 NUT, 2 SM4.37 
37-8 155562101 1 ,j"iJ"J:=li?L,~Jr·:,,r~ WORK CLAMP CARRIER PLATE 
37-9 018401622 1 yj-;JiJI, l-4X16 BOLT, SOCKET M4X16 
37-10 025710232 1 l:; 7 ifjf *7.:Z.?4.76 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76 
37-11 118247001 1 :.1J7- COLLAR 
37-12 156170001 1 73?- COLLAR 
37-13 021400102 1 7''/ 1-1~14 NUT, 1 M4 
37-14 155576001 1 '1"-tt.:r. 3-t? :::i a ROLLER 
37-15 155577001 1 ::J C :} ? •:, ~ * :; 4.76 SCREW SM4. 76 
37-16 025710232 1 i:7-tf:tj*7.1?4.76 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76 
37-17 048040342 1 t- ;( ?E4 RETAINING RING, E4 
37-18 021710212 1 -J-·:J l-2~.14.76 NUT, 2 SM4.76 
37-19 541265001 1 *11;.., ;t- -Jl,J7 ;..,,;--( 232 BUTTON HOLE GU IDE, 232 
37-20 062761012 2 1-~:JS9S-2BX10 SCREW, PAN SM5.95-28X10 
37-21 118248101 1 A ~·Y71'TT:!'7i?~1'~ STOP POSITION ADJUSTING PLATE 
37-22 S41288001 1 ,t -It .J: '7 !-- 7t" 1' 1' 11 Z32 WORK CLAMP GUIDE PLATE, 232 
37-23 118252001 2 ;f"iJ"l:7!---j-1' *~ SCREW 
37-24 025710132 2 1::-5"":;fj* ~3 r'.14.76 WASHER, PLAINS 4.76 
37-25 062681212 2 -j-~::J437-40X12 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X12 
37-26 118247001 2 1J7- COLLAR 
37-27 117143001 2 V?-1- :.:4.37 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37 
37-28 118244001 2 ~!--;j:. :IS.95 SHOULDER SCREW, SMS.95 
37-29 118249001 1 ,t-t;rJ:R WORK CLAMP, R 
37-30 118250001 1 :;t-tt:rL WORK CLAMP, L 
37-31 S06533001 1 :t-tt::CT3?1?':l1~?'~ PRESSER ADJUST PLATE ASSY 
37-32 025060232 1 l::7ifjj-*7.::Z.ry6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6 
37-33 018061022 1 7-J-;J;JI, t- 6X10 BOLT, SOCKET M6X 10 
37-34 025710132 1 t: 7..,fi* ~3 ,,4.76 WASHER, PLAIN S4.76 
37-35 S41011001 1 :i.t-ttz :1-l? 1.,1<- LEVER 
37-36 123882001 1 ~~*~4.37 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37 
38 152769101 1 :if"? IJ~-f? ~ FEED BRACKET ASSY 
38-1 152771000 2 ';j°? IJ ~ "'f 1} ;.,+)' WASHER 
38-2 152773000 1 ~.:z.r; ;(:., '1"·:, ~.:z.:J. 1l JI, BUSH 
38-3 141331001 1 ~:Z.'7)(!,,-j~::J.. BUSH 
39 152772001 2 -J]:.,-tj SPACER 
40 071047650 2 ::J?~.:Z.?3/16 STEEL BALL, 3/16 
41 025060232 2 l::7-lf:lf*-r::J..?6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6 
42 017761212 2 ;f. Ji, I- S.9SX12 BOLT, SM5.9SX12 
43 S49955001 1 :t?IJ-(~~:J.*~ SCREW, W/SOCKET SM4.37 
44 153057101 1 ,t 7 1) -( :Si ~ ,q:. ::; SCREW, W/SOCKET SM4.37 
45 153035000 1 ,j" it I r) 'T 7 J: JI, ~ FELT 
100 S51084001 1 ;t? IJ 1' :SI 432 FEED PLATE, 432 
200 155567001 1 :t-if:c.1<ir:1r;-t?·;,*::; ADJUSTING SCREW 
201 11S147001 1 ;f.~;..,·;,1,~:;t~J:,t~J(* SPRING, COMPRESSION 
202 146994001 2 ,t-i;tJ:J(,;t-73,; ~* :I NUT, ROUND SM6.35-40 
203 153834001 1 ;j; 11 :... •;, :tJ ~ '1- Jldt' - -tt-ft .J: HOLDER SUPPORT, ;B-CLAMP 
204 153827001 1 ;j;~ :.,•;,;b ~ ;j.)1,1°-$;'? SHAFT, ;B-CIAMP HOLDER 
205 014680622 2 "]1-j- I- :J.-* $i'4.37? ~ ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37 
206 017781412 1 ;f{JI, l-6.35X14 BOLT, SM6.35X14 

118-V30-202 

Ill "f!Vl"'l"llrl .. '"' ;- '. ··•u 

RM 

16 
: (ioll:JJ. :1 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C4 . ~ 1J 00{1 (4320E IM)/ Feed mechanism (KE-4328) / Transportvorrichtung (KE-432B) / 
Mecanisme de 1·entainement (KE-4328) / Mecanismo de la alimentaci6n (KE-4328) 

212 213 

~L 
210 

a I 

230231 l 
~~ ' 

o.~ 

209 

232 

42-f 
41--® 

~203 

o 45· 

118-V30-202 

17 

' • : '11 · n11:.: :o 
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C4. ~ ') lllffi (4320E IM)/ Feed mechanism (KE-432B) /Transportvorrichtung (KE-432B) / 
Mecanisme de l'entraTnement (KE-432B) / Mecanismo de la alimentaci6n {KE-432B) 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t::;.., ;( 1' NAME OF PARTS 
207 118735002 1 if1i;t. WASHER, PLAIN 
208 150556001 1 j-•:J J-.6.3S NUT,SM6.35 
209 S41290201 1 OYSI- 1) ''/ 'T 1 ? /"\';I ff':/ OYS SET PLATE PACKING 
210 541060009 1 /."JJ?~,d~ BLIND PLATE 
211 062710812 2 -j-~::J476-32X8 SCREW, PAN SM4. 76-32X8 
212 062711012 2 7~:::J476-32X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10 
213 025710232 4 l: '5 ~1i *7'.:Z.?4.76 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76 
214 152827009 1 ,t -( Jt,~ I) iz ';/ OIL CAP 
215 S23337009 1 ::i .ld? ':/ 18.5 RUBBER CAP, 18.5 
216 228475000 1 1T ':) '.I ? I'::.':/ t,: 1.9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80 
217 525664000 1 :::i- F;t.Jldft,t6 CORD HOLDER, 6N 
218 062680612 1 +~:::J4.37•40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6 
220 S41264001 1 :it-tt:c31zc·;., i-:1 a WORK CLAMP CARRIER ROD ASSY 
221 018062036 1 7T~Jt, i'6X20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20 
222 118735002 1 if-Jf* WASHER, PLAIN 
223 021060306 2 3~.17•;, 1--6 NUT,3M6 
224 541010001 1 -t:?':/"!M~ SENSOR PLATE 
225 541012001 1 OY'./ v.l-1 Fl::;., OY SOLENOID PIN 
226 140407001 1 -tf 1i * WASHER 
227 519662001 1 ~ j-•:J :,· l::"':/5 SNAPPIN,5 
228 S18523001 1 ,titJ: -PJf Jf.* SPRING, EXTENSION 
229 S41009001 1 OY'./ 1,.., .I 1 t: A f-. •;ut- OY SOLENOID STOPPER 
230 062710812 2 +~:'.l476-32X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X8 
231 025710232 2 t: 7 -tf :t.f :.t- 7.:J. ') 4. 76 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76 
232 S52098101 1 OY'./ v .I 1 F 1- 1)':J JJ"-f 11- SETTING PLATE, ;OYSOLENOID 

118-V30-202 

RM 

18 From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



CS . ~ U I){¥ (4330E IM) / Feed mechanism (KE-433B) / Transportvorrichtung (KE-433B) / 
Mecanisme de I' entainement {KE-4338) / Mecanismo de la alimentaci6n (KE-4338) 

19 

· · '·1 rr · ·1,t1 wr•· ,. -,,...-,ar,.-,m I fll I. "1atTl1"' mmll~ , I I 

305 i 
304~ 
303 

200 43 --W 

~ 

118-V30-202 

:::11 :r: : I 
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



CS . ~ 1) fllffi (4330E IM)/ Feed mechanism (KE-433B) /Transportvorrichtung (KE-433B) / 
Mecanisme de l'entrainement (KE-433B) / Mecanismo de la alimentaci6n (KE-4338) 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY l:!.-)(-f NAME OF PARTS 
5 152759001 1 ~,;=,;t-71;:::;-7 TACK WIDTH FEED SHAFT 
31 S51445001 1 *? IJ ~-'( 7' :.,j--{ -{ ~ 433 FEED BAR GUIDE PLATE, ;433 
32 145318001 8 :., ~;;. :::;4.37 SCREW, SM4.37 
37 S51446101 1 :;f--ft.:C?-r'?~A WORK CLAMP ARM ASSY, A 
37-1 S49592100 1 ,j'~::C?7 WORK CLAMP ARM 
37-2 S37949001 1 *1tI r) 'T 1,,/(-R LEVER, R ;W-CLAMP 
37-3 S37950001 1 ~1t.:C?-r'vJ'\-L LEVER, L ;W-CLAMP 
37-4 S34839001 1 '1''!1'Zr)7!.,J(-~? LEVER SHAFT 
37-5 116629001 2 if1i* WASHER 
37-6 048050342 2 "..it'7E5 RETAINING RING, ES 
37-7 014760622 1 7'-J- ~ ;I. .:f :::;5,95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SMS.95 
37-8 156006001 2 '.1"1t.l:"J7~ WORK CLAMP, U 
37-9 152783001 2 :t-if J: J7 ~:t1t.:C 1' 1 A WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET, A 
37-10 152784001 1 ,J"'!tZ7'~:t-ifJ:-(~B WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET, B 
37-11 107038003 6 -fj-7 ;t- :::;3,57 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57 
37-12 S37951101 2 ,t1tJ:,;71,.,rC-1'1' PLATE 
37-13 146354001 2 ifjj * WASHER, PLAIN 5 
37-14 018500822 2 77 7' ;f. JI, ~ SX8 BOLT, SOCKET MSXS 
37•15 153570001 2 ,t -ft .:c ,., -* 7~71' O •,:., f SPRING GUIDE ROD 
37-16 145478101 2 ~ ;.,* ::;4.76 SHOULDER SCREW, SOCKET SM4. 76 
37-17 S48646001 2 :t'*tZ/~*D SPRING, D COMPRESSION 
37-18 152788000 2 ,t-4;tJ:J{*jJ !,-If SPACER 
37-19 153567000 2 :t'!t J: /{'* jJ 7 - COLLAR 
37-20 S49595001 1 :t'!t z ?7-lj-'4t~ ~? SUPPORT SHAFT, W-CLAMP 
37-21 014760622 1 -pj- t- ;I, :t-~5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SMS.95 
38 S41243001 1 ,t? IJ ~ -{ ? ~ 433 FEED BRACKET ASSY, 433 
39 153383001 2 ;f "7 IJ ~ 1' -JJ ;.,-If FEED BRACKET WASHER 
40 153384001 2 I) 7-1"'-? ~ RETAINER ASSY 
41 100197002 2 -tf'}j* WASHER 
42 017761412 2 a;JI, "S.95X14 BOLT, SMS.9SX14 
43 018680522 4 71"'JffJI, l-4.37XS BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X5 
44 025680232 2 c:: 7-lf :IJ * 7.:t.,; 4.37 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37 
45 153035000 1 ;tttJ:? 7'7 J:.JL, t- FELT 
46 S49601001 1 ,t1tJ:")7-tj"ttZ1'1' SUPPORT PLATE 
47 018400822 2 r+;f.JI, l--4X8 BOLT, SOCKET M4X8 
48 071039750 3 :::Jr) ~.i,; 5/32 BEARING BALL, 5/32 
100 * 1 ,t ? IJ -f 11' :f 7 :.., '7 433 FEED PLATE, ;BLANK433 
200 * 2 :ttt:J: :f7;.,? 433 WORK CLAMP, ;BLANK 433 
300 071047650 2 ::r? ~.:L ?3/16 STEEL BALL, 3/16 
301 S41235001 1 ;3 :l 'f ? IJ ;I, ? :::J '? 433 REGULATOR BLOCK, ;TACK LENGTH 
302 014770622 1 7"-J- t- )( *° ::i63S? * ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
303 153391001 1 ,t? 1J~-(;l,/'\-L FEED BRACKET COVER, L 
304 541237001 1 -n1<--tt-tt:r.~-{ SUPPORTSTAND, ;COVER 
305 062670512 1 T"' ::r 357•40XS SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5 
307 S53115000 1 X;f-7 1J ;I,/(- XFEEDCOVER 
308 S53116000 1 Y~? 1);1,/~- Y FEED COVER 

n ;f 7'~ E :.,ftB& a n OPTION PARTS " 
500 S41328001 1 ,t-ttJ:-7-('!l?TJ:!,:::;i?•:, J- WORK CLAMP SET, QC 
500-1 S41324001 1 QC,t'4t J: "-r 1,.,1<- ~? WORK ClAMP ARM LEVER SHAFT 
500-2 S41325001 2 QCl,.,J<-:::;-71t-it.:c WORK CLAMP LEVER SUPPORT 
500-3 S41326001 1 QC,J--if::l:?71,,/\'-R WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, R 
500-4 S41327001 1 QC-t '!t :r.,;.,: v 1<-l WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER, L 
500-5 018501022 2 i'r;J;1, "sx,o BOLT, SOCKET MSX10 
500-6 028050242 2 '"*-lf:1Ji2-s · SPRING WASHER 2-5 
500-7 025050232 2 t: 7~:ff *7.:Z.r)S WASHER, PLAIN M 5 

<lf-~SB~> < Gauge parts> 
900 S54984001 1 Jf-::;? ,a 434EMK2 GUAGEASSY, 434EMK2 
900-1 S52100001 1 Jf ;.,j-:..,~ ::;.i!,.., ~ HOME POSITION STANDARD PLATE 
900-2 S49955001 2 ,J°? 1)-(~ ~)(*:::; SCREW, W/SOCKET SM4.37 

118-V30-202 

111 '"'' qr 1 ·:r.~ns.,c - ; 1rn 

RM 

20 
:· I :n·:t 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



D1 . ~.:r:.J:~IIHi / Work clamp lifter mechanism/ Stoffhalterheber / Releveur de pinceur / 
Mecanismo de[ levantador del prensor 

-~10 

6 

@-2s 

11-1 

< 4310Effl/ For KE-4318 > < 4330Effl/ For KE-4338 > 

303~ 

11-~ 
302---e 
300--Q___ 

301--I, 

118-V30-204 

21 

,, ' ,,, .. From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



D1 . flp.IJ:.-7~-fWi/Work clamp lifter mechanism /Stoffhalterheber I Releveurde pinceur / 
Mecanismo del levantador del prensor 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I:::,;(-( NAME OF PARTS 
1 S49630001 1 IJ ';,,? A LINK,A 
2 549631001 1 IJ ,:...'79 LINK, B 
3 549632001 , IJ:, '7C'7 ~ LINKASSY, C 
4 549635001 1 IJ :,, ? ~? A LINK SHAFT, A 
5 549636001 1 IJ :.,-7 ~? B LINK SHAFT, B 
6 549637001 1 1J :.,-7 ~'7C LINK SHAFT, C 
7 S49638001 1 IJ:,,?~?D LINK SHAFT, D 
8 100281001 4 -f1f *- WASHER, PLAIN 
9 537968001 6 ~ '1" •;, 7 1:·:,, 8 SNAPPIN,8 
10 519662001 2 ;t -t- •:, :t I::':,, s SNAP PIN. 5 

------------------------------------------------ ~-------~-----------------------------
<4300Effl> < For KE-430B > 

11-1 537969001 1 :tiJ".:t:1':$1 PRESSER PLATE 

---------------------~-------~~----------------~ ~~------------------------------------
<4310E.ffl> < For KE-431 B > 

11-2 S41231101 1 :t-tt:r.-1' ~ 431 PRESSER PLATE, 431 

i,,..----------~----- .... ---~---~-------~~~------------~---~~--------------------------------
<4330Effl> < For KE-433B > 

11-3 S41238001 1 ~-tj-:r.-(~L WORK CLAMP PLATE, L 

-----------------------------------------------~ ~-------------------------------------12 537970050 1 :t iJ" :r. -! $1 3 7 ;( ~ JI, BUSHING 
13 014760622 2 7''1" I- JI. * 'lS.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SMS.95 
14 510105001 2 IJ ;..,7,: i,: ~/(* SPRING, EXTENSION 
15 S49639001 1 i? :, -tj- I- 1) ·:1 "T ~ -( SETTING BASE, ;SENSOR 
16 062680612 1 r~:::J4.37-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6 
17 S49640101 1 -ti;,,'°1J>r1'~ SENSOR PERCEIVE PLATE 
18 018400836 1 1'-t--;f.Jv I- 4X8 BOLT, SOCKET M4X8 
19 549641001 1 ') L, .I 1' t: I- IJ ':J "T-1' :$1 A SETTING PLATE,A ;SOLENOID 
20 060681212 4 J'(-( ;.., r 437-40X12 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X12 
21 S49642001 1 './ L, .I -( t:° I- IJ •;J Jr 1' ~ B SETTING PLATE, B ;SOLENOID 
22 060501016 2 1<-<;.., j,:MSX10 SCREW, BIND MSX10 
23 S49643001 1 #1' t= GUIDE 
24 060680712 2 I'\-(;.., t: 437•40X7 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X7 
25 537974000 1 ,t ij- ::c 7' Jf ;;(. f,- •.:,, If - :::Ll, STOPPER RUBBER 
26 018501422 2 7''1":;f.JI, t-SX14 BOLT, SOCKET MSX14 
40 025040236 1 l::7ifjj'*71r)4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 
41 028040246 1 /'C,:f. if ;fj * 2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4 

t------------~--------- ii----------~----------------~--------~----------------------------
<4330Effl> < For KE-433B > 

300 S41239001 2 7:.,7-(~?12 GU IDE SHAFT, 12 
301 018501036 2 71-*J" 1-sx,o BOLT, SOCKET MSX10 
302 S10103001 2 ;f.-Jl,7°')' ::,.i BALL BUSH 
303 048200142 2 I- ¥- 'J :l 7 3 ? 00 RETAINJNG RING, EXTERNAL C20 

, .. 

118-V30-204 

-

RM 

--

--

--· 

--· 

--· 

22 
I U "fl 1' I '1''11'ff'"" 1111, 1 · IER"T'T- mmamllSCIW , , ,. l'.:U':1''. .I 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



02 . ~:r.J:?'Olfi {4320E IM) / Work clamp lifter mechanism (KE-432B) / Stoffhalterheber {KE-4328) / 

Releveur de pinceur (KE-4328} / Mecanismo del levantador del prensor (KE-4328) 

23 

··7-
1 

\ i ?· 
~--1/ 21 

22~--<~ ' 

~,J 

26--------c::11 

111 "•fl 1'• 1°-1r1111Ti:.•-n 

'° 35 
1-34 11 

\f f 
32 31 

-~-10 

6 

30 29 

@~ 

118-VS0-204 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



D2 • ~, .I ..t }f Ol1l (4320E IM)/ Work clamp I ifter mechanism (KE-432B) / Stoffhalterheber (KE-4328) / 
Releveur de pinceur (KE-432B) / Mecanismo del levantador del prensor (KE-4328) 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY (:::,.. ;C 1' NAME OF PARTS 
1 S49630001 1 IJ:,,,?A LINK.A 
2 549631001 1 IJ ;.,-79 LINK, B 
3 S49632001 1 IJ :,...7C'7 ~ LINKASSY, C 
4 S49635001 1 IJ :,...?'l?A LINK SHAFT, A 
s 549636001 1 IJ:..,?'l?B LINKSHAFT,B 
6 S49637001 1 IJ :..,? 'l?C LINK SHAFT, C 
7 S49638001 1 IJ:,.,?~?0 LINK SHAFT, D 
8 100281001 4 "!f jj * WASHER, PLAIN 
9 537968001 6 .A-J-·:,:t~;.,a SNAPPIN,8 
10 519662001 2 -A+•;, 7t;":.,5 SNAPPIN,5 
11 541015101 1 ~-fj-Z 7-Ti:I-;/ t: WORK CLAMP LIFTING ROD 
12 S37970050 1 ~-tt :c. 1' ~ =I ., )C ~ JL, BUSHING 
13 014760622 2 7'-J- t- ~ -* ~S.95 SETSCREW, SOCKETSMS.95 
14 S10105001 2 IJ:..,'7!ff,:~J(* SPRING, EXTENSION 
15 S49639001 1 -tz;.,-tt t- •J•:JJJ-!11' SETTING BASE, ;SENSOR 
16 062680612 1 7·1'Cl4.37-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6 
17 S49640101 1 -t?:..--tt:l]:..,71~ SENSOR PERCEIVE PLATE 
18 018400836 1 7 T ;J; JL, i' 4X8 BOLT, SOCKET M4X8 
19 S49641001 1 ~ v .I 1' r I- 1) ''/ 'T 1' -9 A SETTING PLATE, A ;SOLENOID 
20 060681212 4 J(-f:,, t=437·40X12 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X12 
21 S49642001 1 ~v.11' t,: ~IJ•J'T1'!SIB SETTING PLATE, B ;SOLENOID 
22 060501016 2 Jt-(:,, rM5X10 SCREW, BIND MSX10 
23 S49643001 , t.i 1' f: GUIDE 
24 060680712 2 ,t 1:,, r 437-40X7 SCREW, BIND SM4.37-40X7 
25 120448001 1 -;j 1.J. '] RUBBER RING 
26 018501422 2 J7-j-;J!Jt, t- 5X14 BOLT, SOCKETMSX14 
27 150206002 1 t:5-tftJ~,6 WASHER, PLAIN 16 
28 048150142 1 l- ;< '7 ~? 3 ,; (15 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C15 
29 153828001 1 ::JD'l? ROLLER SHAFT 
30 107744001 1 ::JC ROLLER 
31 153484001 1 -tf:ti-*4.76 WASHER, PLAIN 4.76 
32 105234003 2 -j-•:J 1-4.37 NUT,SM4.37 
33 S41014009 1 L.,' ( - * JL, 1f - LEVER HOLDER 
34 018061622 2 Y-j-;f.JL, t-6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16 
35 025060232 2 t:7ffjj;j:.'T.:Lr)6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6 
36 S41016001 1 ~it:C -PJf 1,,J(- LIFTER LEVER 
37 153838001 1 ;f.~:,,,·:111 ~ l,.,J(-~? SHAFT, ; B-CLAMP LEVER 
38 014760622 1 Y-f" ";C *~5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SMS.95 
39 017821813 1 ;f.JI, i' 7.94X18 BOLT, SM7.94X18 
40 025040236 1 t:-5-tf:fi-*7.:Z.'74 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 
41 028040246 1 /'{*-tffi*2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4 

118-V30-204 

·1,u 

RM 

24 From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



E -"FMB!lffi I M . .. Lower shaft 
.--e-ca_n,smo del eje infe~~~hanism I Untere Welle / MEI . 

camsme de I' . arbre mferieur / 

25 

24 
( __ J_ __ 

I '1 24-2 24-a I 

! i,~i!~ 
'- ~ 4-1 I 2s ___ _I 

6 _J 

. I fl r:11 1 'I' I ., . l•'Wf flrl"! 

19 

~10 

Q--11 
0 12 

4 

i -1:-,an • tt: uu:,,mnrww ,.,, 

118-V30-305 

·:r:rn1· 
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



E. 7'$1DIJ1;fi / Lower shaft mechanism/ Untere Welle/ Mecanisme de l'arbre inferieur / 
Mecanismo del eje inferior 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY 1:;.,;e -{ NAME OF PARTS 
1 141786001 1 ?'5:.,?c·;, t=9';.,=i:9" SHOULDER SCREW, ;CRANK ROD 
2 100090004 1 -J-•;, 1-7.14 NUT,SM7.14 
3 014680622 1 -P-J- I- JC* 9°4.371' ;J{ ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37 
4 152245101 1 3? F°'J:¥'1' ROCKER GEAR 
5 S37978251 1 3? i-:,;~-tr~? SHAFT, ;R-GEAR 
6 181995001 1 -t!·;, l-:b'5-? ~ SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY 
6-1 101706001 2 l-->-1:~6.3S SET SCREW, SM6.35-40XS.S 
7 014760622 2 ]17 I- ;J. *9"5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SMS.95 
8 S49605001 1 :,~9??~ LOWER SHAFT ASSY 
9 S49608001 1 ~1J 9? ;e 1J JI, BUSH, ;L-SHAFT 
TO 014760622 1 77 t- ;e :t- ~S.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5. 95 
11 152678201 1 1J'?,:O=l'Ji?';J~? ADJUSTING STUD 
12 081003670 1 0 1J ;.,?PW3 ORING,PW3 
13 S49609001 1 -t?·;, f-:1]7-'7~ SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY 
13-1 014770622 2 7'7 f- ,c * 'l6.35? ;f. ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
14 S49611301 1 :t,t:hv1r-1'?~ SH LITTLE RACE BASE ASSY 
14-1 S49612101 1 ;t:t:hv~-1' SHUTTLE RACE BASE 
14-2 S02429101 1 1.Jv-1' t-11:.,-J--f THREAD GUJDE, ;S-RACE 
14-3 062660412 2 7~::::1318-40X4 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X4 
14-4 152683101 2 ,t,t1,J "? J- 1) •;,tJr•:J )I. SETTING CLAW, S-RACE BODY 
14-5 152684101 2 ,t,t:;IJv J,- IJ ';IIJ"J{* SPRING, COMPRESSION 
14-6 402887001 2 +/-Ji '*-3.2 WASHER,3.2 
14-7 062660712 2 7~::J318-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X7 
14-8 S09043000 2 ., :tJI, t- FELT 
14-9 549981000 2 ? ~ t!f3X3 WICK, 3X3 L = 360 
14-10 S49626000 1 ? ~ t:·t:3X3 WICK, 3X3 L = 300 
14-11 S49685000 1 ? ~ t·HX3 WICK, 3X3 L = 100 
15 014760622 1 J1-j- 1-- JI. -* ~5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SMS.95 
16 152678201 1 :11'?-r31-t!·:I~~ ADJUSTING STUD 
17 081003670 1 0 1J~~PW3 ORING,PW3 
18 048070342 1 t- ;( '7E7 RETAINING RING, E7 
19 S49617001 1 ,:5-1,<- DRIVER 
20 018501422 1 J1-J-;J;JI, I- SX14 BOLT, SOCKETMSX14 
21 * 1 ;t,t:1.1"? SHUTTLE RACE BODY 
22 * 1 -J-111.1"?)\::J? ~ SHUTTLE HOOKASSY, W/BOX 
23 516290001 1 .:- r Jl,CJ --5-4X19.B NEEDLE ROLLER, 4X19.8 
24 * 1 .f.l:!':.,Jr--A? ~ BOBBIN CASE ASSV 
24-1 )IE 1 ~l:::~Jr-~g:. El?~'('*- TENSION SPRING 
24-2 * 1 ;.f.1:;;..,Jr-;tJ(**'l SCREW 
24-3 * 1 .,.,7;.,;f-,,~J(* SPRING, ANTI-SPIN 
25 * 1 ;f.(::,.., BOBBIN 
27 555658000 1 1.1 '? ., J: JI, t- FELT 
28 S49614000 1 1Jv?;r:;1, f--ij-'tt;r: FELT SUPPORT 
29 552230001 1 -tj-;ff- I- SUPPORT 
30 123882001 1 ~;.,-?-74.37 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37 
31 103810002 1 j-S,jf~J{*-ifjjif. WASHER, WAVE SPRING 
32 025770232 1 l:71fjj*7.:Z.r)6.35 WASH ER, PLAIN M 6.35 

118-V30-305 

' I fl ., ....... I· .:zr-.-rff"D I r,I I PlA'tl II' ffllfllllll~ ·•I 

RIV 

26 
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



F . •!mfflUitllHi / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricaci6n 

45 

J 
I 

19~20 
47 20 5 4412 10 

30 

46 

22 29 
23 

24 1 

- (g 

o/. 
33 

118-V30-350 

27 

- . ''l!' 
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



F. ~$dl)f'~7il)'fj I Lubrication/ Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricaci6n 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY (:::.,)("( NAME OF PARTS RN 
1 S49992000 1 jf" "( Jl,Jf.'':J t- y t: OIL WINDOW 
2 S07333001 1 ~"(JI,? :/-If"( 1'S PIPE, S 
3 S07456000 1 1:::-Jl,,7'.:Z.- 7 OIL TUBE, l= 160 
4 148738000 1 'J a I::,: WICK, L=335 
5 107149001 1 7 I.JI, t- FELT 
6 S37983001 1 ??~?~.1?.:Li.ti.t.:C WICK SUPPORT 
7 062680612 1 71'(::J4.37-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6 
8 025680232 1 t '51f fl .i 1-.i ? 4.37 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37 
9 028680242 1 J(*"!f:f1*2-437 WASHER, SPRING 2-4.37 
10 S10478000 1 o ·;,r r ~.i 7.1 7 J:JH FELT 
11 534986000 1 l::=Jlr7.:z.-7· OIL TUBE, L= 135 
12 549982000 1 ? ~ I: -l:4X4 WICK,4X4 L=400 
13 107149001 2 7.:CJI, t- FELT 
14 S49959001 1 'T~t:;..,•.17.1-!tij-Z WICK SUPPORT 
15 S10162201 1 I\ I) ;J; ? I:: ~ '!t-tf Z WICK SUPPORT 
16 060670512 1 J'C 1 ~ F357-40X5 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40XS 
17 S49620000 2 1::.::Jl,7".1-7 OIL TUBE, L = 340 
18 S49957000 1 ? ~ I: -l:4X4 WICK, 4X4 L= 700 
19 549622000 1 ? ~ l:~4X4 WICK, 4X4 L = 130 
20 S49983000 1 ? ~ t:~4X4 WICK, 4X4 L = 800 
21 549984000 1 1::-5'? H:-l: FLAT WICK, L = 200 
22 104567001 1 ? ~ I: -l:'!t~J: WICK SUPPORT 
23 159565000 1 ? ~ t:~2.5X150 WICK, L= 150 
24 S37985000 1 -:,. -1 11 If -:J :r. JI, t,. FELT 
25 537986000 1 t:::=Jl,7".:I.-7 OIL TUBE, L=440 
26 518093100 1 ? ~ l:~4X4 WICK,4X4L= 1100 
27 145547001 1 7::J.- '1"*)1,1( TUBE HOLDER 
28 062670512 1 T~::J 357-40XS SCREW, PAN SM3.57•40XS 
29 537987001 1 ~11:l'?:t-.:Z.,,.:J.i.t-tt.J: FELT SUPPORT 
30 S37988000 1 :,, :$1 :;'? :\=- .:z. ,, .:z. :, :r. JI, .. FELT 
31 062680612 1 1-~::i 4.37-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6 
32 S09043000 1 :, :c JI, .. FELT 
33 152948001 1 *"' )1,;t-'·;, I- -:rt:' OIL WINDOW 
34 S49623000 1 t:.=Jl,,7".:L.- 7' OIL TUBE, L= 280 
35 S49624000 1 t:=.Jl,7.:L.-'1 OIL TU BE, L = 260 
36 S49625000 1 t:::=.Jl,7".:Z.- -;j' OIL TUBE, L= 160 
38 152969001 2 :1- r-tt-tt.:c11* CORD SUPPORT 
39 062670512 2 j-l'(::J357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5 
40 148738000 1-?~I:~ WICK,L=335 
41 148738000 1 -? H:-=E WICK, L=335 
42 152956001 1 ? ~ t:-1:4X4 WICK, 4X4 L = 500 
44 228475000 3 IJ""J'.l'JJ'{~ r1.9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80 
45 153924001 1 ., :c JI, t- FELT 
46 S49957000 1 ? ~ 1=~4X4 WICK, 4X4 L = 700 
47 S49958000 1 ? ~ l::~4X4 WICK, 4X4 L = 70 
48 S49985000 1 t:=.)L,7".:Z.- 7 OIL TUBE, L= 170 
49 549986000 1 t:=)l,,7".:l.-7 OIL TUBE, L= 110 
50 S49987000 1 t:=.Jl,7.:L- .,. OIL TUBE, L= 150 
51 S49995001 1 ::J - ~ -t.t-tt .J: jJ * CORD SUPPORT 
52 062670512 1 J· ~=!357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40XS 
53 549618000 1 1::.=-Jt,7.1-7 OIL TUBE, L=210 
54 S55659000 1 'J H:-t: WICK, L=600 

118·V30-350 

28 

111 ,· 1 ! ,.,. r -,,~,rrtr••n . •t• 
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



G. ~ii~llii / Threading mechanism/ Fadenfuhrungsvorrichtung / Mecanisme de l'enfilage / 
Mecanismo del enhebrado 

< 7.=Am I For Denim > 

I : 
1 l 
M . . 

~ 
r7t:;::, 

(e)-2s-1 

'i-31 

28~~= 
~27 

< a, ;;J. U-\'Affl I For Ordinary & 
Knitted materials > 

I : 

M '" .. 
.. 

~ a· 

~71~ 

~ 
25-2. 

118-V30-401 

29 

·· ··rn "·ri ,.- 1= ~rr'lffl"'"n • . "!! ··m:r,-y:·" 
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



G. *ii.~111l/Threading mechanism /Fadenfuhrungsvorrichtung /Mecanismede l'enfilage/ 
Mecanismo del enhebrado 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t:;.., J( 1' NAME OF PARTS RM 
1 152869001 1 7'-A-f l-~r THREAD GUIDE, ;ARM 
2 062710612 1 7"" :::i 476-32X6 SCREW, PAN SM4. 76-32X6 
3 S49627001 1 7-A.1' f-717 THREAD GUIDE, ;ARM 
4 060670612 1 J'C1';.., F357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6 
5 S51859101 1 -P-A-ft-7':.-1-1' THREAD GUIDE, ;ARM 
6 060670612 1 I< "'( :., t: 357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6 
8 152872001 1 1 t-T3?:di-f TENSION BRACKET 
9 114294001 1 QI):,,.., CRING 
10 * 1 -f t-HJ1q. THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING 
11 150551000 1 -( .. .:2.)1,)( ~:., TENSION RELEASE PIN 
12 116922001 1 11-T=I?~*? TENSION STUD 
13 S31032001 1 -1' I- r 3 ,, :r:t-•:, t- TENSION NUT 
14 * 1 -f f,.73,;~,q~ SPRING, TENSION 
15 159805001 1 1' t-rs?::,"!j-7:;t~:c DISC PRESSER, ;TENSION 
16 145446001 2 -f I- 'TS '7 :'.,"!j-7 DISC, ;TENSION 
17 100402004 1 t- Jt .:t-~3.57 SET SCREW, SM3.57 
18 S10469001 1 -P1- I- JI.-* ~S.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SMS.95 
19 115186001 1 ~.:t1' t,.,:-3'):.,;Jt,; TENSION STUD, ;MAIN 
20 100136001 1 -f t- r 9? :,7•:,, t- NUT, TENSlON 
21 115188001 1 :'.!.:Z..1' l--73?~1'<.7' SPRING, TENSION 
22 145446001 2 1' 1--,:.s,;::,~-5 DISC, ;TENSION 
23 152889001 1 'S_•;J;t.1' t-1'?" THREAD RETATNER 
24 062670612 2 7"":::i 357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6 

ii.-------------------------~---------------------- ~------------------------------------- --
<=r=-1.t.Ji> <For Denim> 

25-1 152890001 1 /\ 1J ~ ? -( I- 7";,.. 7 -( A THREAD GUIDE, A ;N-BAR 

------------------------------------------------ ~------------------------------------- --· <.JD. .. ;I. 1)-\" ;l.ffl > < For Ordinary & Knitted material> 
25-2 S41222101 1 ,, 1) ;J;,; -1 t- 7 :.,j--{ B THREAD GUIDE, B ;N-BAR 

----------- --------------~---------------------- -------------------------------------- --
26 152891101 1 J\IJ;f.,;;C~Jl,0-f t,.'7;..,71' THREAD GUIDE, ;N-BAR BUSH 
33 S12441001 1 73?:.,Jtir;r.-tfjj* WASHER 

" ,t 7 ~ SI :-Ofl.fli " n OPTION PARTS " 
27 152881001 1 .J:~1d~1-7a NEEDLE COOLER ASSY 
28 014760632 1 J7 j- ? ;f. .:.5 95-2 8X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP)SM5.9SX6 
29 152883000 1 7 :CJI, t- 8X15.5 FELT, 8X15.5 
30 152884001 1 :C~L,1'1' t-:h?" THREAD GU IDE, ; N-COOLER 
31 062670412 1 7"':::i 357-40X4 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X4 

118-V30-401 

30 

. . "fl' 
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



H . ~-DUii / Bobbin winder mechanism / Spuler/ Mecanisme du bobineur / 
Mecanismo del devanador de la canilla 

1-16 

~ 
? 

1-4 1-3 

31 

r3 
®-4 

1-21~ 

1-22~ 

®----1·26 --1. 
1-19 i 
1-24--@) . 

<~ 

i----2 
®--4 

118-V3D-402 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



H . -*~111~ / Bobbin winder mechanism/ Spuler/ Mecanisme du bobineur / 
Mecanismo del devanador de la canilla 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t:.,;1.1 NAME OF PARTS 

1 S37990409 1 r'J?79?'$.. TOP COVER ASSY 
1-1 . S37991109 1 r'J?7~ TOP COVER 
1-2 S37992100 1 {1-"V~?'T BOBBIN WINDER ARM 
1-3 S37993000 1 -(~Jt:j.. SPRING, PLATE 
1-4 048100142 1 t-JC'J~?3?C10 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C10 
1-5 537994001 11'1-7~·:,)(~? STUD, ;B-WINDER CLAW 
1-6 537995101 1 ;f.l:::.,:;t~J: BOBBIN PRESSER 
1-7 014679320 1 -P-J- t- JC* 'l3.57? ;JL~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.57 
1-8 S37996001 1 -1' "'7~·.:., )( CLAW, ;B-WINDER 
1-9 014680622 1 J1-j- t- ;I. .:t. ~4.37? # ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37 
1-10 048050342 1 t-;l.'JES RETAINING RING, ES 
1-11 S37997001 1 11--V-t'l? SHAFT, ;B-WINDER 
1-12 154528001 1 1' t-v~?Jl,7 WHEEL, ;B-WINOER 
M3 120448001 1 -:!k.'7 RUBBER RING 
1-14 120990001 2 7' ';. 7 ") ~ t,. ;l * ~4.37 SET SCREW, (CP) SM4.37-40X8 
MS S10174000 1 *::::J IJ 37-{~ DUST GUARD PLATE 
1-16 S37998001 1 1 t-v~?rJ"<i SPRING 
1-17 157968001 1 ;1.°A KNIFE 
1-18 062680512 1 T":::1437-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40XS 
1-19 159574101 1 1' t-r=1r'J:--*" TENSION STUD 
1-20 100136001 1 -1 t- r 3-, ~+·J t- NUT, TENSION 
1-21 144110001 1 :,,1' Jl,-JH t- r3? :,,'"* TENSlON ADJUSTING SPRING 
1-22 145446001 2 -1 I-T3?:,,-if7 TENSION DISC 
1-23 144105000 1 ,=.3,;::,,~.f.r):c~1i* FLANGE WASHER, ;T-SPRING 
1-24 021680202 1 -J-•:J "'2!114.37 NUT, 2 SM4.37 
1-25 141590001 1 1' t- t,::t:,,;f.,; THREADING BAR, U 
1-26 100022004 2 -J-":I t-5.95 NUT,SMS.95 
1-27 025680232 1 E: '5 ~:ti* 7 .:t ? 4.37 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37 
2 062681212 2 -j-":::J437-40Xt2 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X12 
3 062680612 1 j-~:::J4.37~0X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6 
4 025680232 3 f:7ifjj'*7.:J..?4.37 WASHER, PJAIN M 4.37 
5 547335101 11't-'7~7-1)'7~ BOBBIN WINDER PULLEY ASSY 

118-V30-402 

· '·.I tr "'1' 1IJ' I' ·•r•'KttY"'" ·· · ;rfl, 

RM 

32 
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J . ~tJJ 1J IO~ I Thread trimmer mechanism/ Fadenabschneidevorrichtung / 
Mecanisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros 

< 4320E lil~Jlfl/ For Japan only of 4320E > 

33 

36 

118-V30~403 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J. *t7J 1J ~1l/Thread trimmer mechanism/ Fadenabschneidevorrichtung / 
Mecanisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY l::,.,;f -( NAME OF PARTS 

1 549629101 1 1' t-~IJ:tJA THREAD TRIMMER CAM 
2 014770622 2 7'-J- t- ;t i ::i6.35? ;f. ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
3 538002201 1 '.lv.11'ttt·•J·~-,-1'~ SETTING PLATE, ;SOLENOID 
5 060681212 2 I(-(:,., I-=' 437-40X12 SCREW, BINDSM4.37-40X12 
6 154599000 1 '.lv.1-1 t:?'!f:,,=1:,., CUSHION, ;SOLENOID 
7 502652001 1 -+f'1Ji(. WASHER 
8 523836001 1 '.lv./-frv1(-?i SOLENOID LEVER ASSY 
8-1 S02654001 1 '/ v .I -( t: vlt- SOLENOID LEVER 
8-2 014680622 1 77" ~ JC-* ::/4.37? * ~ SETSCREW, SOCKET(CP) SM4.37 
9 538003101 11;i,:r;i-,1(-,t:,,l.,,I(- PUSHING LEVER, ;D-LEVER 
10 S49645001 1 , :,.,:.j. ::;4.76 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76 
11 S38004002 1 ?Fr)v1(-.Af.·:11t <ia~2> DRIVING LEVER STOPPER, H = 0.3 <Marked in 2> 
11 S38004003 1 ? t:r) vi<-~ t-·!fJt <ic~3> DRIVING LEVER STOPPER, H::: 0.6 <Marked in 3> 
11 538004004 1 ?t:')1,.,1<-;t.1--·!1I~ <la~4> DRIVING LEVER STOPPER, H = 0.45<Marked ln4> 
12 018681022 2 i'11"~Jv l-437X1D BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X10 
13 148847001 2 +/11-* WASHER, PLAIN 4.76 
14 159905001 1 t,.·)(,x-(73,,-t?·.:,*-::; ADJUSTING SCREW 
15 105812003 1 1-'!f ~ 7.94 NUT,SM7.94 
16 S49644001 1 ? r" 1,..,,t-7:.,-;t--<-::;? GUIDE SHAFT 
17 231071001 1 JC 1r Jl,8X15 BUSH, 8X15 
18 532235001 1 .x .1 :t -tt z Iq SPRING, COMPRESSION 
19 048070342 1 I--P7E7 RETAINING RING, E7 
20 153596001 1 -+/--Ji-* WASHER 
21 154596000 1 -( I-~ 1)1.J,41,.,/~-?'!l:,,=I:..- CUSHION 
22 S49646001 1 -(J.~IJ?~?vl(-?~ TR-DRIVING LEVER ASSY 
22-1 S49647001 1 -( I-~ I)? t: 'J L,,Jt- TR-DRIVING LEVER 
22-2 153597001 1 :,,~ -11--ff/{.::f-:f.77- RETAINER COLLAR, ; L-THREAD 
22-3 S30033001 1 ~~*~3.57 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.57 
22-4 148813001 2 ifjj* WASHER 
22-5 106129001 1 7'') l--3.57 NUT,SM3.57 
22-6 028350242 1 I'\* ifjj * 2-3.5 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5 
23 014770622 1 71" I- JC-* :.l63S? ;f. ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35 
24 S02354001 2 1fv•!!-¥T~~-*:lB SHOULDER SCREW, B 
25 100022005 2 -J-•') l--5.95 NUT, SMS.95 
26 549648001 1 -ft-~IJC•;lt:?~ THREAD TRIMMER ROD ASSY 
26-1 549649001 1 -(f,,~IJ[J';Jt= THREAD TRIMMER ROD 
26-2 141492001 2 ~v·'J!fT? ~ JOINTASSY 
26-3 100022005 2 1"") I- 5.95 NUT,SMS.95 
29 S49650001 1 -( 1- ~ IJ t.,JC- TH READ TRIMM ER LEVER 
30 S10195001 1 -(I-~ IJ vi(-~? SHAFT, ;TR-TRIMMER LEVER 
31 110367001 1 -+f-JJ ~- WASHER, PLAIN SPECIALS 
32 048060342 1 I-)( '7 E6 RETAINING RING, E6 
33 014760622 1 7'-J- I- JC* 'l5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SMS.95 
34 538011001 1 -( I- :t I) !Er !,,J{,i- SPRING, EXTENSION 
35 S49651001 1 ,q~ 1J"r SPRING HOOK 
36 110233001 1 ~~*-::;4.76 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76 
37 110161004 1 1" •;.t I- 4.76 NUT,SM4.76 
38 S49994001 2 -1J1f :t-4.76 WASHER, PLAIN 4.76 
40 S38012001 1 t,.,/1,:,.,1.,,r,-?~ CONNECTING ROD LEVER ASSY 
41 S10202101 1 1,.,:.,13~i-,1<-~? LEVER SHAFT 
42 121007001 1 y-,. 7") ~ I- Jt ;t,. '!i4.37 SET SCREW, SM4.37 

----------~---------~---~---------------------- ~------------------------~------------<4300E,4310E,4330Effl > < Far KE-430B,KE-431 B,KE-432B & KE-433B > 
43-1 538015001 1 /\ IJ -( ~ NEEDLE PLATE 

.,. ___________ 
---------------~--------------~---~---~-------------------------------------<4320E!111i!ffl > < For Japan only of 4320E > 

43-2 S40916001 1 /\ IJ "( ~( NEEDLE PLATE, C 

118-V30-403 

RIV 

--

--· 

34 

• 111 '' r• 'f• I· '1'11fl1""' !lfl• ;.1::irr., ·1 
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J . ~tJJ U llii / Thread trimmer mechanism / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung / 
Mecanisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hires 

35 

< 4320E llPJffl/ For Japan only of 4320E > 

54 53 51 52 

!-1 w + 
L----_! 

t=:: J'-1 
~ ~ 

46---.....__-_...4 

:~~ 
48---~. 

, 111 ·•nv ,. -..-.'9ffr-.... 

36 

118-V30-403 

.· nrr':f:· ·1 
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J . *~ 1J Ill~ /Thread trimmer mechanism/ Fadenabschneidevorrichtung / 
Mecanisme de coupe-fll / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I::!,, ;C -( NAME OF PARTS 

44 S38016001 1 -( t-~•Ji.,::,..,1.7;,.. CONNECTING ROD, ;TR 
45 549988001 1 -( t:?I\N'~ ~ MOVABLE KNIFEASSY, N 
46 S10208001 1 -r J:r)/\1,:.,if ..•• <tcOA> SPACER, MOVABLE KNIFE T = 0.4 •. 
46 S10208002 1 -r i,: ?l\7.1 :.,if .•.• <t=O.S> SPACER, MOVABLE KNIFE T = 0.5 .. 
46 510208003 1 1 J:r)J\:;'1;,,"' •••• <ta:0.6> SPACER, MOVABLE KNIFE T = 0.6 .. 
47 S00705001 1 1 t:r)J\1}7- COLLAR, ; M-KNIFE 
48 S10209101 1 ~;C *~4.37 SCREW, SM4.37 
49 S10210201 1 ::J'T 1 J\ FIXED KNIFE 
50 111140002 2 ~)( *~2.38 SCREW, SM2.38 
51 100032004 2 -t.t5* ~4.37 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37-40X8 
52 511244001 2 ~.,c * ~4.37 SCREW, SM4.37 
53 * 1 J\1)7'7-'(~ NEEDLE HOLE PLATE 
54 100360003 2 -tt-5-?- ~2.38 SCREW, FLAT SM2.38 
55 228475000 2 T''1 '.I "l J(;,, F 1.9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80 

118-V30-403 

Ill ·•·r1 "' 1-· 1rr~nr,•n :,11: 

RM 

<t:::0.4> 
<t=O.S> 
<t=0.6> 

36 
.:.1.:u.::.1,· :r 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



K . ~~.-( IHI / Thread wiper mechanism/ Fadenwischvorrichtung / Mecanisme de tire-fil / 
Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo 

s---0 

---11 

~14 

7 

118-VS0-405 
L . ~- ~ Nii / Thread take-up mechanism / Fadenabnahmevorrichtung / Releveur de fil / 

Mecanismo de tirahilos 

~@~ 19 I 
18 

17 

3 

118-V30-408 

37 

. : : ·~· 1 :"P'lllfl:r .r, lllffl'llllllRIIIII ;: I ·•· 1 :Cl n,. ,I 
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



K. -*~ 1' fffl'fKt /Thread wiper mechanism/ Fadenwischvorrichtung / Mecanisme de tire-fil / 
Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY l=!.,,C-( NAME OF PARTS 

1 S49652101 1 ?-r,t-'J r?v,~- DRIVING LEVER, ;T-WIPER 
2 152822101 1 ? 1' 1t- ~P7 SHAFT, ;T-WIPER 
3 025770232 1 l: 7-tf1j *7'.:2. ')6.35 WASHER, PLAIN M 6.35 
4 048040342 1 t- ;( ?E4 RETAINING RING, E4 
5 014760622 1 7'-j- I- > °* :lS.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SMS.95 
6 S38024001 1 ?1'1t-c•;, i:~., SHAFT, ;W-ROD 
7 S38025001 1 ? 1' ,~-c·:r i,:-, ~ THREAD WIPER ROD ASSY 
8 145992001 1 ,,~ ~·';I tlf t- ,c * ~4.37 SET SCREW, SM4.37 
9 048060342 1 !-;('7E6 RETAINING RfNG, E6 
10 116629001 2 -tf"fj + WASHER 

._ ___________ 
f---------- """'--------------------------- ------------------------~-------------< 4300E,4330E,lft > < For KE-430B & KE-433B > 

11 152823001 1 ? 1 Jt- r:J 7'} ~ THREAD WIPER ARM ASSY 

-----------~--------------------------------~-~-~-------------------------------------< 431 OE,4320EJI > < For KE-431 B & KE-432B > 
11 541284301 1 ?-f 1'C-r'J7? ~ THREAD WIPER ARM ASSY 

----------- ----------i-.---~----------------------~--------~---------------------------· 12 048030342 1 t- 1' ?E3 RETAINING RING, E3 
13 152827009 1 ;f" -( JI,~ IJ -I? :., OIL CAP 
14 014710522 1 -P-r t- ;' °* ~4.76'1 * ~ SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4. 76 
15 156206001 1 7-(lt-A THREAD WIPER, A 
16 062670512 1 j-'(:J 357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40XS 
17 025350132 1 t:7,tf:fj*::,=1') WASHER, PLAINS 3.5 

118-V30-405 

L. *l3Z 1) ll)ffi /Thread take-up mechanism/ Fadenabnahmevorrichtung / Releveur de fil / 
Mecanismo de tirahilos 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I:::,., J( -{ NAME OF PARTS 
1 549659001 1 '.Iv-'-< i-:- t- •;·.:,-r11 SETTING PLATE, ;SOLENOID 
i 062710612 2 j-l'(-::l 476-32X6 SCREW, PAN SM4. 7~32X6 
3 S49660001 1 -< I- I- 1) (..,J'C- LEVER 
4 107321003 2 ~;..,*~4.76 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76 
5 519748001 1 -t t:'?17:,.,-7-7•:.,::,3:,., CUSHION 
6 047401442 1 ~7' 1J:,.,?'t:;':.,AW4 PIN, SPRING ROLLAW4 
7 S49661001 1 ~l,.;/-(t,:·;J:\!7 SOLENOID JOINT 
8 S01998001 2 7:$1 T,:l;t- t-JC ~ Y3.57 SET SCREW, SM3.57-40X6 
9 110251001 2 .x/~-t;t.r.77/'(*1]7 SPRING HOOK 
10 021670102 2 -j-"J 1-1 :,13.57 NUT, 1 SM3.S7 
11 S34883001 1 -f f- ~ IJ /~ * SPRING, EXTENSION 
12 519748001 1 1}-t:7'77:.,'7'}·;,::,:3;.., CUSHION 
13 S49663001 1 -}-"/ "3.57 NUT, SM3.57 
14 062671012 1 7""'::I 357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10 
15 028350242 1 '~*~#*2-3.5 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5 
16 025350332 1 l: 7 'lfjj* ~ -13.5 WASHER, PLAIN L3.5 
17 549662001 1 -f I- f- 1) (..,J(-'7 7;.., ') CRANK, ;T/TAKE-UP LEVER 
18 155559001 1 t:71':fJ* WASHER, PLAIN 
19 048040342 1 I- Jt ?E4 RETAINING RING, E4 
20 S49664000 1 1' I- f- IJ './ I,.,.,/ "( r :JJI(- COVER, ;T/TAKE-UP SOLENOID 
21 062670612 2 7"'-::l357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6 
22 S20878000 1 :i .Ld? ;.,5_3 RUBBER CAP, 5.3 

118-V30-408 

... , ....... f''l'.fflfflltn~ ,, 

RM 

--· 

--· 

--· 

RM 

38 
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



M . **'~Daffi / Thread nipper mechanism / Fadenspannvorrichtung / Mecanisme de pince-fil / 
Mecanismo de la mordaza para hilo 

118-V30-406 

39 

111 11·11 ,, I 'f' 'Wflf .. "'.'! -- : . "fl' 
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



M . ~-;<~§/Thread nipper mechanism/ Fadenspannvorrichtung / Mecanisme de pince-fil / 
Mecanismo de la mordaza para hilo 

REF.NO. CODE Q"TY I:::.- ,c 1' NAME OF PARTS RM 
1 S49665001 1 1' 1-.:z.n,..,c a·:., t:? ~ TENSION RELEASE ROD ASSY 
1-1 S49666001 1 1' t- .:z.11, .,ca-:, ~ TENSION RELEASE ROD 
1-2 141492001 1 ~ v'o/!fr? ~ JOINTASSY 
1-3 100022005 1 -J-'1 t-S.95 NUT,SMS.95 
2 145478101 1 g~4'l4.76 SHOULDER SCREW, SOCKETSM4.76 
3 502354001 1 ~v'':'.'~75":..,*:JB SHOULDER SCREW, B 
4 100022005 1 -j-•:J l-5.95 NUT,SMS.95 
5 549653001 1 1 t-.:z.Ji,)C? t:? vi<->;~ T-RELEASE DRIVING LEVERASSY 
5-1 549654001 1 1 t-.:z.11,,c? t:? vi<- TENSION RELEASE DRIVING LEVER 
5-2 153597001 1 $-1t1° J--tj-J(~:IJ7- RETAINER COLLAR,; L-THREAD 
5-3 S30033001 1 ~=---*:13.57 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.57 
5-4 S49655001 1 717- COLLAR 
5-5 106129002 1 -j-·~ t- 3.57 NUT,SM3.57 
5-6 028350242 1 J(.f.-lffl*2-3.5 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5 
6 549656001 1 -1 1-.:Z.JI,)( L,,1(-U TENSION RELEASE LEVER, U 
7 549657001 1 1JE-JC vJ<-UA "':I I~ STOPPER, U 
8 S19748001 1 "ttt='7?7/??':J~3~ CUSHION 
9 062680812 2 j-"'{:J437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8 
11 538032001 1 -1 ".:r.Jl,J( L,,J(- TENSION RELEASE LEVER 
12 S46734001 1 :;j"ij-J: '77Jf vJC-'l? SHAFT, ; LIFTER LEVER 
13 501998001 1 '77~y•:J:!f l--"4~3.57 SET SCREW, SM3.57-40X6 
14 S38033001 1 135-13 COLLAR, 13 
15 048040342 2 I- ;C 'JE4 RETAINING RING, E4 
17 555278001 1 -'( }-.:Z.Jl,J( L,,J'(-J'(* SPRING, TWIST 
18 S31006001 1 :t~J:r'fT:J PRESSER BAR LIFTER 
19 062351216 1 7 1'CJ35X12 SCREW, PAN M3.SX12 
20 102707001 1 -if-Ji* WASHER, PLAIN 
21 531952001 1 ~-tj-~'77?"?5=..-? LIFTER CRANK 
22 S10239001 11'1-.:Z.Jl,;t*" TENSION RELEASE STUD 

118-V30-406 

40 

· •• 1 rr "''.- -r.: ,,,..,.."'"'"' : .• I "11'1'1' 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



N. tt«Lft#iWullHi I Synchronizer/ Synchronisator / Synchronisateur /Sincronizador 

1 

118-V30-501 
P . -:1 ~ ::., t--afilll§ I Printed circuit board mechanism/ Leiterplatten / Circuits imprimes / 

Tableros de circuitos impresos 

1-14 

~-~ 
1-2 ~ 
1-12. 

m 

118-V30-518 

41 

In "'rl ':1' I ·1r''l11f'"' - . ·••f!' 
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



N. ttfl'Lffl~Waliflfft I Synchronizer/ Synchronisator /Synchronisateur / Sincronizador 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I:~;£-( NAME OF PARTS 

1 S48666001 1 ~:,,?01-1'-if?~ SYNCHRONIZER ASSY 
2 062400806 2 71"(::14X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8 
4 538080001 1 /\ IJ ~ 11 ~ ~ 1'?., ~ MAGNET ASSY, D 
5 538082001 21\1)').J:.'9~1'??~ MAGNET ASSY, U 
6 062681412 3 ;--"':::J437-40X14 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X14 
7 025680132 3 t 7 -tf :ff* ~ 3 ? 4.37 WASHER, PLAIN 54.37 

118-V30-501 

P . 7 1J ;.., "£lili11i / Printed circuit board mechanism/ Leiterplatten / Circuits imprimes / 
Tableros de circuitos impresos 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY l:: !,;- .,c"' NAME OF PARTS 
1 S49479001 1 >1~~,~~~a MAIN PCB ASSY 
1-1 S29019000 4 ICM54640P IC:MS4640P 
1-2 S43178000 6 PH1l °17PC9231 PHOTO COUPLER, :PC9231 
1-3 093650008 1 CMOSIC74HC08F IC:74HC08F 
1-4 093650032 1 CM0SIC74HC32F IC :74HC32F 
1-5 091170009 2 BIPIC74LS09F IC:74LS09F-T 
1-6 S49484000 8 MOSFETFS 1 OKMJ·2 TRANSISTOR, FET :FS10KMJ-2 
1-7 S49485000 8 MOSFETFXGKMJ-2 TRANSISTOR, FET :FX6KMJ-2 
1-8 549471000 6 MOSFETFK18SM-12 TRANSISTOR, FET :FK18SM-12 
1-9 538155000 3 M0SFET2SK 1306 TRANSISTOR, FET :2SK1306 
1-10 S50645000 1 M0SFET2S1<1307 TRANSISTOR, FET :2SK1307 
1-11 S49486000 1 M0SFET2SJ222 TRANSISTOR, FET :2SJ222 
1-12 U32744000 1 DIPSWDSS708 DIP SWITCH: DSS708 
1-13 0A4301005 31 + 1-~-tf? ~ 3X10DA SCREW, PAN (S/PWASHER) M3X10 
1-14 548578000 1 GFUSESAFB IJ - t: ·~ ~ GLASS FUSE, SA ;W/LEED WIRE 

118-V30-518 

. ~ 1· 1nsr 

RIV 

RM 

42 From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



01 . :::J :.-, t-- IJ-Jl,~o/9 AB!Hi / Control box mechanism/ Schaltkasten / 
Mecanisme du boitier de controle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles 

1-3 
1-22 

~Q 

1-26-19 

1-26-12 1-26-21 1-26-14 

I -------r..--~-~-;::::==::::-
~ ====== ~~~t::==- 1-26-15 

0 

1-26-13 1-26-11 

43 

: : llfl' 

-----'-~--:-i'i--1-26-6 

1-26-7 

L..J-,of--1-26·6 

1-26·9 

l....._____.,,___.l-i---H--1-26-17 

1 ·. ia•ii •" ma111nr.saa- · : :11 

1-2 

1-13 

r~ 

118-V30·502 

·llllffl~IJ;p•. ;: 1·11r::11 ·1 
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



01 . ::J ;..., 1-- i::l - JL, ~ ·:1 ? ~ llffi I Control box mechanism/ Schaltkasten / 
Mecanisme du boitier de controle / Mecanismo de fa caja de controles 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY 1::;.,..,c-( NAME OF PARTS 
1 S49467001 1 ~·;I? ;r.? s. BOXASSY 
1-1 S49468001 1 'T =..-If;... '1;o/? ;r. POWER SUPPLY BOX 
1-2 S49469001 1 ~ 1' :., ;\'-/'{ =.., t, I) ':/ 'J" 1' ; SffilNG PLATE, ; MAIN PCB 
1-3 S49470001 1 *'Y,;n; BOX COVER 
1-4 S38093000 1 ::J- J:',t-ij-.l:-(~ HOLDER PLATE 
1-5 OA5401206 2 +:t-"°'1'? ~4X12DB SCREW, PAN (S/PWASHER) M4X12 
1-6 021400206 2 2~.:z.,;-·:, l--4 NUT,2M4 
1-7 S47692000 1 0C77!--~-:SZ?~ FAN MOTORASSY, DC 
.1-8 OA5403006 2 +"j-r.;·tf? ~4X30DB SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X30 
1-9 0AS400806 1 + 'T~-+f? ~ 4X80B SCREW, PAN (S/PWASHER) M4X8 
1-10 OA5401206 2 ++~-+!? ~ 4X12DB SCREW, PAN (S/PWASHER) M4X12 
1-11 S42260000 1 7 ':I .. SW::::J - F434~ S. FOOT SWITCH HARNESS ASSY, 434 
1-12 538107100 1 -t?-1':f::1¥!--'f!,,:J-F POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, CONTROL 
1-13 S38108000 1 !c-~-;::;..,~:.,::1-t=- POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, MOTOR 
1-14 S38109100 l lf-f-7;..7;.,::1-t: POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, H-P 
1-15 538110000 1 PER:J- t: POWER HARNESS 
1-16 511949000 1 -:f.A7")~.:i. RUBBER BUSH 
1-17 SOOS54000 17 it#- t-6NS SUPPORT, 6NS 
1-18 531760000 2 CKS? 7 ;.., 7'26L CORD CLAMP, 26-L 
1-19 S43275000 6 :::i - r '/ 7 ;.., 7'WS2NS CORD CLAMP, WS2NS 
1-20 S43276000 4 :J - t: ? 7 :.., 7'WS3NS CORD CLAMP, WS3NS 
1-21 S43277000 1 :J- r?7:..-'1'ws4NS CORD CLAMP, WS4NS 
1-22 008400604 12 + "?~::::J4X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6 
1-23 538116000 1 ,f(?:::l/Y~ FRAGMENT PROTECTOR NET 
1-25 549938000 1 -ti';l l:;.., ~ - I- INSULATION SHEET 
1-26 549939001 1 7!,,7:.,~1(:-,? ~ POWER SUPPLY PCB ASSY 
1-26-1 543177000 1 ICMA3830 IC, :MA3830 
1-26-2 S43184000 2 PH1J "f-5 PC923 PHOTO COUPLER, ;PC923 
1-26-3 S49586000 2 MOSFET2SK1941 TRANSISTOR, FET ;2SK1941 
1-26-4 S55473000 1 SIDPA905C6-F DIODE, AR :PA905C6-F 
1-26-5 S38203000 1 SBDYG802C04R DIODE, :YG8022C04R 
1-26-6 S38201000 2 1< IJ ;l. ~ V14D471 VARISTOR, :V14D471 
1-26-7 232384001 1 SY ?V l<DSA362MA SURGE ABSORBER, ; DSA362MA 
1-26-8 S49071000 1 DBRD25XB60 DIODE BRIDGE, :25XB60 
1-26-9 S38205000 1 7!,,(2508182 CAPAClTOR, ALUM-ELEC :250B182 
1-26-10 S38206000 1 y;..,(63B272 CAPACITOR, ALUM-ELEC :63B272 
1-26-11 543175000 1 t- 7 ;..- ;r. ETS54AA 159 TRANSFORMER, :54AA159 
1-26-12 543176000 1 t- -5 =.., AETS35AD199 TRANSFORMER, :3SAD199 
1-26-13 543181000 1 ::J 1 J1,ETS49AD289AC COIL, :49AD289AC 
1-26-14 S38208000 1 RYJWtAFSNDCSV RELAY, :JW1AFSN/DC5V 
1-26-15 153242000 2 l::.:I.-X6A FUSE, 6A 
1-26-16 S08030000 1 Gt:.:I.-;(SAFB FUSE, SA;FB 
1-26-17 548580000 1 GFUSE7AFB FUSE, 7A;FB 
1-26-18 OA4301005 8 ++'<11? HX10OA SCREW, PAN (S/PWASHER) M3X10 
1-26-19 S43189000 1 PCBE1 ::J- r HARNESS, PC-BE1 
1-26-20 543187000 1 PCBE2:J- F HARNESS, PC-BC2 
1-26-21 S49472000 1 '!r- ~ A ,1f 60-22 THERMISTOR :6D-22 
10 549477000 1 PROMi? -( ~ =I ?' ~ PROM ASSY, CONTROL 
10-1 UA4817000 1 MOSLSl27C2001 EPROM:27C2001 · 

118-V30-502 

'* RMIM~:U'f.t1.\n,.§S.H. i ~ii~Jfi~ 1:1" J:: .. .&ti3&,D~fi8B:bf-~A?f.: i?..., t- ,:: ~? Ta •J -:1:1" o 

RIV 

-ti When ordering parts which heve an asterisk (~) in the RM column, these parts will be supplied as a set together with other necessary parts 
such as circuit boards. 

-tr Bei Bestellung von Teile mit einem Asterrikus (3SO aus der Kolonne RM werden diese Teire als Saatz, zusammen mlt anderen notwendigen 
tilen, wie Schaltplatimen geliefert. 

-k Si l'on commande des pil}ces designees par un asterisque (*) dans la colonne RM, ces ph\ces seront fournies enjeu avec les autres pieces 
necessaires telles que des plaquettes. * Al ordenar partes que tienen un asterisco (1'!) en la corumna RM, estas partes seran suministradas como un juego junto con otras partes 
necesarias como los tableros de circuitos. 

Ill "t• .,., 1: ,,,.,-nri-iT 1 · Eaa11 m 1nna111a:1Za11a • -: l :ami:::ac::a:a,1:r:--. 

·44 From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Q1 . ::J ;.-, t-- c - JI,~~ !l A IHI / Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten / 
Mecanisme du boitier de controle I Mecanismo de la caja de controles 

1-3 
1-22 

~Q 

1-26-19 

1-26-12 1-26-21 1-26-14 

I ------~--"---~--:::==:::;_, ~1=~ ~-1-26-15 

0 

1-26-13 1-26-11 

45 

.. - : ''" 

L.......J---+-H'---1-26-6 

1-26-7 

~--1-26-6 

1-26-9 

l--------------~--1-26-17 

1, · ~•1 m· mmJmflalr ; 11 

1-2 

1-13 

118-V30-502 

,:· ntJ,i;: ·1 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



O 1 . ::J :., 1-- f:l - Jl, ~ ''/ ? A ~'flt/ Control box mechanism/ Schaltkasten / 
Mecanisme du boitier de controle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles 

REF.NO. CODE Q·rv t::;,)(-( NAME OF PARTS 

11 $53032000 1 PROM-IM?~ PROMASSY,IM 
11-1 S38143000 1 CMOSLSl27C512 CMOS LSI, 27C512 
12 228475000 1 'r ·~ '.I 'J I (;.., t: 1.9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80 

----------------------------------~-~----------- ------------------------------------~-
<tftt.l:IJfi > < For Export only> 

20 S38352101 2 'T;..,-,= ~ ? 1•rn, .411 ::1 ? LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK 4 LANG. 

~--------------------- i----~---------------------- ~-----------------------~-------------< ;Jp:JJft > <For Japan only> 
21 538353101 2 7'::.,~:tf 7~J1,.'7 LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK JAP. 

~------- ... ------------
___ ,.. 

~---------------------- ~-------------------------------------
54 S55627001 1 IM5""'JI, LABEL, IM 

<=~0200V,220VJI > < For "3-Phase 200V & 220V AC"> 
H-1 S53031001 1 ;$-:I?:).. '.I?? ~A1-IM BOX SET, A 1-IM ;3-P. 200/220V 

<!tlfD220V,230Vffl > < For "1 •Phase 220V & 230V AC "> 
H-2 553033001 1 ;f.•y 'J A~? 'J ~A2-IM BOX SET, A2·IM; 1-P. 220/230V 

<ltiffl100Vffl > < For Japan only> 
H-3 S53034001 1 ;f.•;J? A~??~ BHM 

<!tUU10V,120VJft > < For "1-Phase 11 OV & 120V AC"> 
H-4 S53035001 1 ;f. ':I ? A '.I ? 'J ~ B2-IM BOX SET, B2-IM ; 1-P. 11 OV AC 

<.E..l!41SVJA > < For u3-Phase 41 SV AC"> 
H-5 S53036001 1 ;f.•;,?:).. '.J?? ~ C1-IM BOX SET, CHM ;3-P. 415V AC 

<.=ffl380Vffi > < For "3-Phase 380V AC "> 
H-6 553037001 1 ;f. •:,-, A '.J ? ? H2-IM BOX SET, c2 .. 1M ;3-P. 380VAC 

< $ffl240VJ:Jl > <For n1•Phase 240V AC"> 
H-7 S53038001 1 :J!•;J? A 'J?? ~ C3-IM BOX SET, C3-IM; 1-P. 240V AC 

<Et6400Vffl > < For "3-Phase 400V AC "> 
H-8 S53039001 1 ;f- ';/?;).. '.J rj? H-IM BOX SET, E-IM ;3-P. 400VAC 

<ttt•6230Vffl > < For "1-Phase 230V AC "> 
H-9 S53040001 1 ;f.•;.,?;).. '.I?? H-IM BOX SET, F-IM; 1-P. 230V AC 

118-V30-502 

-k RMIJ,:*:IJfi,t1.,-r1,,Qtfflift,£ ~ii:ltffi@ i't t .. .&ffi'@!fb~(tftB&&~t-itJ..~t~i! ·:1 1-c;:t,c-:, 1' t:i •J t"t o 

RM 

--· 

--

--· 

* 
)i{ 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 
35( 

'tr When ordering parts which have an asterislc C*) in the RM column, these parts will be supplied as a set together with other necessary parts 
such as circuit boards. 

ll Bei BesteUung von Teile m it einem Asterrikus (JiE) aus der Kolonne RM werden diese Teile als Saa-tz, zusammen mit anderen n~twendigen 
tilen, wie Schaltplatimen geliefert. 

'1:r Si l'on commande des pi~ces designl§es par un ast6risque (3at) dans la coronne RM, ces pi~ces seront fournies en jeu avec fes a utres pieces 
necessaires telles que des plaquettes. 

-k Alordenar partesquetienen unasterisco (*) en facolumna RM,estas partesser4nsuministradascomo unjuegojuntocon otrc1s partes 
necesarias como los tableros de circuitos. 

46 

111 ., r! ,.,. r .. ,r'!lf1-r·'" • ··11 ,. """"nrr-mmJlff~ · -•r · 1;11t·t1::·:1 
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



02 . :J ~ ~ IJ - JI,~ ':I? A 11111 / Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten / 
Mecanisme du boitier de controle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles 

< =11200V,220Vffl / For 113-Phase 200V & 220V ACu > 

< ltlffl 1 oovm I For Japan only > 
3-2-2 

< ~ffl415V,380VJH / For 113-Phase 415V & 380V AC 11 > 

3-3·2 

a ';1;'7:;, :1 :-,r,a / OPTION PARTS a 

< =.1:1400V / For "3-Phase 400V AC" > 

3-3-2 

. 

~} (~ 

45 ~ J t-. '------
~ 4342m 0- -

48 48 ~ i~!~) f-50 
~ 0-51 

~~ ~4 47 ~· ~49 
~~"i,~ ~ E&-52 

< Q220V,230Vm / For A1-Phase 220v & 230V AC"> 

< .lllffl110V,120VIR / For 111-Phase 110V & 120V AC 11 > 

< ¥ffl240Vm I For "1-Phase 240V Ac· > 

3-3·2 

< lt!ffl230V / For 111-Phase 230V ACa > 

2-6 

46~} 

~ 43 42 ~ lj-41 
,d\ ~ ~40-, 

48 4i~ ~ <. 
~ 44 47~ 

~~ 3- ~---> ~50 

. ~ ~~! 
~ s-52 

118-V30·502 

47 

··•n~:1111, : 1m-n:. 'I 
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Q2. :::J :., t' CJ - JI,~•:; ? A 11111 / Control box mechanism/ Schaltkasten / 
Mecanisme du boitier de controle I Mecanismo de la caja de controles 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY 1:;.,.,c-{ NAME OF PARTS 

<:ffl200V.220Vffl > <For" 3-Phase 200V & 220V AC"> 
2-1 S38112001 1 j!:,,,Jf:..,sw? ~A ?-SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, A 
2-1-1 538113000 1 3/;.,7:,,,IN::J- r'A POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, A ; IN 
2-1-2 S38133000 1 7:..,Jf;.,:J- t: POWERSUP?LY HARNESS 
2-1-3 J02657001 1 3P:t !,SW#-17 PUSH SWITCH, 3P #17 
2-1-4 224514001 2 -tt·;, :r.;., -( ~ INSULATION PLATE 
2-1-5 218859001 2 1<,r ;.,~M150 BINDER, M 150 

---------- i,.,..---------~-------------------------- ~-------------------------------------
<¥.ffl 1 oovm > <For Japan only> 

2-2 S38114000 1 -;::;.,.If ;.,sw? ~ e 
2-2-1 S38115000 1 7;.,Jf;.,IN::J- F'B 
2~2-2 S38118000 1 7;.,Jf;.,:i- f::::J?:1-1' 
2-2-3 J02657001 1 3P::t !,SW\f17 
2-2-4 224514001 2 t!•:J :r.:., -1 ~ 
2-2-5 218859001 2 J(-f;.,:Sf°M1S0 ·---
---------- ---------.. ------------------~--------- -----------------------------~~-------<Et~41SV.380Vffl > <For" 3-Phase 41 SV & 380V AC u > 

2-3 S38117000 1 -F:,,lf :,,sw? ~ c POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, C 
2-3-1 S38115000 1 7;.,-T,:..,IN::J- f:B POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, B ;IN 
2-3-2 S38133000 1 7':..-.Y;.,:i- r POWER SUPPLY HARNESS 
2-3-3 J02657001 1 3P::t ~SW:#17 PUSH SWITCH, 3P #17 
2-3-4 224514001 2 i?" •:., :r. ;., 1' 1Z INSULATION PLATE 
2-3-5 218859001 2 J{-{ ;.,~M150 BINDER,M150 

---------------------------------------------~~ ~---------------~---------------------
<1'Ue220V,230VJIJ > <For'' 1 .. Phase 220V & 230V AC.,> 

2-4 547592000 1 7;.,..y;.,sw? ~ o P-SU PPL Y SWITCH ASSY, D 
2-4-1 S38113000 1 7':.., If :..,IN::J - 1-'A POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, A ;IN 
2-4-2 S47595000 1 7':..,7;.,::i- F.1!,.1-;, POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, EXP. 
2-4-3 J02657001 1 3P:t!,SW#17 PUSH SWITCH, 3P #17 
2-4-4 224514001 2 -t! •:, .r. ;., 1' 9 INSULATION PLATE 
2-4-5 218859001 2 1<1' ;.,5fM150 BINDER, M150 

1---------------------
,.. ___ 

----------------------. ~-------------------------------------
< !ttffl 11 0V, 120V,240Vffl > <For" 1-Phase 110V, 120V & 240V AC"> 

2-7 547594000 1 -r:..,Jf:..,sw,; ~G P-SU PPL Y SWITCH ASSY, G 
2-7-1 S38115000 1 7:..,lf:..,IN::J- ~B POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, B ;IN 
2-7-2 547595000 1 7;.,7:.., :J- ~..:z. !,.1 •;, POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, EXP. 
2-7-3 J02657001 1 3P.:t' ~SW#17 PUSH SWrTCH, 3P #17 
2-7-4 224514001 2 -t(•;, .r.;.,..,.. ~ INSULATION PLATE 
2-7-5 218859001 2 J'C-( ;.,:SfM150 BINDER, M150 

-----------------·-------~---------------------- ------------------------------------ -<!1!t!220V.230V, <Forn1•Phase 220V &230VAC 
:ffl200V,220VJft > 3-Phase 200V & 220V AC"> 

3-1 S38123000 1 ACIN:J :.t. ';; ? ~ ACCONNECTORASSY, IN 

i-.----------i,----------~---~-----------~---------~ ~---------~---------------~-----------<!l!ffl100V,110V,120Vffl > <For n1-Phase 100V, 110V & 120VAC ,.> 
3-2 S49473000 1 "-;., 1J;., 1-- 7;., AU? ~ CONVERSION TRANSFORMERASSY, B 
3-2-1 S49474000 1 "':,,,13:., i,.7;.,~e CONVERSION TRANSFORMER, B 
3 .. 2 .. 2 538126000 1 AON:::J- t= AC HARNESS, IN 

~---------- -------------------------------------~-------------------------------------<!t!ffl240V, <For ''1-Phase 240V AC 
::.ffl400V,410V,380Vffl > 3-Phase 400V, 41 SV & 380V AC•> 

3-3 S49475000 1 "-;., 7J;., f- 7;.., ~C-7 ~ CONVERSION TRANSFORMERASSY, C 
3 .. 3 .. 1 549476000 1 "-;.,7J;., 1-- '5 :.,,;(( CONVERSION TRANSFORMER, C 
3-3-2 S38126000 1 ACIN::J- i.: AC HARNESS, IN 

118-V30-502 

, . 1 n 11·11 ,.r r ••JT,....r.sa ·c t ·1n1, - 1 • IS1la"U m.mrn11nnaa111 • ~ ·ra - : · n:nair.:zcaa n ,rr 

RN 

--· 

--· 

--

--· 

--

--· 

--· 

48 From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



02 . ::J:,., t- lJ-Jv~ o/? 7'10fi / Control box mechanism/ Schaltkasten / 
Mecanisme du boitier de controle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles 

< :::ffl200V ,220Vffl / For 113-Phase 200V & 220V AC" > 

-------"' 
I 2-1-a 2-~ 
1~~~1~3-1 

2-17. • -~~ 
I~ r_~r 
L_ _ 2+.!_ 2-1~2-1-~ 

< .tllffl 1 oovm / For Japan only > 
3-2-2 

< .:.ffl415V ,38DVIR / For 113-Phase 415V & 380V Ac• > 

49 

3-3-2 

2-3 _ 

, 2.3.3::·t. ~:..N. 
I~ I 

:~/\~: 
'- _ 2-3-4 2-3~ 2-3~ 

11 ,t:t~a~U&/OPTION PARTS 11 

< :ffl400V / For 113-Phase 400V AC11 > 

3-3-2 

< .Qlffl220V,230V,a / For 111-Phase 220V & 230V AC" > 

< Jtlffl110V,120Vm / For 111-Phase 110v & 120v AC11 > 

~ 3-2-1 ~t 

2-7 ~->= 
,2.7.3::·r1~-
~,~! ~ 
L _ 2-1~ 2-1-s 2-1~ 

< .!llffl240Vm / For 111-Phase 240V AC11 > 

3-3-2 

< ¥4H230V / For 111-Phase 230V AC" > 

2-6 

46~) 

~ 43 42 ~ !:)_41 

~ ~ i~-40-1 
48 48 ~ <'--... 
~ 44 47 "-. 

~~ 3 00 ____ .> ~50 

~ ~:~ 
~ e-52 

118-V30-502 

·111"'111'111'''''"°'"'"' ,- !' 'lT11' 1::isaa1•111 mmnn~ ;;,1 
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Q2 . ::::i / " O - Jl, *' ''I ? ~ IIJ1j / Control box mechanism/ Schaltkasten / 
Mecanisme du boitier de controle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles 

REF.NO. CODE o·rv I:::., ,c --( NAME OF PARTS 

<200V,220V,230VJ;.t1f.ffl > < Except for" 200V ,220V & 230V AC u > 
4 018061436 4 '11'1-*JI, f,. 6X14 BOLT, SOCKETM6X14 
5 025060236 8 t: ?°!f:il *r.:i.,;6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6 
6 021060106 4 ,~.:i.1-•;1 t-6 NUT, 1 M6 
7 028060246 4 J{*-ff"-*2-6 WASHE~ SPRING 2-6 . 

., ,t1'~ a :.,fl!~ ., n OPTION PARTS 11 

<.=ffl400Vffl > < For 11 3-Phase 400V AC•> 
2-5 538120000 1 7:.,Jf~IN:J- j:E POWER SUPPLY HARNESS. E ;IN 
40 S40635001 1 .I --( 'X7 --( JI,~ 430E'7 ~ NOISE FILTER ASSY, 430E 
., __________ 

-------------.. ----------------~--~---~---~---------------------------------
<lf!ffl230Vffl > < For ., 1-Phase 230V AC n > 

2-6 S43188000 1 7;...?" ;...1N::J- t:F POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, F ;IN 
3-4 S43201000 1 ACIN=i- H AC HARNESS, F; IN 
40-1 540616001 1 .I 1' A'71' Jt,~ EMC?~ NOISE FILTERASSY. EMC 

~--------------------~---~---------------------- ------------------------------~-------
< ¥.ffl 230Vffl .E4H00V ffl > < For "1-Phase 230V AC & 3-Phase 400V AC'•> 

41 S40620000 1 .:\-Jtj" IJ ';J 'J"-{ ~ SETTING PLATE, ; PCB 
42 OA4400605 6 +1-,<.tf'J ~4X6DA SCREW, PAN (SIP WASHER) M4X6 
43 S40621000 1 EMJ:::J YESD-SR-15 EMI CORE, ESD-SR-15 
44 S40622000 1 EMl:J 7' ESD-SR-25 EMI CORE, eso .. sR-25 
45 149809000 2 ~ 1' 7 ';I .,.L BEAD BAND, L=200 
46 S40621000 3 EMl::J J7ESD-SR-15 EMI CORE, ESD-SR-15 
47 S40622000 2 EMl=i YESD-SR-25 EMI CORE, ESD-SR-25 
48 149809000 5 ~ --(7•;J7'L BEAD BAND, L = 200 
49 S40623000 1 EMl::J JTTR-40-27 EMI CORE, TR-40-27 
50 OA5401606 1 +,;-!'\if? ~ 4X16DB SCREW, PAN (S/PWASHER) M4X16 
51 025040236 1 t: 7-lf:fi-*7.:J.'74 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 
52 021400106 1 -J-•;J "1 :,,.::Z.4 NUT, 1 M4 

118-V30-502 

"" 1 · !lflllln ":: S111T1J1nni:as . J r 

RM 

--· 

--· 

50 
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



A . 'illi&IRHi / Power supply equipment mechanism / Stromversorgung / 

Mecanisme de requipment en alimentation electrique / Mecanismo del equipo de alimentaci6n de corriente 

118-V30-515 

51 

• · 1 n "'tr '!f"'' I· :~'Wl'f1''·'" ''"' 'IJIP1111~'1'11 • 
;., 1·111:-u· 'I 

From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



R. -~~B!ffi / Power supply equipment mechanism /Stromversorgung/ 

Mecanisme de l1equipment en alimentation electrique / Mecanismo del equipo de alimentaci6n de corriente 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I::~;( 1' NAME OF PARTS RN 

<4300EA310E,4320Effl > < For KE-430B,KE-431 B & KE-4328 > 
t S38134100 1 JVl,;tT-~X? ~ PULSE MOTORASSV, X 
2 538136100 1 1t;1,;t:e-1lY?~ PULSE MOTOR ASSY I y 

~------------------------------------------------ ~--------------------~~--------------- --· 
<4330E.1> < For KE-433B > 

1 S48587000 1 J\'Jl,;t-1:-:>ZX? ~ PULSE MOTOR ASSY, X 
2 S48589000 1 J'CJl,;t-1:-~ Y? ~ PULSE MOTORASSY, Y 

----------~-------------~---------------------- ---------------------------------~---- --
3 018401222 8 7""T*°)&, ~4X12 BOLT, SOCKETM4X12 
4 552907000 2 ::J- i,.-;r.Ji.~#10 CORD HOLDER, 1 ON 
5 0AS401006 2 7~::JJ~* l::'54X10 SCREW, PAN (S/PWASHER) M4X10 

i---------------------------~--------------------~------------------------------------- --· 
<4300E,4310E,4330Effl > < For KE-430B,KE-431 B & KE-433B > 

6 S49463000 1 ~,; :f-t? ~-V-? ~ SENSORASSY, ;HEAD 
6-1 S44665000 1 ~:.,-f?•;,iz:..-"!tGL-12F PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-12F ;X 
6-2 544665001 1 ~:.,,tz•;,-t?;..,-ftGL-12F PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-12F ;Y 
6-3 S44665003 1 ~ ;..-t? •;, i?:.., iJ-GL-12F PROXlMITY SENSOR, GL-12F ;CLA. 

.,. __________ 
----------i----~---------------------- ~---------~~-------------------------- --

<4320E.1> < For KE-432B > 
6 S48581000 t t-? :ti? :.,ij-432? ~ HEAD SENSOR ASSY, 432 
6-1 S44665000 1 ~ :.,-t? '!I -I? ;..,-tj-GL-12F PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-12F ;X 
6-2 S44665001 1 ~:..,-f?"!/-t?;..-ttGL-12F PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-12F ;Y 
6-3 S44665003 1 ~ ;.., 1? •;, -t? :., ~GL-12F PROXIMITY SENSOR, GL-12F ;CLA. 
6-4 S48582000 1 ,t?;..,-lj-/\-*~ SENSOR HARNESS 

1-----------i--------------~------------~---------~----~-------------------------~------ --· 
7 S45476001 3 -t? ;..,-tf 'iJ'T? SENSOR BRACKET 
8 062300806 2 1-"':J3X8 SCREW, PAN M3X8 
9 062300806 1 1-"'::J3X8 SCREW, PAN M3X8 
10 552907000 2 ::i - t: ;j.JI,~ #10 CORD HOLDER, t0N 
11 0A5401006 2 +~:J/~* l::'54X10 SCREW, PAN (S/PWASHER) M4X10 
12 152969001 1 :::J- t:-tt-ttZ:b * CORD SUPPORT 
13 062670512 1 j-lX:J357-40XS SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40XS 
14-1 S49979100 1 *'fJ"Z'.lv/1' r?.:; SOLENOID ASSY, ;CLAMP 
14-1-1 S49993100 1 ,; :,,it DAMPER 
14-1-2 S49963000 1 ~:,,,/{2 DAMPER,2 
14-2 538144100 t -( l-:,\:-l)-.Jl,,.1-1' J:?~ SOLENOIDASSY, TR 
14-3 S38146000 1 ::J *-, :Sr 3191-04R CONNECTOR, 3191-04R 
14-4 S38147000 1 "-.,1-.1--;s MARK TUBE, 5 
15 060501016 4 1< 1':., t= M5X10 SCREW, BIND MSX10 
16 538148000 1 '11-Ai?;..,1 GROUND WIRE, 1 
17 052400806 1 't'~:::i /'(*I:: -5 4X8 SCREW, PAN (S/PWASHER) M4X8 
18 S49464000 1 1' ~ ~ IJ ".J V .11 r ? ~ SOLENOIDASSY, ;TJWIPER 
19 S00480000 3 :::J- t:*Jl,~#5 CORD HOLDER, SN 
20 060670612 3 1< 1' :,,, ~ 357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6 

~---------- -------------------------------------~----~-------------------------------· --· <4300Effl> < For KE-4308> 
21 S49465000 1 :.,9~;\:-IJ'iJZ:::J*?11?~ CONNECTORASSY, ;430E 

<4310Effl> < For KE-431 B > 
21 549465001 1 ~3"~'J'iJI::J*?11'-,.~ CONNECTORASSY, ;431E 

<4320EJI > < For KE-432B > 
21 S49465002 1 ~ :3 r) ~ IJ :IJ .:C: ::J *? ~ ? ~ CONNECTORASSY, ;432E 

<4330Effi > < For KE-433B> 
21 549465003 1 ~ 9 ? :,\:- IJ :b =t :::J * ? ~ ? ~ CONNECTOR ASSY, ;433E 

118-V30-51 S 

52 

.. ' ''" 1 ... a.,1rs.au,m1g,.... i·•• 
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



R . •ils\HIHi / Power supply equipment mechanism l Stromversorgung / 
Mecanisme de l'equipment en alimentation electrique / Mecanismo del equipo de alimentacion de corriente 

118-V30-515 

53 

111·•·,1w,1,,.,.~ ,,.,.!ls:'I'" ·, 
From the Library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



R. -~~fi§ffi / Power supply equipment mechanism/ Stromversorgung / 

Mecanisme de !'equipment en alimentation electrique / Mecanismo del equipo de alimentaci6n de corriente 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY l:::.., ;( .,, NAME OF PARTS RM 
22 228475000 1 '7 ·~ '.I '7 J\'.;, f 1.9XBO FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80 
23 117150001 1 ::i- i:-i;-1;-:1:1, * CORD HOLDER 
24 062670612 1 7~:::J357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6 
25 218859001 1 J(-"( :..,~M150 BINDER, M150 
34 S00480000 2 ::i - r;t-Jldf #S CORD HOLDER, SN 
35 060670612 2 J("(;, f:357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6 
36 060670612 1 J < -1 / i,: 357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6 
37 060400606 1 J(-f / r4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6 
40 S55629001 1 l-'77.A1''!17?~ HEAD POSITION SWITCH ASSY 
40-1 S55630001 1 y-(?[J;;l.-"(';/7?~ MICRO SWITCH ASSY 
40-2 538744001 1 ;;t •'(';/7-"( ~ ,<i SPRING, SWITCH PLATE 
40-3 S55632001 1 A 1' •-:; -f-~ 4f SWITCH BRACKET 
40-4 062020806 2 7~::nxs SCREW, PAN M2X8 
40-5 140647101 f ::i- i-: ,t-trI. CORD HOLDER 
40-6 062400616 1 j-~:::::JM4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6 
40-7 062401216 1 j-l'{:::JM4X12 SCREW, PAN M4X12 
40-8 026040236 1 l::7-tfjj*~jj~4 WASHER, PLAIN 4 
40-9 154514001 1 ;;t-"(-ij"- SPACER 
40-10 021400106 1 ·r:; 1-1~14 NUT, 1 M4 
41 0AS401006 2 j-1'{:J J{;t. l:: 74X1O SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10 
42 552907000 1 ::i- t,: ;f.)1,~ #10 CORD HOLDER, 10N 
43 0AS401006 1 -:t~::::iH* l::'54X10 SCREW, PAN (S/PWASHER) M4X10 

.,. __________ 
----------

.,_ ___ 
~---------------------- -------------------------------------- --· 
<4320Effl > < For KE-432B > 

200 S48583001 1 ,t-ttI.1l1'""-1'~l,.,./1' F?~ SOLENOID ASSY 
201 062501212 4 ;-~::isx12 SCREW, PAN MSX12 
202 025050232 4 l::7"!f;tj*7.:z.-,5 WASHER, PLAIN M S 
203 536048000 1 ~ ;.,-t?•;.t-t? ;.,-trE2R PROXIMITY SENSOR, E2R 
204 062300612 1 -:t~::J3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6 
205 510243000 1 -t-1' IJ;.,? 7;., 7NK-3N CORD HOLDER, ;NK-3N 
206 062300812 1 'T~=:!3X8 SCREW, PAN M3X8 

"=t7'~ ~ ;..,fts&" .. OPTION PARTS" 
30 549934009 1 EMCl';t?SW? ~ EM-LOCK SWITCH ASSY 
30-1 S37057001 1 EM;l. 1' o/7 ;l.~-ir3 SPACER, 3 ;EM-SWITCH 
30-2 549482000 1 EMCl':/?SW/\-*;z.-, ~ EM-LOCK SWITCH & HARNESS ASSY 
30-2-1 S32335100 1 SW-AVS311 N SWITCH, ;AVS311 N 
30-2-2 549466000 1 EMSWI'-* ;1. EM-SWITCH HARNESS 
31 062710812 2 ,;-~::J4?6-32X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X8 
32 149287000 3 1-1' Cl:.,? 7;, 7 CORD HOLDER, 7N 
33 060670612 3 rC-{;., F357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6 

118-V30-51 S 

54 

•• I ·111r, ::.,~;n-~. " 



S . fl!fl=J1*Jl,,~ffi I Operation panel mechanism/ Schaltkasten / 
Mecanisme du boitier de controle / Mecanismo del caja de controles 

< filPJffl / For Japan only > 
1-1-6 

_j, 

< amm I For Export only > 

T . IJJ1Ji:i-19fi / Power table/ Motorgestell / Mecanisme du plateau de la machine / 
Mecanismo de la mesa de la maquina 

1 

55 

·•Ill "''' If' 1'·'*1-f•f9•1
" lllffl , •· -~ "' lllf11111U- . ,s 

1-1-2 

1-1-10 

118-V30-530 

118-V30-652 



S. ~11:J"-* Jl,IJilt / Operation panel mechanism/ Schaltkasten / 
Mecanisme du boi'tier de controle I Mecanismo del caja de control es 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I:::,. .,c 1' NAME OF PARTS 

<l!Jl*JJI > <For Japan only> 
1 S55357001 1 ~?'ifl,:°*Jl,IM~?-7~ OPERATION PANEL SET, IM 
1-1 S55352001 1 ')? -ttH*Jl,IM4' ~ OPERATION PANELASSY,IM 
1-1-1 555353001 1 '?.J:. 7 v-A.IM'7 ~ FRONT FRAME ASSY, JM 

---------- ---------------~---------------------- ~-----------------------~-------------
<lftW.I > < For Export only> 

1 555889001 1 ~ r)ij-J\'.~Ul,•.J ')? ~ OPERATION PANEL SET 
1-1 S55890001 1 ~ ? iJ-I~* )I,? ~ OPERATION PANELASSY 
1-1-1 S55891001 1 '?J: 7 v-AIM'7 ~ FRONT FRAME ASSY, IM 

--------------------- i-.---~-------~-------------- ~-------------------------------------1-1-2 S52091000 1 9~C7v-A?~ REAR FRAMEASSY 
1-1-3 S49495000 1 J~*J1,3:::i1.J1(- PANEL SIDE COVER 
M-4 S49496001 1 '~*Jl,;J :::i 1JJ(-1i-f t:' COVR GUIDE, ;SIDE 
1-1-5 087310815 2 71'~7B~-1' l--3X8 TAPTITE, CUP B M3X8 
1-1-6 0A4400805 1 +7-"'iT? ~4X8DA SCREW, PAN (S/PWASHER) M4X8 
1-1-7 S49497001 1 '~*Jl,:;\',J'C:.,? ~ PANEL PCB ASSY 
1-1-7-1 S29023000 4 LEDGL9P0.q() LED, ;GL9P040 
1-1-7-2 546703000 7 LEDPG5307S LED, PGS307S 
1-1-7-3 S48579000 10 SWB3F-4050 SWITCH, ; B3F-4050 
1-1-7-4 U34870001 1 DIPSW KSP08 DIP SWITCH: KSP08 
1-1-7-S S30280000 1 *J-+f- PKB24SPC36 BUZZER,PKB24SPC36 
1-1-7-6 UL0025000 1 :J -*? ~ 3429·6002SC CONNECTOR:3429-6002SC 
1-1-8 549510000 1 l't~Ul,'r-'iJt,? ~ PANEL HARNESSASSY 
1-1-9 087311015 2 7JT7B~ 1' t-3X10 TAPTITE, CUP B M3X10 
1-1-10 XA22200S0 2 =ti<;... :;t-tt.J:. BOARD PRESSER 
1-2 I 062300806 4 7-"':J3X8 SCREW, PAN M3X8 

118-V30-530 
T. lb:i.Ji1ml~ I Power table I Motorgestell / Mecanisme du plateau de la machine/ 

Mecanismo de la mesa.de la ma~uina 
REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I::=.,;( { NAME OF PARTS 

1 J03647001 1 Cf Mt - ~ 430'7 ~ MOTORASSY, 430CIM 
2 S53055000 1 IM/\-.;.~?~ HARNESSASSY, IM 
3 516568000 1 :J ~ "J ~ 3191-03R1 CONNECTOR, ;3191-03R1 

118-V30-652 

RM 

--· 

--

IRM 

56 
. ·- .. . ; ,,, 10·~:r.r:t:llllflllUII- .or :•· 1:u1::J:: I 



-U1 . JfflfiflHI <•~iaJCJ.9}) / Foot switch pedal mechanism (Except for Hong Kong)/ 
FuBbetatigung / Mecanisme de la pedale / Mecanismo del pedal 

< ~7.lia.J~ I Except for Hong Kong > 

~­r 1~ ,,,,..__ ..... ~------ 1-1-1-5 

1-1-7 1-1-8 1-1-9 '-.... - -T-- - - _________ _,/ 

1-1-1 
y----1-1-4 

---1-1-5 

1-1-6 

1-1-2 

I 

~1-1-3 

118-V30-651 

57 

.·f'l.."r.11" ·r 



U 1 . !71'1.ilJffi (~~raJJ..1;rH / Foot switch pedal mechanism {Except for Hong Kong)/ 
Fu8betatigung I Mecanisme de la pedale / Mecanismo del pedal 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I:::., ;l -( NAME OF PARTS 

<w~iaiJU1t- > < Except for Hong Kong> 
1-1 S49667101 1 2~/7 1:I f-SWi?';l 1-- 2-STEP FOOT SW SET 
1-1-1 S49668101 1 2~';;7':I !--SW~~ 2-STEP FOOT SW ASSY 
1-1-1-1 549669100 1 7•;, 1-~§JL,§-(? ~ FOOT PEDAL BASE ASSY 
1-1-1-2 S49672001 1 2~;;swl::";..., PIN 
1-1-1-3 538168001 1 J7'7~.:Z.'?/{* SPRING, COMPRESSION 
1-1-1-4 S38169201 1 7''1 t-sw::,::;-r~e SUPPORT PLATE, B ;F-SWITCH 
1-1-1-5 004400603 2 + iJ 7 ::J * ::l 4X6 SCREW, FLAT M4X6 
1-1-1-6 S38170001 1 7 ·:; "'"' :$f JI, J'(' ;t. SPRING, COMPRESSION 
1-1-1-7 S54648000 1 7 •:; t- SW/\-*A? ~ HARNESSASSY, FOOT SW 
1-1-1-7-1 S54646000 1 7''/ 1-SW/\-*A HARNESS, FOOT SW 
1-1-1-7-2 S36260000 2 A 1' •:J 1-VX I::"/ ;J; ~ :,.. MICRO SWITCH, VX ;PIN BUTTON 
1-1-1-8 062302506 2 7~:J3X25 SCREW, PAN M3X2S 
1-1-1-9 551451000 1 ., ''/ " '( ~ )L, FOOT PEDAL 
1-1-1-10 S49673000 1 'X~)L,;J;:f1'~ PROTECTION PLATE, ;PEDAL 
1-1-1-11 S49674001 1 ;t.-(•;J7:f'ij-J:J{* SPRING, PLATE 
1-1-1-12 538177001 1 7 1

/ t-~ ~ ;1, ~ '7 SHAFT, ; F-PEDAL 
1-1-1-13 048050346 2 1-JC'JES RETAINING RING, ES 
1-1-1-14 052400606 2 -t-~:J/t-* I: 54X6 SCREW, PAN (S/PWA5HER) M4X6 
1-1-1-15 025040236 1 I: 7-tf:fi-*71,;4 WASHER, PIAIN M 4 
1-1-1-16 117936001 4 :f ./.d! /9,4 RUBBER CAP, 9.4 
1-1-1-17 S38180000 1 :J-l,? ~ 172169-1 CONNECTOR, ;172169-1 
1-1-1-18 S36682000 1 ::J-i,?~~-\"·~7' CONNECTOR CAP 
1-1-1-19 S46694000 1 ::J- r:1·~~.:l.KR61A CORD BUSH, KR61A 
1-1-2 538178101 1 7•:; 1--sw::,:;-r1rA SUPPORT PLATE, A 
1-1-3 S38179101 1 7•:; t-sw::,~-r~c SUPPORT PLATE, C 
1-1-4 018082536 2 i"-t-,J;i, r8X25 BOLT, SOCKET M8X25 
1-1-5 028080246 2 ,-c*-tt:tii2-a WASHER, SPRING 2-8 
1-1-6 025080236 2 t-5-tf:fi-i-7'.:Z.?8 WASHER, PLAIN M 8 
1-1-7 018501036 2 J71-*JI, I-SX10 BOLT, SOCKET MSX10 
1-1-8 028050246 2 1'C.:tvtf:n ;t-2-s WASHER, SPRING 2-5 
1-1-9 025050236 2 t:5~:;'.i'*1-.:l.r)S WASHER, PLAIN M 5 
1-1-10 018401236 2 i7 ,;- ;ff JI, t- 4X 12 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12 
1-1-11 028040246 2 J'\*-tf1i i2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4 
1-1-12 025040236 2 I:: 7-tf-Ji *7'1?4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 

118-V30-6S 1 

111 ""r! 91' I · lf''lflT'~ .. ' . ""' I · i-ftl• 'f' ~11,_Jnl1!"lll'ftl : 11 

-

RM 

58 

· ,·a1-"l .,r 



U2 . =tilHI (~?c!lal) / Foot switch pedal mechanism (For Hong Kong) / FuBbetatigung / 
Mecanisme de la pedale / Mecanismo del pedal 

< ffl:?.i(ci]/ For Hong Kong > 

__________ J 

J--1-2-4 

59 

' ''11 • . :m:rlTii'IEff:W, Tr.":' . ,·m-.i····, 



U2. 3fHJill1~ (~~[R]) I Foot switch pedal mechanism (For Hong Kong)/ ~uBbetatigung / 
Mecanisme de la pedale / Mecanismo del pedal 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY l:::~;l-( NAME OF PARTS 

<~j¥1a)> < For Hong Kong> 
1-2 S49675101 1 2v :.-~~ Jl..-t?·;, t- 2-PEDAL FOOT SW SET 
1-2-1 S49676101 1 2t,,;.,~~Jl,7 ~ 2-PEDAL FOOT SW ASSY 
1-2-1-1 S49669100 2 ? ·:J t- ~ 9 JI, 1" 1' 7 ~ FOOTPEDALBASEASSY 
1-2-1-2 538169201 2 7 •"J I- SW~ 91' 1r B SUPPORT PLATE, B ;F-SWITCH 
1-2-1-3 004400603 4 +-tt5 ::J-* 9°4X6 SCREW, FLATM4X6 
1-2-1-4 S38170001 2 7•:Jt-,-"i:~Jl,J(.f. SPRING, COMPRESSION 
1-2-1-5 S54649000 1 2L,,:.,7•,!1 t-SWJ\-;t.A? ~ HARNESS ASSY, 2-PEDAL F-SW 
1-2-1-5-1 S54647000 2 21..-~7·:I 1-SW/\-*A HARNESS, 2-PEDAL FOOT SW 
1-2-1-5-2 S36260000 2 A 1' ':I T VX I::";., ;f. 11 ;., MJCRO SWITCH, VX ;PIN BUTTON 
1-2-1-6 062301205 4 :t-.....-::i3X12 SCREW, PAN M3X12 
1-2-1-7 228475000 8 'T '".I '.I 7 J {:., t: 1.9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80 
1-2-1-8 551451000 2 -,•y .. ~~JI, FOOT PEDAL 
1-2-1-9 S49673000 2 ~~ Jl,;j; :f 1' 1r PROTECTION PLATE, ;PEDAL 
1 .. 2-1-10 549674001 2 A"('JT~-ltZl'C* SPRING, PLATE 
1-2-1-11 S38177001 2 -,•;, t-~~Jl,9°? SHAFT, ;F-PEDAL 
1-2-1-12 048050346 4 t- ;< ?ES RETAINING RING, ES 
1-2-1-13 052400606 4 7"~::J/{* l: 5'4X6 SCREW, PAN (S/PWASHER) M4X6 
1-2-1-14 025040236 2 t::51':li*T.1?4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4 
1-2-1-15 117936001 8 :f 1'-t? :.-9.4 RUBBER CAP, 9.4 
1-2-1-16 538180000 . 1 :::J * '7 ~ 172169-1 CONNECTOR, ; 172169-1 
1-2-1-17 538060000 1 :::i*7~~-v·;,71sx19 CONNECTOR CAP, 18X19 
1-2-1-18 546694000 2 .::i - t: 7o/ ~.:LKR61A CORD BUSH, KR61A 
1-2-2 538178101 2 7•;, I-SW~~-1 ~A SUPPORT PLATE,A 
1-2-3 538179101 2 7':J t-SW~~-f ~C SUPPORT PLATE, C 
1-2-4 018082536 4 YT*J" t,.ax2s BOLT, SOCKET M8X25 
1-2-5 028080246 4 '" *-If :fi ~2-8 WASH ER, SPRING 2-8 
1-2-6 025080236 4 t7-if:.1f;J.7.1?8 WASHER, PLAIN M8 
1-2-7 018501036 4 7'7"~J1, t-sx,o BOLT, SOCKET MSX10 
1-2-8 028050246 4 ,t~-tt:11~2-s WASHER, SPRING 2-5 
1-2-9 025050236 4 l::7-tf:fl-*7..1')5 WASHER, PLAIN M 5 
1-2-10 018401236 4 7'':t-;f.Ji.. t,.4x12 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12 
1-2-11 028040246 4 J~-* "ifjj * 2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4 
1-2-12 025040236 4 t:: 5if1i .t-T.1?4 WASHER,PLAIN M4 

118-V30-651 

,.,,....,lf''IIITIJll1nlalr" .,~ 

RM 

60 



U3. IIHJifllii (~:1$13 :.,$mi)/ Foot switch pedal mechanism (Option parts)/ FuBbetatigung (Sonderzubehor) / 

Mecanlsme de la pedale (Pieces en option)/ Mecanismo del pedal (Piezas opcionales) 

II ;t:f~:1 >-DH! I OPTION PARTS II 

2-4-1 

< MfefflS& / For supply parts > 

I 
3 

118-V30-651 

61 

.·. , .. , ... · ··: nmnir.:mruan ;rrs ::·r:m:l!f:· ;i 



U3. Bl~mlfl (,t "1' ~ a /$db) I Foot switch pedal mechanism (Option parts)/ FuBbetatigung (Sonderzubehor) / 

M~canisme de la pedale (Pieces en option)/ Mecanismo del pedal {Piezas opcionales) 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY l::::.., ..,c -1 NAME OF PARTS RIV 
'1 :t7~ a :..,fi& II n OPTION PARTS n 

2 S46131001 1 2~:,,,,-:r:1 t-swi?·;, t-oP 2-STEP FOOT SWITCH SET, OP 
2-1 S46132001 1 2~:,,,7-:,, 1--SW~ ~OP 2-STEP FOOT SWITCH ASSY, OP 
2-1-1 S46133001 1 SW"!t"-iJ-I ~ 1 SWITCH BRACKET 
2-1-2 S46134001 1 7·:11--sw1--1<- FOOT SW LEVER 
2-1-3 148904001 1 ~:.., *-:;7.94 SHOULDER SCREW, SM7.94 
2-1-4 025080236 1 l:7~;;'*T.:Z.?8 WASHER, PLAIN M 8 
2-1-5 101268002 1 -j-•:J t-7.94 NUT,SM7.94 
2-1-6 546135001 1 7':/ 1--SWJ{* SPRING, EXTENSION 
2-1-7 S46136000 1 7"') 1-SW/\-*.A?~OP FOOT SW HARNESS ASSY 
2-1-8 UD2390001 4 + -J- J'(-1:? A A 3X20DA SCREW, PAN (S/PWASHER) M3X20 
2-1-9 025030236 2 I:: '5-~fi*T.:Z.?3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3 
2-1-10 021300206 2 g,.:r.7•,:J ~3 NUT,2M3 
2-1-11 052400806 2 7" ~ ;:i J < * I: 7 4X8 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8 
2-1-12 S00480000 1 ;:i- f,=;j;Jl,1f#5 CORD HOLDER, SN 
2-2 100666002 2 '? Jl,-=f? * ~S.SX20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M5.SX20 
2-3 200190001 3 -:}.7''j "'f JI, STAPLE 
2-4 S01603009 1 ;;t-lt:C7if?'~-(51!?~ TREADLE ASSY 
2-4-1 S01199003 1 :t-ttJ:7'77~1'9 TREADLE PEDAL 
2-4-2 133188001 1 ~-tt.:C'J1?"7~19~'7 TREADLE SHAFT 
2-4-3 119707003 2 7~..,~~??'r BRACKET 
2-4-4 119708001 2 7~~~-~Pl'i'r"h?- COLLAR 
2-4-5 017082206 2 ;J;Jt, t-8X22 BOLT,M8X22 
2-4-6 116694001 2 4'11 '7 T ·:1 1-- 8 NUT,M8 
2-4-7 028080240 2 '~* if1i*2-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8 
2-4-8 025080236 2 I: 7 -ff1i*T.:Z.?8 WASHER, PLAIN M 8 
2-5 142656001 1 ?iJ- 1)? ~ CHAINASSY 

<.filf:JfUi&> <For Supply parts> 
3 549443000 1 ::i :,,,,~? 1-- 170364-1 CONTACT, ; 170364-1 

118-V30-651 

62 

Ill '' l' "Ir I 'I' 'IITM''~ ., ' ' I f' ~ 1'1'"1'1111'1".l'll'fflJlm.... .,, .. , ..... :-;r.: :t 



V1 . -M'itliltllJfi(;t:t~ s ::-,gm.) I Attachment set (Option parts)/ Anbausatz (Sonderzubehor)"/ 

Jeu d·accessoires (Pieces en option)/ Juego de fijaci6n (Piezas opcionales) 

10-7 

10-8 

------

63 

•· 1 fJ. "1'1 ~ 1 I· ·•r-_,,...,.. 11n1r ·'lll'Jl~'l'P'· 

118-V30-940 

.: p'll,tr,·. ,, 



V1 .1'1"£1~fi:1Ylfl (,t-:/ ~ 3 /g~~) I Attachment set (Option parts)/ Anbausatz (Sonderzubehor) / 

Jeu d'accessoires (Pieces en option)/ Juego de fijaci6n (Piezas opcionales) 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t:!.,,~ 1' NAME OF PARTS 

10 549956001 1 1' t- J- I)'/ r'J 7? ~ THREAD TAKE-UP DEVICE 
10-1 S49659001 1 ~v.11' ,-: t-'J'.:1?"1'~ SETTING PLATE, ;SOLENOID 
10-2 062710612 2 :r~::J476-32X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X6 
10-3 S49660001 1 1' t- t- IJ l,.,J{- LEVER 
10·4 107321003 2 ~;..,*'l4.76 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76 
10-5 519748001 1 -tf!-='??7;..,??-;1~3;.., CUSHION 
10-6 047401442 1 A 7 1J ;..,-'J ~;..,AW4 PIN, SPRING ROLLAW4 
10-7 S49661001 1 'Jv.1-(~·Y~r SOLENOID JOINT 
10-8 S01998001 2 7 ~'?';I .if t- .,q:, ~3.57 SETSCREW, SM3.57-40X6 
10-9 110251001 2 .x .I ,tij"J: ?-rl'<* i'J 'r SPRING HOOK 
10-10 021670102 2 -;-·~ I- 1 Y.:Z.3.57 NUT, 1 SM3.57 
10-11 S34883001 1 "f 1-~ l)J(i/. SPRING, EXTENSION 
10-12 S19748001 1 '!tt:??7!.,,??'.Y:,3!.,, CUSHION 
10-13 S49663001 1 -J- •-:, I- 3.57 NUT,SM3.57 
10-14 062671012 1 7"-::J357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10 
10-15 028350242 1 J( -*-if 1i * 2-3.5 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5 
10-16 025350332 1 t: '5 -if 71 ,i -$t' ·1'3.5 WASHER, PLAIN l 3_5 
10-17 549662001 1 "(I-I- IJ l,..,J(-?7!.,,'7 CRANK, ;T/TAKE-UP LEVER 
10-18 155559001 1 t:7-tf:fi* WASH ER, PIAIN 
10-19 048040342 1 I- Jt '7E4 RETAINING RING, E4 
10-20 S49664000 1 --( I- I- I) •.JI,.,/ -( t: jJ 1(- COVER, ;T/TAKE-UP SOLENOID 
10-21 062670612 2 7~::J 357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6 
10-22 520878000 1 ::::fA.-t?;..,s.3 RUBBER CAP, 5.3 
10-23 S49464000 1 1' f-. J-. IJ ".) I,., .I "( t: ? ~ SOLENOID ASSY, ;T/WIPER 
10.24 S00480000 3 ::i - i: *J"1i us CORD HOLDER, SN 
10-25 060670612 3 I'\ 1' !.,, t: 357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6 

118-V30-940 

• 111 "t! ,~ 1 ··r,nrr,.., ' ' ; 'f! 

RM 

64 

.l,U1·T.l·· .; 



V2. -M'JlUtltfl§(;t:1$, 3 ~SA)/ Attachment set (Option parts)/ Anbausatz (Sonderzubehor) / 

Jeu d'accessoires (Pieces en option)/ Juego de fijaci6n (Piezas opcionales) 

20-5-8 

b 

(~ .... 

65 

r---------~ 
I I I 20-s-1-1 20-s-1-2 I 
I l~YI I 

f 20-15 

~20-16 

I I 
I ~~ I 
I I 

~20-14 

I I '----T _____ _J 

20-5-7 

&;----20-5-12 
/ 

·---20-5-11 

20-5-6 

/ 

L----20-5 

20-12 

--------- el w~ 0 
o, I • 

' 0 
• o I () 

1 
20-17 

(}) 
Q) 

20-1 

;;·•·: :Sfllt , r analllT rwt: •n::1111•,_. · ~ :! f ·.·--..n"'~",sr. 

118-V30-940 



· V2 .1-:tlUHHlHi (,J-:1::.., 3 ::.,fiB~) I Attachment set(Option parts)/ Anbausatz (Sonderzubehor)/ 

Jeu d'accessoires (Pieces en option) I Juego de fijaci6n (Piezas opcionales) 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t:;., ;( 1' NAME OF PARTS 

20 549615009 1 :;;.,~?··U~-? a THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY 
20-1 541656001 1 {t,./\7-(l;!,,:IJ!,,'7~ CONNECT. ROD ASSY, ;T-WIPER 
20-2 S44600001 1 'J'(Jt-"J-r?~ THREAD WIPER ARM ASSY 
20-3 153112001 1 ~:.,i::;3_57 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.57 
20-4 021670202 1 -J-•;, I- 2~.:Z.3.57 NUT, 2 SM3.57 
20-5 549616009 1 :11,.,.11t:;r.·,~~-,.a SOLENOID BOX ASSY 
20-5-1 S49619001 1 1 f,./\7-(~I,,/-( i-:-,~ THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY 
20-5-1-1 S41204050 1 7'-5;., ::I~ :f A PLUNGER RUBBER 
20-5-2 062300612 4 j'-l'(:::J3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6 
20-5-3 541205001 1 l=71f;j''*- WASHER, PLAIN 
20-5-4 S41206001 1 -( f-J\71'J~* SPRJNG, ;T-WIPER 
20-5-5 S25456001 2 :;f 7 :..- 9 -\7 I:";., PLUNGER PIN 
20-5-6 542017109 1 W'./v./{ I.:' t- l)"JJT1~ SETTING PLATE, W-SOL. 
20-5-7 S49482000 1 EMCl'1?SW/\--*;t-7 ~ EM-LOCK SWITCH & HARNESS ASSY 
20-5-7-1 S32335000 1 SW-AVS311N SWITCH, ;AVS311 N 
20-5-7-2 549466000 1 EMSW/\-:.t, ;t EM-SWITCH HARNESS 
20~5-8 S37057001 1 EM.X1'';/7;1.'(--tj-3 SPACER, 3 : EM-SWITCH 
20-5-9 542018109 1 W'.I v ./ 1 r :1J 1(- SOLENOID COVER, W 
20-5-10 008400604 2 + f-7A::J4X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6 
20-5-11 S37806109 1 ')L,.11f-::IJl(-E7~ SOLENOID COVER LID, E 
20-5-12 008400604 2 + t- 7 ~ :::i 4)(6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6 
20-5-13 115007001 1 -+/".i * WASHER, PLAIN 13 
20-6 S41207000 1 .A~--U-:fk SPACER RUBBER 
20-7 525456001 1 7-5:.,9-\fe> PLUNGER PIN 
20-8 018400632 2 J"-J-;J{JI,, l-4X6 BOLT, SOCKET M4X6 
20-9 100645003 2 -tf1i~ WASHER 
20-10 S41657001 1 1 I- .:LJI, )Co•;, t=DW TENSION RELEASE ROD, OW 
20-11 061350616 1 -+J-5:::J35X6 SCREW, FLAT M3.SX6 
20-12 062680812 2 :f-l'(:::J437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8 
20-13 156206001 1 ?1J'f.-A THREAD WIPER, A 
20-14 S49947000 1 :::J * ? 11 VHR-SN CONNECTOR, ;VHR-SN 
20-15 060670612 3 1(-(::;., t:357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6 
20-16 149287000 3 7-([J!,,'77:.,.7 CORD HOLDER, 7N 
20-17 104449009 1 ::i A -t? !.-15.5 RUBBER CAP, 15.5 

118-V30-940 

· ·:a:ran·::ara:a;,,w 

RM 

65 



21 . i'1-li~Blil I Accessories/ Zubehor / Accessoires / Accesorios 

r-------"' 
4-1 ~ I 

l ~ I 21 
s - -r..... 4-4 I l :--~:' 

I 4-2~ 4-1 : 20 
\. 4-3---; _____ ./ 

103 
~ 

~iz, 
101 102 6-a 

~~~ 
31 30~ 

29 

75-1 
-2 

f 
16 

~17 

71 

19~ 

ft 70 

~ 

22 

27 

~ 
26 

< MMfflfJ& / For Supply parts > < 4310Effl / For KE-431B > 

~ 
912~ 

32 
~ 

~ 911~ 

~ 0 ,t:1$-3 ~-&Ta/ OPTION PARTS 11 

~902 
~901 

1~ 

67 

' In "ll ..... r "'lfr'Bl"Jl'~ ~ 1 :·,,,,, 1· 0-IJrt:"lllffllln-. -~, 

18-1 
-2 
-3 

~ 

~,-so 
~59 

< 4330Effl / For KE-4338 > 

¥ 
42 

~ 
< -r::1'.ffl (4300E, 4330E) 

/ For Denim 
(KE-43081 KE-4338) > 

64~ 

118-V30-910 

• :-"llaJQtr:m:i:aw II I!:"' ;ri:~:i~·::r 



21 .1'1-Hisiafll~ / Accessories/Zubehor / Accessoires/ Accesorios 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t::;... .,c 1' NAME OF PARTS 

4 538039209 1 ::t-( Jl,,/'f:.,"7 ~ OILPANASSY 
4-1 S38040209 1 ::t 1' Jl,/t:., OIL PAN 
4-2 154467001 1 J\1' .:i.~ ;,,·;t 7 DUST OILER 
4-3 037301215 2 V-:r~~ ") 1:·:.,3x12 TAPPING SCREW, PANVM3X12 
4-4 518093100 1 ? ~ l::i:4X4 WICK, 4X4 L= 1100 
s 109714000 s ?:!if NAIL 
6 114486002 1 ;J\ IJ ,t -( ? - ~ 1 OILER 
9 143882001 2 t-?'1t::.,~ HEAD HINGE 
10 014760622 2 71- t,;r..:t,.:lS.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SMS.95 
11 S49603000 2 t-?:il::/:l,;7::iA RUBBER CUSHION 
12 109714000 4 ?:f NAIL 
14 122991001 1 7.1/?t;_,;J(IJ7'7C ACCESSORY BAG 
16 * 3 ;Jit::;., BOBBIN 
17 * 1 ~ ~;...1,1)'7~ NEEDLEASSY 
18-1 S10208001 11t:'7l\:f.J;.,'tf SPACER, MOVABLE KNIFE T = 0.4 
18-2 S10208002 1 -( ,-:,;1,:;I];.,~ SPACER,MOVABLE KNIFET:0.5 
18-3 S10208003 1 -< r"""':.,if SPACER, MOVABLE KNIFE T = 0.6 
19 S38045109 1 v?7'7~ HEAD REST ASSY 
20 S49604000 2 t-,;:t,;-r=IA RUBBER 
21 109714000 2 ?if NAIL 
22 114483002 1 .J'i I) ::t 1' 7 - '7 ~ OILERASSY 
23 S55663001 1 ~ .., JI,~ / 'J ., ~ OIL TANKASSY 

---------- ----------
._ ___ 

-----------------------~-------------------------------------<4310Effl> < For KE-431 B > 
24 S08170001 1 Zfi~*:;'v''7:,, SCREW DRIVER, :Z-TYP.E 
,. __________ ___ .. ______ ~---w---------------------- -------------------------~------------<4330EJD > <For KE-433B> 
25 149173001 1 6:b 7 *,; * ~ 'v' '7 ~ 3 SCREW DRIVER, HEXAGONAL 3 
. .,. _________ ______ ... ____ 

~-------------------------- --~~~--------------------------------
26 142443001 1 -* ;;'? '7 ~1.9X52 SCREW DRIVER, 1.9X52 
27 118837001 1 °* ~~? :,,3.4X70 SCREW DRIVER1 3.4X70 
28 101572101 1 -* :i'??:,, S.SX190 SCREW DRIVER, 5.SX190 
29 107779001 1 .7./'(-;r6X7 WRENCH,6X7 
30 100887001 1 .7./\'-;r8X9 WRENCH,8X9 
31 107780001 1 -Alf-;r10X12 WRENCH, 1 OX 12 
32 S07783001 1 613 -7 ;.f{,; A rt-t-1.s HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 1.5 
33 142721001 1 61.J? ;J{,; .7.1t73 ALLEN WRENCH 3 
34 118064001 1 613? ;y.,; ;vt-:r4 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 4 
42 200190001 5 AT'Y°';/Jf, STAPLE 
51 144226001 1 t-,;-:f:;'JJ(- HEAD COVER 
52 146256001 4 "'7-:J:.,S;...13-t-? CUSHION COLLAR 
53 146255000 4 ?':J~a;... CUSHION 
54 500617000 4 ;F-,;:.,;...=fA:;1J7- RUBBER COLLAR 
55 133740006 4 '1J? *;f.Jt, f-.6X70 BOLT, SQUARE M6X70 
56 021060106 8 1:.,.1-j-'J 1--6 NUT, 1 M6 
57 025060336 4 t::7-!f:ff~df-(6 WASHER, PLAIN L 6 
58 032461606 2 + 7 JI,~?°* ~4.SX16 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X16 
59 538044001 1 I:: ::., ~;J- if :c HINGE PRESSER 
60 032422003 2 + 7 Jl,-=E? .:t- 'l4.1X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X20 
61 032422505 4 + 7 Jl,-=E'J .:t- ~4.1X25 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X25 
62 200190001 3 .7.7") "fJI, STAPLE 

118-V30-910 

@#~~©~M~~~~~~~#~ijtTo 
@ The details of included accessories are subject to change. 
@Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehore sind vorbehalten. 
@ Les details des accessoires incl us sent sujets a des changements. 
@ Los detalles des accesorios inclurdos pueden variar. 

: ; 111 II ti ""' I' :'J'Wff1Ji'lll · : :·1n1· 11~~rr.·mnra1n,_ ,·rs 

RIV 

--· 

--

--· 

68 



21 - ft nl 8it Iii¥ / Accessories / Zubehor / Accessoires / Accesorios 

69 

r-------, 4-, ~, 
l~ I 

r..§-~I == I 
I I 
I lb 

I 4-2---0 4-1 : 
\.. 4-3---& ____ -~ 

21 

J 

' 20 

103 
<tb 

~'i> 

6-a 101 102 

~ ~~~ 51 
31 30 ~ 

29 

75-1 
-2 

'1 
16 

~ 17 

71 

19~ 

4 70 

~ 

22 

32 
~ 

~ 28 
27 

~ 
26 

< MlafflS& / For Supply parts > < 4310EJR / For KE-431B > 

~ 
~902 

911Jf 912,P. 

... 

~901 

11 *~:,s~SB/OPTION PARTS 11 

• .' ; I IIS!a 1:.~:s,mn111~· •• 1 

18-1 
-2 
-3 

~ 

~,-so 
~59 

33 34 

~~ 

< 4330Effl / For KE-433B > 

~ 
< 7=.Affl (4300E, 4330E) 

/For Denim 
{KE--4308, KE-433B) > 

64----ll 
118-V30-910 



21 .1ttffl~llffi / Accessories/Zubehor I Accessoires/ Accesorios 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t:;.., JC 1' 

<T=MI (4300E,4330E}> 
64 S41222101 f /\IJ;J;r;"'( t,.7:,,7..i(B 

--------------------- i,..---~----------------------70 S55633001 1 A1' 0;l7*:d~ 
71 032422003 2 + "'i' Jl,~-7-* ~4.1X20 

------------ ----------~--- -----------------------
<IJll*Jji > 

75·1 S55311001 1 .r(JL, J-1JJ{-IM'7 ~ 

<tft~ffl > 
75-2 555311002 1 .r<JI, 1--13 l~-IM? ~ 

----------· ------------.. ------------------------76 062401006 2 1"~::J 4)(10 

101 S08030000 1 GI: .:z.-XSAFB 

102 153242000 1 I:: .:t-X6A 

103 548580000 1 GFUSE7AFB 

n ;t 7 ~ S ;..,agi:ffi " 
15 S06706001 1 ~ 1) :J ~ :t 1' Jl, 

<~MfflSsfti> 
901 UA4817000 1 MOSLSl27C2001 
902 S60400000 2 t:'?r~1,•;., l-30XSO 

903 S60711001 1 PROM 11' L, /\ ::J 

911 156006001 2 ,t~;c7':., 
912 017680512 2 if. JI, I-- 4.37X5 

118-V30-910 

@#ffl&~~-~~~~~~~~~ij~~o 

NAME OF PARTS 

< For Denim (KE-430B,KE-4338) > 
THREAD GUIDE, B ;N-BAR 

---------------------------~---------~ 
SWITCHING PLATE 
WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.1X20 

-----------------------~-----~-----~-
< For Japan only> 
BELTCOVERASSY, IM 

< For Export only> 
BELT COVER ASSY, IM 

-----------------~------------~~-----
SCREW, PAN M4X10 
FUSE, SA;FB 
FUSE,6A 
FUSE, 7A ;FB 

" OPTION PARTS .. 
SILICONE OIL 

< For Supply parts> 
EPROM:27C2001 
CONDUCTIVE PAD, 30X50 
CARTON, ;PROM 
WORK CLAMP, U 
BOLT, SM4.37XS 

@The details of included accessories are subject to change. 
@Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehore sind vorbehalten. 
@ Les details des accessoires incl us sont sujets a des changements. 
@) Los detalles des accesorios inclufdos pueden variar. 

RIV 

--

--· 

--· 

70 
Ill •·t1 .. , r .,,.,.-.,..,-.. ~ - I : rJ11 1 .· ~n :rs mnu1m=--- •• , ··1-:ir:r:· ·, 



Z2 - #~8&1191¥ I Accessories/ Zubehor / Accessoires / Accesorios 

71 

< 4300E, 4320E, 4330Effl / For KE-4308, KE-4328 & KE-4338 > 

~ .. :r 
67~-

( __ j_ __ 57."'j:1-~ 

:~~~-
I 67-1-1tiJ:,·f ~. 

~ Q I > 
167-1-1-S 1/ ,, I i 
I 67-1-1-s l 
l 67-1-1-2 67-1-1-4167-1-2 _________ ..-/ 

< 4310Effl/ For KE-431B > 

. - ' ,·:i,r 

35-1-11-171 

35-1-8-1 
35-1-7 , 

35-1-11-4 

35-1-6 

118-V30-910 



22 .1'1'JiiHi~1J I Accessocies / Zubehor / Accessoires / Accesorios 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY I:;., JC -1 NAME OF PARTS RIV 

<4300E,4320E.4330EJII > < For KE-430B,KE-432B & KE-433B> 
35-1 502763402 1 -1 t-11T~-1-,~2DR COTTON STAND ASSY, 2DR 
35-1-1 S51283001 2 '7-'T-tf'5 SPOOL STAND BASE 
35-1-2 150182000 2 :J.7-Jl,y•'j t- SPOOL MAT 
35-1-3 551282001 2 :J. :t-JI,., •;J ~ 3 ;., SPOOL CUSHION 
35-1-4 S02777001 1 l"<-170* ~-tz ·;J t- B PIPE (D) & SCREW SET, B -
35-1-4-1 150206002 1 t7if:fi*16 WASHER, PLAIN 16 
35-1-4-2 S38648001 1 6"/J -,-;--;1 I-US/8 NUT, US/8-28 
35-1-4-3 150174000 1 ::J7A~1'·;,7 COLUMN CAP 
35-1-4-4 S01005000 2 -r t-~r::t.1.,. RUBBER WASHER 
35-1-4-5 S02747101 , -( ~:f,71(* SPRING 
35-1-5 S40640001 1 ::J 7 J.,.Jf-( 7'-!rr-1' •:, 77 !f- COLUMN PIPE W/CAP 
35-1-5-1 150174000 1 ::J?A~'\7·;,,- COLUMN CAP 
35-1-6 156112003 1 :J 7 AJt-1 :to COLUMN PIPE, D 
35-1-7 150173003 1 :J-5A::l3·C,t- COLUMN JOINT 
35-1-8 S21798001 2 A 7-JI,* ::i-t?':I t- SPOOL & SCREW SET 
35-1-8-1 150179002 2 :J. j'-Ja,~-, B SPOOL SHAFT, B 
35-1-8-2 028050246 2 J'C-* -tfjj * 2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5 
35-1-8-3 021500106 2 1~.:z.,;-•;., 1-5 NUT, 1 MS 
35-1-9 502778002 1 :J. 7'-JL,*Jl,~-2 SPOOL HOLDER, 2 
35-1-10 502786002 1 .,_i.,•;,i,:1,:,,,11--,u THREAD HANGERASSY, 2 
35-1-10-1 S02787002 1 :,. 1,,•;1 t-: ,,:,,, 11-2 THREAD HANGER, 2 
35-1-10-2 150183000 2 -f t,.'i]71\!,1f-1/"( THREAD HANGER BASE 
3S-1-10-3 142990001 2 ;u,-:1 i-: ?°':J :.-.:z. THREAD BUSH 
35-1-11 S40641001 1 A 7 -JI,~~ * ~ -t? ·~ 1-- A SPOOL SHAFT & SCREW SET, A 
35-1-11-1 021500106 4 1:.,.17•:J ~5 NUT, 1 MS 
35-1-11-2 062501406 1 'T~::J5X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14 
35-1-11-3 062503506 1 71'{::I MSX35 SCREW, PAN MSX35 
35-1-11-4 062501406 2 j-1'{::J SX14 SCREW, PAN MSX14 
35-1-11-5 026050136 2 l:'5-tf:H-*:::J:fi115 WASHER, PLAINS 5 

67-1 549602001 1 Y"f:fi-t:-e•;JJ-C EYE GUARD SET, C 
67-1-1 S44493001 1 Y-(11-i:-,~ EYE GUARD ASSY 
67-1-1-1 S44483001 1 7'3 r)1'C:,~ ~ HINGEASSY 
67-1-1-2 S44485001 1 Y-f 11- t: EYE GUARD 
67-1-1-3 061660806 2 -tt 7 ::i 318-40X8 SCREW, FLATSM3.18-40X8 
67-1-1-4 021660102 2 j-•:J J-1 $,.:Z.3.18 NUT, 1 SM 3.18 
67-1-1-5 025030232 2 l::7-tf:fi-*7.:I.')3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3 
67-1-1-6 544486001 1 7'-f 'ii- l-=*Jl,:1f-A EYE GUARD HOLDER, A 
67-1-1-7 062670512 2 j-~:::J 357-4OXS SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40XS 
67-1-2 062671016 2 'T~::J357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10 

-----------i-----------~--- ----------------------- -------------------------------------- ---
<4310Effl > 

35-2 S40574109 1 -1 t- ~ 7'~ -,r-, ~ 2DTHF 
3S.2·1 S51283001 2 "J 'T..,7 
35-2-2 150182000 2 'X7-J'v'?';I t-
35-2-3 S51282001 2 ~ 7" - JI,-, '}/ ~ 3 ;., 

35-2-4 S02775001 1 H., 7* 'lt!•;J I-A 
35-2-4-1 150206002 1 l:::7if:ff*16 
35-2-4-2 S38648001 1 6:b? -:r•:J t- USJ8 

118-V30-910 

@Hg&~~-~~~~~~t*~ij~To 

<For KE-431 B> 
COTTON STAND ASSY, 2DTHF 
SPOOL STAND BASE 
SPOOL MAT 
SPOOL CUSHION 
PIPE SCREW SET, A 
WASHER, PLAIN 16 
NUT, US/8-28 

® The details of included accessories are subject to change. 
@Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehore sind vorbehalten. 
@Les d~tails des accessoires incl us sont sujets a des changements. 
@ Los detalles des accesorios inclufdos pueden variar. 

111 ,,.,, 'fl I' "IJT'lffl'I" ... ..... 1··--l'lrr-·cumnn_.· ,,, 

72 
.. I •n:r- :1 



Z2. i"if"i1'~f1Jil/ Accessories/Zubehor/ Accessoires/ Accesorios 

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY t::.,.,C1' NAME OF PARTS 
35-2-5 S04109001 1 -1' t,.'j';.,71'-tf"!t"J:'.f.'7 SUPPORT BAR, ;TR-GUIDE 
35-2-6 142997001 1 1' t,.'j';.,-j-1'3 THREAD GUIDE, 3 
35-2-7 S40640001 1 :::J7,4lf1'7~'\"'·~7·~=t COLUMN PIPE W/CAP 
35-2-7-1 150174000 1 ::J7"~"'7·;,~ COLUMN CAP 
35-2-8 156112003 1 ::J'5Alt-1'7'D COLUMN PIPE, D 
35-2-9 150173003 1 :J?A::l::11';., t- COLUMN JOINT 
35-2-10 S21798001 2 A 7 - JI, .:t- ::l i? •;, I- SPOOL & SCREW SET 
35-2-10-1 150179002 2 A :1-Jv:;?B SPOOL SHAFT, 8 
35-2-10-2 028050246 2 ,< *-ff 1i * 2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5 
35-2-10-3 021500106 2 1 :.,.i,;-•;, l-5 NUT, 1 MS 
35-2-11 150185009 1 1 i,. y;.,1--PJ.J1,~- THREAD GUIDE HOLDER 
35-2-12 138843001 1 "tt-tf J: ~,; ·;, :f T JOINT 
35-2-13 S02778002 1 A 7'-Mt-Jl,~-2 SPOOL HOLDER, 2 
35-2-14 S02786002 1 Av':lt-:1,:.,jj--7~2 THREAD HANGERASSY, 2 
35-2-14-1 502787002 1 ;u.,·;, r":.,ff-2 THREAD HANGER, 2 
35-2-14 .. 2 150183000 2 -( 'r-'JJ,,.J\-;.,jj-~"( THREAD HANGER BASE 
35-2-14-3 142990001 2 .::u,·;,, t: :i·;, :.,.i THREAD BUSH 
35-2-15 S40641001 1 A 7'-J1,~-7 * ~-t?':I t-A SPOOL SHAFT & SCREW SET, A 
35-2-15-1 021500106 4 1 ~ .:z. '1- •:., t- 5 NUT, 1 MS . 
35-2-15-2 062501406 1 7-"'::JSX14 SCREW, PAN MSX14 
35-2-15-3 062503506 1 7"{::JMSX35 SCREW, PAN MSX35 
35·2-15-4 062501406 2 7"{::J5X14 SCREW, PAN MSX14 
35-2-15-5 026050136 2 l:'5-tf1ii::11i~s WASHER, PLAIN S 5 
35-2-16 S40643001 1 * )ldf - ·;., -¥ 7 * :l-t? '.>' t- HOLDER JOINT & SCREW SET 
35-2-16-1 014060632 2 7'7'7'.f. ~ 6X6 SCREW6X6 
35-2-16-2 021500106 11:.,.:z.:t-·;,1-s NUT, 1 MS 
35 .. 2-16-3 062503506 1 7" "':l MSX35 SCREW, PAN MSX35 

67-2 550000201 1 7'1' 1i- ~i!':I "D EYE GUARD SET, D 
67-2-1 S36685101 1 7'1'1i-r?~ EYE GUARD ASSY 
67-2-1-1 S36686101 1 Y1'1i- ~-tt-ltZ-(~ EYE GUARD SUPPORT PLATE 
67-2-1-2 S52097001 11'"(1f-t-:' EYE GUARD 
67-2-1-3 062660712 2 -:J-"'::J 318-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X7 
67-2-1-4 025660132 2 I: '51f1i .i :.,3 ?3.18 WASHER, PLAINS 3.18 
67-2-1-5 021660102 2 7",J t-1 :.,.13.18 NUT, 1 SM3.18 
67-2-2 062671016 2 j-"{:J357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10 

@#S&~~-~~~~~~t#~ijt•o 
@The details of included accessories are subject to change. 
@) Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten ZubehOre sind vorbehalten. 
@Les details des accessoires incl us sont sujets a des changements. 
@ Los detail es des accesorios inclufdos pueden variar. 

73 

RN 

118-V30-910 



Sp1 . {±afJ1J§l~-ti~ (4300E IM)/ DIFFERENT PARTS LIST {KE-4308) / ZUBEHORLISTE (KE·430B) / 

LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES (KE-430B) / LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESORIAS (KE-430B) 

LK3-4300E IM ,4310E IM ,4320E IM ,4330E IM r:rt""F2$HbfJ:1Ul~n-C~\~TO)-C:itiJt~'.lfl~(~ 
~~ffl ( ~~ L \ 0 

The following are standard gauge parts according to each specification. 

©ft.*©ffl$fiti, LK3-B430Effl71!!JJt.lY.>:: :,,~c~jl"t'Ta *O>IIHft,. BAS-311E1'0~7.A.ittlT~ ~~c:~jl""t:"Ta 
©In the following table, parts marked with * are common with the LK3-B430E; parts with * are common with the 

BAS·311E. 

(J-53) 
atntli 
Needle hole plate 

~ 

-2 

(02.6) 
S10212-101 E 

* 

4300E IM / KE-4308 

-1 -5 

(02.2) 
S49980-001 FM 

(E-24) * 
;f(e~?"-AID Bobbin 152690-401 B 159610-201 A * 

-7 

(01 .6) 
S10211-001 A 

case assy ~ ·····~~;;~:~~·-~ *- ···················---~~·;;~;~~···~·-·················ti 159610-301 A 

* 

* 
! {E-24-1) ..•..•..•..••.•.••..••••...... * . * .............................. * 
:;ftl:~7-~Jl=f-fin 154340-101 8 154339-101 A 

!Tension spring ~ •• S16074-101 .. LA.* ··················-· S16074-101. LA··-···-······- ,t; 

! (E-24-2) ·- * 
!*l:~?"-Afcfbt.1~ 154341-001 I Screw ca -··········· -······················· -···~~·~:~~~··;;._-·······--·-····················* 

! (E-24-3) •. * 
!~&JJi.11:rit2 154342-001 B 159612-001 A 

I Spring, anti-spUl I ···-;~;~~;~~~··~·:;;· ··-···········-···;;·~;;~~-1-LA __________ *. 
(E-25) 
~t:~ 
Bobbin 

{E-22) 
iptJf~&a 
Shuttle hook 
assy1w/box 

(E-21) 
*t,t~ Shuttle 
race body 

(G-14) 
ittll-rrin 
Spring.tension ~ 

(G-10) 
*JfJt'J lit.l 
Thr_ead take-up~ 
spring tfW 

118-V30-Sp1 

* 159613-051 
------·--. ---------------·----·· ...................................... ····--................... ----·· ' 

* 152687-902 B 

S15665-001 LA 

152685-903 A 

* 
* 

S15663-991 LB 1t S15662-992 LA *. .. 

* 
152686-101 B 152682-101 A 

* 
107606-001 104525-001 

* 
144588-001 8 145519-001 

: : I = 1,11 • 

154339-101 A 

* 
154341-001 A 

* 
159612-001 A 

* 
159613-051 

* 
152685-903 A 

* 

* 

* 

74 

.. , ,.llf.T,"" 



I 

Sp1 . f±tiSJUmti&-liil (4300E IM)/ DIFFERENT PARTS LIST (KE-4308) / ZUBEHORLISTE (KE-4308) / 

LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES (KE-430B) / LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESORIAS (KE~308) 

@ast:i*'1Jf!Bflzt1 .. LK3-8430E18=rl!J.11:.at>a ::.,~t:~il"'C'T. *O)S.mt;i: .. BAS-311 E::ta ~5 h.itfl=f a $,~c!:;ltil-r.a-r. 
@In the following table, parts marked with * are common with the LK3-B430E; parts with * are common with the 

BAS-311E. 

4300E IM / KE-430B 

~ -2 n11 Spec. 
Part name 

-1 -5 -7 

(G-25) * lt4f;ft.1'-] 
Thread guide, ;n-bar 

eA ffls 
152890-001 A S41222-101 B 

(21-17) * ~~~tt• 
Needle assy S37928-419 107415-414 107415-409 

* 

* 

i(B1-26) * * 
!it i 'Needl DPX17NY#19 DPX5#14 DPX5#9 I e S37928-019 107415-014 107415-009 

(C2-37) 
#P~Em 
Work clamp arm assy S49591-101 S49594-101 S49596-101 S51095-101 

! (C2-37-8, -37-9} _____ --------·---------------------* ------------------- -------·-· *. ------·--···-------------·-·--* ··--··----------------------------

iwork R. 15360;~01 R. 152777-001 R. 152779-001 R. S49695-001 
i ~ JtlE Jt· s 6X23 (3 ffl) 4X18 (2mmffl) 4X12 (2mmffl) 4X12 (2mmffl} 

;clamp, U L. 154527-001 L 152778-001 L. 152780-001 L S49694-001 

(C2-100) 12X31 16X24 
zUti (!'t"'Fit L (!t""F~ s 5.4x13.4 {2mmffl) 
Feed plate s 49s97-oo1 Submerged-type, L) Submerged-type, S) S49696-001 
~ S49698-001 S49700-001 

o•q!O)tfllx.JE .. zUli(T.)'!t-1' Xl;t ~O).!:i:> U-C:1"a (~ltO)llltJ:U 7ft .. P'1~'1°~tJ\f,~1 .5mm~illU::tctU ~"I". ) 
@Standard sizes for work clamps and feed plates are as follows: 
(The actual sewing area has 1.5mm margin on every size; inside the lines which the dimensions indicate.) 

811/Model 4300E IM / KE-4308 
tta/Spec. -2 -1 -5 -7 

R 153608-101 1527TT-001 152779-001 S49695-001 

L 154527-001 152778-001 152780-001 S49694-001 

(C2-37-8, 

~ ~ ~ ~ 37-9) 
jlp;t_~ 

Work clamp 

S49697-001 S49698-001 S49700-001 S49696-001 

(C2-100) 

~ Xy2~ ~2t~ ~~ z'J.tli 
~6 

Feed plate 
-- 13.4 

118-V30-Sp1 

75 

t·.,,,,,..,,-..... 11.:-~ 1·1t1,t: 



Sp2 . {±ltJJIJffllai-li. (431 OE IM1 4320E IM)/ DIFFERENT PARTS LIST (KE4318, KE-432B) / 
ZUBEHORLISTE {KE-431 B, KE-432B) / LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES (KE-431 B, KE-432B) / 
LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESORIAS (KE-431B, KE-4328) 

@~a:p*O)Bllaiif:t, LK3-B430E1K~l!!lll:.iY.J~ :,,:.,c~ji'"t'To *0ml&f1 .. BAS-311 E:1t1~7Aitil=F-~ ~:.,c!:Jtii'"t'To 
@In the following table, parts marked with * are· common with the LK3-B430E; parts with * are common with the 

BAS-311E. 

4310E IM / KE-431 B 4320E IM / KE-432B 

~ fl . -2 -3 -p 
(J-53) 
~ (02.2) (02.2) ttn& 

Needle hole plate S49980-001 FM S49980-001 FM 

(E-24) * * 
ilt ~:.,';"-;{tll Bobbin 159610-301 A 159610-301 A 

caseassy o ---------. --------------· .. -----------· -------------------------------------. -------------------------------------------------------------
S15902-401 LA -tr S15902-401 LA -tr 

! (E-24-1) ·- -···········----------···························································· * -----------------·-............ --.... _______ ----

* : ;iH:~,--~11-rfcft.l 154339-101 A 154339-101 A 

[Tension spring ---~ -- -. ---------.. -------------. ------------------------------------------------------------------ ---------------------------------------.. -----
S16074-101 LA * LA * S16074-101 

---------------. -·-------- -----· ----------. -----------.. -------..... --------. ---------------- --------.. ------------------------------------
!(E-24-2) 

154341-001 * * i ;Ji 1:~,--~fitlt.l !; 154341-001 

!Screw ----------------------· ----------- --------------- ---·---------------------- ----
(i) S16492-101 LA * * S16492-101 LA 

i(E-24-3) 
. ···················-·-·····----·········-·-··························-·············· * -·----... ----·----.... ·-·-··· -········--· ---

* : !l&lli.ltlttl 159612-001 A 159612-001 A 

ISpring,anti-spin 

' 
-------------------------· ------------------------------------------------------ ----·-----------------... ·-- -----

S15667-001 LA * S15667-001 LA * 
(E-25) * * ;tO~:., 159613-051 159613-051 
Bobbin ------------------------ -----------------------------------· ------ ·---·-··----------------------------------

® S15665-001 LA * S15665-001 LA * 
(E-22) * * ipfJf;f:ffiM 152685-903 A 152685-903 A 
Shuttle hook t -------. --. ----· ~--·-·· -··--·-------· . ------------- ----------------------. --·------· --------- -------------------------
assy, w/box S15662-992 LA * S15662-992 LA * 
(E-21) * * *l)f~ Shuttle 
race body Q 152682-101 A 152682-101 A 

(G-14) * * 
~-~rft.l 
Spring.tension~ 104525-001 104525-001 

(G-10) * * ~lllUftt.l 
Thread take-up~ 145519-001 145519-001 
spMng 1 

{G-25) * * tt•*•J'q 
Thread guide, ;n-bar S41222-101 B S41222-101 B eA ffle 
118-V30-Sp2 

76 

' , : :111, 



Sp2. tttuUftlli6-!i:al (4310E (M, 4320E IM)/ DIFFERENT PARTS UST {KE-4318, KE-432B) / 
ZUBEHORUSTE (KE-431B, KE-4328) / LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES (KE-431 B, KE-4328) / 
LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESORIAS (KE-431 B, KE-432B) 

O&IP*OlBHl:t .. LK3-B430E11Tl!!J.ll:.«>~ :.,,~cO"t't'o *O)IJ.ff.1:t .. BAs-311E:ta~7h.ftT~ :.,,:.,c:Aii~To 
@In the following table, parts marked with * are common with the LK3-B430E; parts with -tr are common with the 

BAS-311E. 

(21-17) 
a:.,,~itU 
Needle assy 

i (B1-26) 
:tt-
!Needle 

(C3-37) 
i..:tmm 
Work clamp arm assy 

-2 

431-S 
S51848-001 

431 OE IM / KE-431 B 

107415-414 

DPX5 #14 
107415-014 

-3 

431-L 
S51851-001 

4320E IM /KE-4328 

107415-414 

DPxS #14 
107415-014 

----------------------------·---·-------··· ---------··-····---·······--·········-······ ···-·-········--·········-------·--·-------! (C3-37-10) 

:jlllxJE Jf 
~Work • 
~clamp, U 

(C3-100, C4-100) 
zVfi 
Feed plate 

~o:;) 

431-S 
154416-101 

431-S 
S51853-001 

431-L 
154417-101 

431-L 
S51852-001 

432 
S51084-001 

@tffi.O)jlll;t~.. z V tia.>'!t .{ ;((cl;, ~O) Ct.HJ "t:T O (~mt1.>&=c u 7 fcl:.. ~fq:'1-~fJ\ G ~ 1.5mml*J{IIJ(~ u ~ t". ) 
CStandard sizes for work clamps and feed plates are as follows: 
(The actual sewing area has 1.5mm margin on every size; inside the lines which the dimensions indicate.) 

SB/Model 431 OE IM / KE-431 B 4320E IM/ KE-432B 
tHI/Spec. -2 -3 -

R 
154416·101 154417-101 

118249-001 

L 118250-001 

(C3-37-10, 

~~ n,.( ~~ C4-37-29 r+ -30) 
flljtJe I 

Work clamp 16 27 10 

S51853-001 S51852-001 S51084-001 

(C3-100, e n·~e 33 
C4-100) 

1 0.2 ~~~N isU& 
Feed plate ~ ~c=:::=> ('I) 

118-V30-Sp2 

n 
· ··1n "" ~- ,.,.,,. • .,.,, ... ~ I l"I '11• I :·--p ll''ClfflJI™-·· • I 



Sp3. ttlUJ0$.ffJ-Ji. (4330E IM)/ DIFFERENT PARTS LIST (KE-433B) / ZUBEHORLISTE (KE-433B) / 

LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES (KE-433B) / LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESORIAS (KE-4338) 

Oiilf*O)Bilft.(;t, LK3-B430E11Tf!!JJl:N.>~ :.'/~~a-e;. *O)Sfil;t .. BAS-311E7'CJ~7Ait11T~ ~:.,c!:~il"'es 
@In the following table, parts marked with * are common with the LK3-8430E; parts with * are common with the 

BAS·311E. 

4330E IM / KE·433B 

~ -2 -1 -7 

(J-53) 
~ (02.6) * (02.2) {01.6) ttRti 

Needle hole plate S10212-101 E S49980-001 FM S10211-001 A 

(E-24) * * ~~~?""-~fi Bobbin 152690-401 B 159610-301 A 
case assy 

~ 
... ------------------------ ---------- -----------------.. - 159610-301 A 

* * S15902-401 LA S15902-401 LA 

* 
* 

! (E-24-1) .•....................................... * * ······-·········-······················-* 

:~~:.,1"-~tlTtftl 154340-101 B 154339-101 A 

lTen~on spring ---~ _ :::::::_~~:~~i~ii::~:~:::::: ~~:~-------i~:~~~~~i~_;::~:~:.- _________ :=-~:~-~-----------
! (E-24-2) * * * !~~~?"-;il.l;ftl:b~ 154341-001 154341-001 

I Screw {i) ----------;~;:;~~-~~~-~-----·*· ----------;~-;:~~~-~~;--;:_;--·-·-* 154341-001 

! (E-24-3) ~j/ ···············-····················-··· * ··-··········--·······················*· 

l !!fiRtjJ.1:.(cf:b 154342-001 8 159612-001 A 

I Spring, anti-s~n 1 --··-····;~~;;~~;·-~----··--*- --···---;;~~~;;;;··~·-·····*· 
(E-25) * 
iitt:~ 159613-051 
Bobbin ··············································-···---····························· 

@ S15665-001 LA * 
(E-22) 'Fhf~-­Shuttle hook 
assy, w/box 

(E-21) 
*.'/Jf'a:. Shuttle 
race body 

(G-14) 
~•=rritl 
Spring.tension ~ 

(G·10) 
~JDtvrin 
Thr_ead take-up~ 
spring rru 
(G-25) tt•~-1'-l 
Thread guide, ;n·bar 

eiA ffls 
118-V30·Sp3 

152687 ·902 B 

S15663-991 LB 

152686-101 B 

107606-001 

144588-001 B 

152890-001 A 

* 
* 
* 

* 

* 

* 

152685-903 A 

S15662-992 LA 

* 
* 

152682-101 A 

104525-001 . 

145519-001 

S41222-101 B 

159612-001 A 

159613-051 

152685-903 A 

' 111 . 11·r I 'fr I' '"r'll'l'Tf•·•~ ·••-u ,.·'l'll'Rrn..-.t11F 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

78 

::.1:1,rir;,·:1 



Sp3 . f±~~~$~-~~ (4330E IM)/ DIFFERENT PARTS LIST (KE-4338) / ZUBEHORLISTE (KE-4338) / 

LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES (KE-4338) / LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESORIAS (KE-4338) 

~ lfl*O)fllI~l;t. LK3-B430E :CTr..!J.1.t.d.>~ '1//c.3't~-C.:T. *O) giig,11, BAS-311 E:11J ?"5 ..6.:itiiT~ 1//C~ii!-r9° 
@In the following table, parts marked with* are common with the LK3-8430E; parts with *are common with the 

BAS-31 1E. 

~~ 
Part name 
(21-17) 
~ 1//'itffl 
Needle assy 

-2 

S37928-419 

4330E IM / KE-4338 

-1 -7 

* 
107415-414 107415-409 

* 

\ (81-26) * - .... -······-· ·········-·-* · 

i~eedle i 0
; 3;~~6~~9 1~~:1~"d1~ 1~;4~~:9 

(CS-200} 
tll!..t.:15/'9 
Work clamp, ; blank 

Q~ 
(CS-100) 
~Offi:;f5;,9 
Feed plate blank 

79 

433-2 
S41353-001 

433-2 
S41355-001 

• 11,i 

n 0.6 

Jvtj 

n 0 .6 

Jvtj 

I • lfl -\; 11 : ffllTTIU,AJ-... . .r , 

433-1 
841352-001 

433-1 
S41354-001 

1 n o.6 

IW9 

1 n o.s 

~ 

118-V30-Sp3 



Ga1 . ~-~$8-!la (4300E IM)/ Gauge parts List (KE-4308) / Lehrenliste (KE-430B) / 
Liste des Pieces decartment {KE-4308) / Lista d' ePiezas de calibradores (KE-430B) 

<?'-~fll&=la> 
;;t:t::., =1 ~o.>~-,~&l:.~;,:0)-bO)~a} V ~To 
jlp Jt..fe. ( !IP x.) t!:iHJ Ii~. J: t o.>&~t>-tt r::t.t U ~'to 
• 1'.:t.~c!::3 V Ii {4300E IMM) 

< Gauge parts > 
The following are provided as optional gauge parts. 
Each work clamp pair and presser pair are used in combination with the feed plate directly below them. 
• Work clamps and feed plate (For KE-4308} 

1 2 3 4 

R 
152781-001 

153201-001 {PL) 153203-001 (PS) S0090S.001 (1 Inch) C:r=-A I For denim) 

L 152782-001 
153202-001 (PL) 153204-001 (PS) S00907-001 (1 Inch) fr=.A / For denim) 

(C2-37-8, 

~ ~ ~~1 ~ ~ ~I ti it! 37-9) 
jlpiLJE 

Work clamp 

S49942-001 
S49943-001 (PL) S49944-001 (PS) S49946-001 (1 Inch) fr=.A I For denim) 

(C2-100) 

~~ ~ ~2~ ~ 
zUti 

Feed plate 

~ ~6 

5 6 7 8 

R S33747-001 (30mm) 
153201-001 

1527n-001 (PM) 
152779-001 

fr=A I For denim) (,t IJ?AI For knitted materials) 

L S33748-001 (30mm) 
153202-001 

152778-001 (PM) 
152780-001 

fr=.A I For denim) (,t IJ 1' Al For knitted materials) 

{C2-37-8, ffl ~ ~ ~ 37-9) 
#xJE 

Work clamp 

S49948-001 (30mm) 
S49949-001 

S49943-001 (PL) 
S49699-001 

fr=.A I For denim) (,t 1J 1' A/ For knitted materials) 

(C2-100) 

~·~ ~2~~~ @j mVfi 

TT
0•ra Feed plate 

~2 ~ 13 

9 

S49945-001 (MS) 

(C2-100) 1125 

m~li ----- " 
Feed plate 0 

0 0 0 co 
0 

~ 

118-V30-Ga1 

80 

· "l rr "'ll·'!ff ,,.,,r:na,w,,.,,. - ; • '11· 1:·-t1"1'IIIPTHA1-' · .·11 



Ga1 . ?'-~WaA-lil< (4300E IM)/ Gauge parts List (KE-430B) / Lehrenliste (KE-4308) / 
Liste des Pieces decartment (KE-430B) / Lista d' ePiezas de calibradores (KE-430B) 

10 11 12 13 
S46771-001 S46771-001 S46774-001 S46n4-001 

R (81!!1JI: / For straight (al!!.I ·~/For straight (lt~JI: / For vertical (81!!1 • :t / For vertical 
bar tacking) bar tacking/submerged) bar tacking) bar tacking/submerged) 
S46770-001 S46770-001 S46773-001 S46773-001 

L (ltf!!JJI: / For straight (IQ~· :-t / For straight (tl!!!IJ.I: / For vertical (fir., · it / For vertical 
bar tacking} bar tacking/submerged} bar tacking) bar tacking/submerged) 

(C2-37-B, 

te;L 11~1 ~ J?t 14 37-9) 
~;t,,Ji!. 

Work clamp 
4.4 4.4 

S49970-001 849974-001 S49971-001 S49975-001 
(S~J.I: I For straight (ltJ!!J • ~ / For straight (al!!IJI:. / For vertical (llf!., · ~ / For vertical 

bar tacking) bar tacking/submerged} bar tacking) bar tacking/submerged) 
(C2-100) 

~2~ 33 -~ ~2t-f~~ ~2~ isU;fli 
Feed plate 

102~ 
~I 4 I 

I I ! 
(C) 

#;t,,Ji! 

156006-001:017680-512156006-001 =017680-512 156006-001:017680-512156006-001i017680-512 

Workclamp ;

1 ;f{JL, I--
Bolt o 

.... 

14 15 

R 
S46777-001 S46780-001 

(iii\ I For circular stitching) (¥ J:I J!!I / For crescent bar tacking) 

L 
S46776-001 S46779-001 

{fiJ1t/ For circular stitching) (~ J:I ~ / For crescent bar tacking) 

(C2-37-8, 

~ l~j nj 37-9) 
tlPxJE 

Work clamp 013 

S49972-001 S49973-001 
(JiR / For circular stitching) (¥ J:J F!J / For crescent bar tacking) 

(C2-100) @n i!Vli 1 02GJ Feed plate 1 TTo.2 
~ 013 ~ 

156006-001 i 017680-512 156006-001 017680-512 
(C) 

Nix~ J; J; Work clamp 

ii i *JI,,~ i 
Bolt 

*14, 15 (::-:>WClt .. JJIH~:11l!/5Afl=Jil~s&B-C:To 
*Separate programs must be created if using 14 or 15. 

(C2) ¥P~JE:;15::,9 (C2) z~Hi:15::,9 
I Work clamo blank / Feed elate blank 

155994-000 S49976-000 

12:.4! ~, D 
~2 

(C2) is&J&;t-5::,9 
/ Feed plate blank 

S49977-000 S49978-000 

~ D 
i11 0.6 IHlftl, b6=t / Without lozenge 

118-V30-Ga1 
81 

·111 '"tl"fl'l'"l'7ffll'I',''" .. , ... -:f-11(-tl, .·1 



Ga2 . ?'-~Wa\i-R~ (4330E IM)/ Gauge parts List (KE-4338) / Lehrenliste (KE-4338) / 
~iste des Pieces decartment (KE-4338) / Lista d' ePiezas de calibradores (KE-4338) 

• #x£c!::z IJ Ii (4330E IMJD) 
• Wor1c clamp and feed plate (For KE-433B) 

1 2 3 4 5 

S43441-001 

R 
(111!1 • ~ / For vertical S43955-001 

bar tacking / submerged) 
S46212-001 S43955-001 S46212-001 

S43442-001 

L (lll!!J • t.t / For vertical S43956-001 
bar tacking/ submerged) 

S46213-001 S43956-001 S46213-001 

(CS-200) 
jlpx_Ji! 

Work clamp 
p~ 

~v ~v ~v ~~ 

(CS-100) 
z'J& 

Feed plate 

R 

L 

(CS-200) 
ftlxJE 

Work clamp 

(CS-100) 
E&Jli 

Feed plate 

4.6 
S43440-001 

(llf!!I • t.t / For vertical 
bar tacking / submerged) 

6 

S46788-001 
(ltf!!l.d: / For vertical 

bar tacking) 
S46787-001 

(ltl!!IJI: / For vertical 
bar tackina) 

w~ 
5.8 

S46786-001 
Ulf!IJt / For vertical 

bar tackinal 

~oo 

20 19.8 20 19.8 

156087-001 156084-001 
(f!!IJJ: ·~/For bEtr tacking 

/ submerged) 
(J!!l.11:. • 1t::,, ~ I For bar tacking 

/ sandwiched) 

~ ... B~ NtjLJ 
7 8 

S46791-001 S46794-001 
{*J:J l!!J / For crescent (l)i'/t/ For circular stitching) bar tacking) 

S46790-001 
S46793-001 

(~JI J!!J / For crescent 
(fJi\:/ For circular stitching) bar tacking) 

~~ v=+~ 
S46789-001 

S46792-001 
(*~ f!!J/ For crescent 

(li1' / For circular stitching) bar tacking) 

~r ~~ 
, 

1 
( ' 

~5 ~ 
14.6 

9 

S46785-001 
(ll~.11:: I For straight 

bar tacking) 
S46784-001 

(lll!l.d: / For straight 
bar tacking) 

~~ 
S46783-001 

(alf!J.11: / For straight 
bar tacking) , 

33 
I 

. . 
I I I 10 1 

~ 

~5 t 

' 
(CS-900) ~-~111434E MK2 / Gauge assy, 434E MK2 

S54984-001 

mtaaat& z U filUa~ / Screw 
/ Home position standard plate 

.......... ~ ........... ,, ....... 

+ I + i i ' 

t +I+ t + + 
+ I + ' 

118-V30-Ga2 

·•·1rr ,..,.,.. .•.• op_...,.,. '''"'. l'·-ll'IITIIIIPIII~ ,,t 

CW) 

82 



Ga3 . If-~$66-,t~ I Gauge part~ List/ Lehrenliste / Lista des Pieces decartment / 
Lista d'ePiezas de calibradores 

{J-53) tt~ / Needle hole plate 

A I S10211-001 AF I S51449-001 BZ I S41013-001 D I S29997-001 E I S10212-101 ED I S30925-001 

0 0 0 © 0 @) 
01.6 

* 
010 

*=13 01.6 02.2 e2.6 6 

~ ½ta ~3 *13 2.8 

s2.6 
3 

( :J. ~ ? A.Jfill!I! (r=AJAIUfl 
/ For knitted materials) / Ford(;!nim) 
F I S10213-001 . FD I S30926-001 FM I S49980-001 H I S30450-001 L I S25127-001 M I S34348-001 

c:-::, ® 0 C§_~ 0 0 

~ 
02.2 02.6 B4.7 06.S 02.2 2 *13 

~4.8 ~ ~3 
~3 3 2.8 , . I 12.a 

c•mU1H1~ 
/ For ordinary materials) 

@ ffl~l.>ttRfi~ .. ;xu.,t:t;U"'t'Ta 
@ Standard needle hole plates are as follows. 

tlfl/Model 4300E IM / KE-4308 
it-ti/Spec. -2 -1 -5 -7 

E I S10212-101 FM I S49980-001 FM I S49980-001 A I S10211-001 

·~ c:~, <:=? 0 0 
Needle hole plate 

* 
02.2 e2.2 e1.6 

6 *13 *13 *=13 2.8 

1111/Model 4310E IM/ KE-4318 4320E !M / KE-432B 

tte/Spec. -2 -3 -
FM I S49980-001 FM I S49980-001 FMI S49980-001 

ltnti 0 C:-~) e) 
Needle hole plate 62.2 02.2 02.2 

~3 ~3 *13 
1141/Model 4330E lM / KE-433B 
i±lt/ Spec. -2 -1 -7 

E I S10212-101 FM I S49980-001 A I S10211-001 

tiR~ 0 0 0 
Needle hole plate 

* 
02.2 01.6 

6 *1a ~3 2.8 

118-V30-Ga3 

83 

111 '"JI 'II,.. I· ·'F·•"'·,ii ' ,,,,11 • ,··11T'J''.":1 



Wa. if~-5 ~JL, / Warning labels/ Warnschilder / Etiquettes d'avertissement / 
Etiquetas de advertencia 

\li5"5~JI, I Warning labels &ffit. I Name of parts Size(mm) Code 

.. )>! 

~ 
IIIIEJIIJH:U\'C', 
:il.:tttJCeT~::.~tir 'rlli5'~JI, . Ii 40X64 S38353-101 A6. 
UEVIU. 5ft 
~-:,'C"a,611r1-a-
S;t'N"::.c. 

,. ... .. . . , . .. 
Lt 

__ ..._ a,--- ·-.. _ ... ~ -- --- Label, elec. shock 4 lang. 45 X118 S38352-101 .... _ --------· -_,.._, _ ... -- ...,4_ -- -·-- --·· --· ...,. .. ___ .......... -.- --
Aita 

& 
D<:~1'6. 
RHaU..,~ tli'F~:i:5~JI, · *1 40X64 S38350-001 aatdlH'~.:: t. 
UE-Ul-:o't'M. ilt 
•i..it:01>1t0a. 
~6.::.2:. 

ACAUTlON 

A 
~~ 

Label, operation Eng. ~-it!IJ, 40X64 S38349-001 t::=.-::.: 
~ldtli 

imON!lo, dongc. 

!PEI PE "':l-? 
7.5X12.5 S37059-001 Label, PE 

@ 7-7'.""::(-? 
cf, 12 S37060-001 Label, grounding 

\ 

I 

118-V30-050 

84 

,··ntr.:i::·•1 



~sf /INDEX/VERZEICHNIS/ 
INDEX/INDICE 

CODE REF.NO. Page 
J02657001 Q2 -2-1-3 48 

02 -2-2-3 48 
Q2 -2-3-3 48 
Q2 -2-4-3 48 
Q2 -2-7-3 48 

J03647001 T - 1 56 
S00480000 R -19 52 

R -34 54 
U3 -2-1-12 62 
V1 - 10-24 64 

S005S4000 Q1 -1-17 44 
S00617000 21 -54 68 
S00705001 J -47 36 
S00906001 Ga1- C2-37-8 80 
S00907001 Ga1-C2-37-9 80 
S01005000 Z2 - 35-1-4-4 72 
S01199003 U3 - 2-4-1 62 
S01603009 U3 -2-4 62 
S01998001 L -8 38 

M -13 40 
V1 -10-8 64 

S02354001 J -24 34 
M -3 40 

S02429101 E -14-2 26 
S02652001 J -7 34 
S02654001 J -8-1 34 
S02747101 Z2 -35-1-4-S 72 
S02763402 22 -35-1 72 
S02775001 22 -35-2-4 72 
S02777001 Z2 -35-1-4 72 
S02778002 22 -35-1-9 72 

Z2 -35-2-13 73 
S02786002 Z2 -35-1-10 72 

Z2 -35-2-14 73 
S02787002 22 -35-1-10-1 72 

22 -35-2-14-1 73 
S04109001 22 -35-2-5 73 
S06533001 C4 -37-31 16 
S06706001 21 -15 70 
S07333001 F -2 28 
S07456000 F -3 28 
S07783001 21 -32 68 
S08030000 Q1 -1-26-16 44 

Z1 -101 70 
S08170001 Z1 -24 68 
S09043000 E -14-8 26 

F -32 28 
S09212001 C1 -3-1 8 
S10103001 D1 -302 22 
S10105001 D1 -14 22 

D2 -14 24 
S10162201 F -15 28 
S10174000 H -1-15 32 
S10195001 J -30 34 
S10202101 J -41 34 
S10208001 J -46 36 

21 -18-1 68 
S10208002 J -46 36 

Z1 -18-2 68 
510208003 J -46 36 

Z1 -18-3 68 
S10209101 J -48 36 
S10210201 J -49 36 

85 

CODE 
510211001 

S10212101 

S10213001 
510239001 
510243000 
S10469001 
S10478000 
511244001 
S11949000 
S12441001 
S15662992 

S15663991 

515665001 

S15667001 

S15902401 

S16074101 

S16290001 
S16492101 

S16568000 
S18093100 

S18523001 
S19662001 

S19748001 

S20164009 
S20878000 

S21798001 

523337009 

S23836001 
S25127001 
525456001 

S29019000 
S29023000 
S29997001 
S30033001 

REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page 
Ga3-J-53 83 S30033001 M -5-3 40 
Sp1-J-53 74 530280000 s -1-1-7-5 56 
Sp3-J-53 78 S30450001 Ga3-J-53 83 
Ga3-J-53 83 S30925001 Ga3-J-53 83 
Sp1 -J-53 74 S30926001 Ga3-J-53 83 
Sp3-J-53 78 S31006001 M -18 40 
Ga3-J-53 83 ·S31032001 G -13 30 
M -22 40 S31760000 Q1 -1-18 44 
R -205 54 S31952001 M -21 40 
G -18 30 S32235001 J -18 34 
F -10 28 S32335000 V2 • 20-5-7-1 66 
J -52 36 S32335100 R -30-2-1 54 
Q1 -1-16 44 S33689002 81 -11 4 
G -33 30 S33747001 Ga1- C2-37-8 80 
Sp1- E-22 74 S33748001 Ga 1- C2-37-9 80 
Sp2-E-22 76 S34348001 Ga3-J-53 83 
Sp3-E-22 78 S34839001 C2 -37-4 12 
Sp1- E-22 74 cs -37-4 20 
Sp3- E-22 78 S34883001 L - 11 38 
Sp1- E-25 74 V1 -10~11 64 
Sp2- E-25 76 534986000 F -11 28 
Sp3- E-25 78 S36048000 R -203 54 
Sp1-E-24-3 74 S36260000 U1 - 1-1-1-7-2 58 
Sp2-E-24-3 76 U2 - 1-2-1-5-2 60 
Sp3-E-24-3 78 S36682000 U1 · 1-1-1-18 58 
Spt-E-24 74 S36685101 22 - 67-2-1 73 
Sp2-E-24 76 S36686101 22 - 67-2-1-1 73 
Sp3-E-24 78 S37057001 R -30-1 54 
Sp1- E-24-1 74 V2 -20-5-8 66 
Sp2- E-24-1 76 S37059001 Wa 84 
Sp3- E-24-1 78 S37060001 Wa 84 
E -23 26 537806109 V2 -20-5-11 66 
Sp1- E-24-2 74 537915009 A -12 2 
Sp2-E-24-2 76 S37920009 A -25 2 
Sp3-E-24-2 78 S37926101 81 -16-7 4 
T -3 56 S37928019 Sp1-B1-26 75 
F -26 · 28 Sp3- B1-26 79 
21 -4a4 68 S37928419 Sp1 - 21-17 75 
C4 -228 18 Sp3- 21-17 79 
C4 -227 18 537930101 C1 - 1-1 8 
D1 -10 22 S37931001 C1 -1-1 8 
02 -10 24 C1 -1-1-1 8 
L -5 38 S37932101 C1 -1-1-6 8 
L -12 38 C1 -1-5 8 
M -8 40 C1 -4-2 8 
V1 -10-5 64 S37933001 C1 - 1-1-7 ~ 
V1 -10-12 64 C1 - 1-6 8 
A -28 2 C1 -4~3 8 
L -22 38 537934001 C1 -2 8 
V1 - 10-22 64 S37935101 C1 -4 8 
Z2 -35-1-8 72 537936101 C1 -4-1 8 
Z2 -35-2•10 73 537937001 C1 -11 8 
A -16 2 C1 -19 8 
C1 -49 10 S37938001 C1 -12 8 
C4 -215 18 S37939001 C1 -14 8 
J -8 34 C1 -22 8 
Ga3-J-53 83 S37940001 C1 -17 8 
V2 -20-5-5 66 C1 ~25 8 
V2 -20-7 66 S37941001 C1 -20 8 
p -1-1 42 537942000 C1 -27 8 
s - 1-1-7-1 56 C1 -27 10 
Ga3-J-53 83 S37943000 C1 -28 8 
J -22-3 34 S37944000 C1 -29 10 

I t. --ft 1h IDRlhm:a::aaa , I r . ,-:nn-:,mzza II :r:-



CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page 
S37945051 C2 -31 12 S38116000 Q1 -1-23 44 541013001 Ga3-J-53 83 

C3 -31 14 S38117000 02 -2-3 48 S41014009 02 -33 24 
C4 -31 16 S38118000 Q2 -2-2-2 48 S41015101 D2 -11 24 

S37949001 C2 -37-2 12 538120000 Q2 -2-5 so S41016001 D2 -36 24 
cs -37-2 20 S38123000 Q2 -3-1 48 S41024100 C4 -37 16 

S37950001 C2 - 37-3 12 538126000 Q2 -3-2-2 48 S41025100 C4 -37·1 16 
cs -37-3 20 Q2 -3-3-2 48 S41060009 C4 -210 18 

S37951101 C2 -37-13 12 S38133000 Q2 .2 .. 1-2 48 S41204050 V2 -20-5-1-1 66 
C3 -37-11 14 Q2 -2-3-2 48 541205001 V2 - 20-5-3 66 
cs -37-12 20 538134100 R -1 52 S41206001 V2 -20-5-4 66 

S37968001 D1 -9 22 S38136100 R -2 52 S41207000 V2 -20-6 66 
D2 -9 24 S38143000 Q1 -11-1 46 S41222101 G -25-2 30 

537969001 01 -11-1 22 S38144100 R -14-2 52 Z1 -64 70 
537970050 01 -12 22 S38146000 R -14-3 52 Sp1- G-25 75 

D2 -12 24 S38147000 R -14-4 52 Sp2- G-25 76 
S37974000 D1 -25 22 S38148000 R -16 52 Sp3-G-25 78 
537978251 E -5 26 S38155000 p -1-9 42 S41230001 C3 -37-3 14 
S37983001 F -6 28 538168001 U 1 -1-1-1-3 58 S41231101 D1 -11-2 22 
S37985000 F -24 28 S38169201 U1 -1-1-1-4 58 541235001 cs -301 20 
S37986000 F -25 28 U2 -1-2•1•2 60 S41237001 cs -304 20 
S37987001 F -29 28 538170001 U1 -1-1-1-6 58 541238001 D1 -11-3 22 
537988000 F -30 28 U2 -1-2-1-4 60 S41239001 D1 -300 22 
537990409 H -, 32 S38177001 U1 - 1-1-1-12 58 S41243001 cs -38 20 
537991109 H -1-1 32 U2 -1-2-1-11 60 S41264001 C4 -220 18 
S37992100 H - 1-2 32 S38178101 U1 -1-1-2 58 S41265001 C4 - 37-19 16 
S37993000 H -1-3 32 U2 -1-2-2 60 541284301 K - 11 38 
S37994001 H -1-5 32 S38179101 U1 -1-1-3 58 S41288001 C4 -37-22 16 
S37995101 H - 1-6 32 U2 -1-2-3 60 S41290201 C4 -209 18 
S37996001 H - 1-8 32 S38180000 U1 • 1-1-1-17 58 541324001 C2 - 500-1 12 
S37997001 H -1-11 32 U2 -1-2-1-16 60 cs - 500-1 20 
537998001 H - 1-16 32 S38201000 Q1 -1-26-6 44 541325001 C2 -500-2 12 
S38002201 J .. 3 34 S38203000 Q1 -1-26-5 44 cs -500-2 20 
S38003101 J -9 34 S38205000 Q1 -1-26-9 44 S41326001 C2 - 500-3 12 
S38004002 J -11 34 S38206000 Q1 -1-26-10 44 cs -500-3 20 
S38004003 J -11 34 538208000 Q1 -1-26-14 44 S41327001 C2 -500-4 12 
S38004004 J -11 34 S38349001 Wa 84 cs -500-4 20 
S38011001 J -34 34 S38350001 Wa 84 S41328001 C2 -500 12 
S38012001 J -40 34 S383S2101 Q1 -20 46 cs -500 20 
S38015001 J -43-1 34 
S38016001 J -44 36 

Wa 84 
538353101 Q1 -21 46 

541352001 Sp3- CS-200 79 
541353001 Sp3- CS-200 79 

S38024001 K -6 38 Wa 84 S41354001 Sp3-CS-100 79 
S38025001 K -7 38 
S38032001 M -11 40 

S38648001 Z2 - 35-1-4-2 72 
22 - 35-2-4-2 72 

S41355001 Sp3-CS-100 79 
S41656001 V2 -20-1 66 

S38033001 M -14 40 S38744001 R -40-2 54 S41657001 V2 -20-10 66 
538039209 Z1 -4 68 S40574109 22 -35-2 72 S42017109 V2 -20-5-6 66 
538040209 21 -4-1 68 S40616001 Q2 .. 40-1 so S42018109 V2 -20-5-9 66 
S38044001 21 -59 68 S40620000 Q2 -41 50 S42260000 Q1 -1-11 44 
S38045109 Z1 -19 68 S40621000 Q2 -43 so S43175000 Q1 • 1-26-11 44 
S38060000 U2 -1-2-1-17 60 Q2 -46 50 S43176000 Q1 - 1-26-12 44 
$38080001 N -4 42 
S38082001 N -5 42 

S40622000 Q2 -44 so 
Q2 -47 so 

S43177000 Q1 -1-26-1 44 
S43178000 p -1-2 42 

S38093000 Q1 -1-4 44 540623000 Q2 -49 50 S43181000 Q1 - 1-26-13 44 
S38107100 Q1 -1-12 44 S40635001 Q2 -40 50 543184000 Q1 -1-26-2 44 
S38108000 Qt -1-13 44 S40640001 Z2 -35-1-5 72 S43187000 Q1 -1-26-20 44 
S38109100 Q1 • 1-14 44 22 -35-2-7 73 S43188000 Q2 -2-6 50 
S38110000 Q1 -1-15 44 
S38112001 Q2 -2-1 48 
S38113000 Q2 -2-1-1 48 

S40641001 Z2 -35-1-11 72 
Z2 • 35-2-15 73 

540643001 Z2 -35-2-16 73 

S43189000 Q1 - 1-26-19 44 
S43201000 Q2 -3-4 50 
S43275000 Q1 - 1-19 44 

Q2 • 2-4-1 48 S40916001 J -43-2 34 S43276000 Q1 -1-20 44 
S38114000 Q2 -2-2 48 
S38115000 Q2 .. 2-2-1 48 

S41009001 C4 -229 18 
S41010001 C4 -224 18 

S43277000 Q1 -1-21 44 
S43440001 Ga2-CS-100 82 

Q2 -2-3-1 48 S41011001 C4 -37-35 16 S43441001 Ga2-CS-200 82 
02 - 2-7-1 48 S41012001 C4 -225 18 S43442001 Ga2-CS-200 82 

86 
· 111 . •"H 'Ill 1• .,, • ..,,,,.,., ..... 



CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page 
543955001 Ga2-CS-200 82 S48587000 R - 1 52 S49611301 E -14 26 
S43956001 Ga2-C5-200 82 548589000 R -2 52 S49612101 E -14-1 26 
S44010009 A - 31 2 S48646001 C2 -37-18 12 S49614000 E -28 26 
S44483001 Z2 - 67-1-1-1 72 cs -37-17 20 S49615009 V2 -20 66 
S44485001 Z2 - 67-1-1-2 72 S48666001 N -1 42 S49616009 V2 ·20-5 66 
S44486001 Z2 - 67-1-1-6 72 S49071000 Q1 -1-26-8 44 549617001 E -19 26 
S44493001 22 - 67-1-1 72 S49443000 U3 -3 62 549618000 F -53 28 
S44600001 V2 -20-2 66 S49463000 R -6 52 S49619001 V2 -20-5-1 66 
S44629001 A -920 2 S49464000 R -18 52 S49620000 F .. 17 28 
S44665000 R -6-1 52 V1 -10-23 64 S49622000 F -19 28 

R - 6-1 52 S49465000 R -21 52 S49623000 F -34 28 
S44665001 R -6-2 52 S49465001 R -21 52 S49624000 F -35 28 

R -6-2 52 S49465002 R -21 52 S49625000 F -36 28 
544665003 R -6-3 52 S49465003 R -21 52 S49626000 E -14-10 26 

R -6-3 52 S49466000 R -30-2-2 54 S49627001 G -3 30 
S45147101 B1 -2 4 V2 - 20-5-7-2 66 S49629101 J - 1 34 
S46131001 U3 -2 62 S49467001 Q1 -1 44 S49630001 01 -1 22 
546132001 U3 -2-1 62 549468001 01 - 1-1 44 D2 -1 24 
546133001 U3 -2-1-1 62 S49469001 01 -1-2 44 S49631001 D1 -2 22 
S46134001 U3 -2-1-2 62 549470001 Q1 -1-3 44 D2 -2 24 
546135001 U3 - 2-1-6 62 S49471000 p -1..S 42 549632001 D1 -3 22 
S46136000 U3 - 2-1-7 62 S49472000 Q1 - 1-26-21 44 D2 -3 24 
546212001 Ga2-C5-200 82 549473000 Q2 -3-2 48 S49635001 D1 .. 4 22 
S46213001 Ga2-C5-200 82 S49474000 Q2 -3-2-1 48 D2 -4 24 
S46476001 R -7 52 549475000 Q2 -3-3 48 S49636001 D1 -5 22 
S46694000 U1 -1-1-1-19 58 549476000 Q2 -3-3-1 48 D2 -5 24 

U2 - 1-2-1-18 60 S49477000 Q1 -10 44 S49637001 D1 -6 22 
S46703000 s -1-1-7-2 56 S49479001 p -1 42 02 -6 24 
S46734001 M -12 40 S49482000 R -30-2 54 S49638001 D1 -7 22 
S46770001 Gal- C2-37-9 81 V2 -20-5-7 66 D2 -7 24 
S46771001 Ga1- C2-37-8 81 S49484000 p -1-6 42 S49639001 D1 -15 22 
S46773001 Ga1- 0-37-9 81 S49485000 p -1-7 42 D2 · 15 24 
S46774001 Ga1-C2-37-8 81 S49486000 p -1-11 42 S49640101 D1 .. 17 22 
S46n6001 Gal- C2-37-9 81 S49495000 s - 1-1-3 56 D2 -17 24 
S46777001 Gal- C2-37-8 81 S49496001 s -1-1-4 56 549641001 01 -19 22 
S46779001 Ga1- C2-37-9 81 S49497001 s -1-1-7 56 D2 -19 24 
546780001 Ga1- C2-37-8 81 549510000 s -1-1-8 56 S49642001 D1 -21 22 
546783001 Ga2-C5-100 82 S49582001 B1 -3 4 D2 -21 24 
S46784001 Ga2-CS-200 82 S49S83001 B1 -4 4 S49643001 D1 •23 22 
S46785001 Ga2-CS-200 82 S49584000 B1 -12 4 02 -23 24 
S46786001 Ga2-CS-100 82 S49585001 B1 -16 4 S49644001 J -16 34 
S46787001 Ga2-CS-200 82 549586000 Q1 -1-26-3 44 S49645001 J -10 34 
S46788001 Ga2-CS-200 82 S49587001 B1 -16-1 4 549646001 J -22 34 
S46789001 Ga2-C5-100 82 S49588001 B1 -16-2 4 S49647001 J -22-1 34 
S46790001 Ga2-CS-200 82 549589001 B1 -16-4 4 S49648001 J -26 34 
S46791001 Ga2-C5-200 82 S49590001 C1 -33 10 S49649001 J -26-1 34 
S46792001 Ga2-CS-100 82 S49591101 Sp1-C2-37 75 S49650001 J -29 34 
S46793001 Ga2-CS-200 82 S49592100 C2 -37-1 12 S49651001 J -35 34 
S46794001 Ga2-CS-200 82 cs -37-1 20 549652101 K -1 38 
S47091001 B1 -16-3 4 S49593000 B1 -19 4 S49653001 M -5 40 
S47335101 H -5 32 S49594101 Sp1-C2-37 75 S49654001 M -5-1 40 
S47592000 Q2 -2-4 48 S49S95001 C2 -37-23 12 S49655001 M -5-4 40 
S47594000 Q2 - 2-7 48 C3 -37-19 14 S49656001 M -6 40 
S47595000 Q2 -2-4-2 48 cs -37-20 20 549657001 M -7 40 

Q2 -2-7-2 48 549596101 Sp1-C2-37 75 549659001 L -1 38 
S47692000 Q1 -1-7 44 S49601001 C2 -46 12 v, -10-1 64 
548578000 p -1-14 42 CS -46 20 S49660001 L -3 38 
S48579000 s -1-1-7-3 56 S49602001 22 -67-1 72 V1 -10-3 64 
S48580000 Q1 -1-26-17 44 S49603000 21 -11 68 S49661001 L -7 38 

21 -103 70 S49604000 21 -20 68 V1 • 10-7 64 
S48S81000 R -6 52 S49605001 E -8 26 S49662001 L -17 38 
S48S82000 R -6-4 52 S49608001 E -9 26 V1 -10-17 64 
S48583001 R -200 54 S49609001 E -13 26 S49663001 l ·13 38 

87 

. : ·, , ,or ;··1·;n~" :r 



CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page 
S49663001 V1 -10-13 64 549974001 Ga1-C2-100 81 S53032000 Q1 -11 46 
S49664000 L -20 38 S49975001 Ga1- C2-100 81 S53033001 Q1 -H-2 46 

V1 -10-20 64 S49976000 Ga1-C2 81 S53034001 Q1 - H-3 46 
S49665001 M -1 40 S49977000 Ga1-C2 81 S53035001 Q1 - H-4 46 
549666001 M -1-1 40 S49978000 Ga1-C2 81 553036001 Q1 -H-5 46 
S49667101 U1 -1-1 58 Ga1-C2-100 81 S53037001 Q1 - H-6 46 
S49668101 u, -1-1-1 58 S49979100 R -14-1 52 S53038001 Q1 - H-7 46 
S49669100 U1 -1-1-1-1 58 S49980001 Gal--J-53 83 S53039001 Q1 • H-8 46 

U2 -1-2-M 60 Sp1 -J-53 74 S53040001 01 - H-9 46 
S49672001 U1 - 1-1-1-2 58 
S49673000 U1 -1-1-1-10 58 

Sp2-J-53 76 
Sp3-J-53 78 

S53055000 T -2 56 
S53113001 C1 - 1 8 

U2 -1-2-1-9 60 S49981000 E -14-9 26 S53114001 C1 - 1-2 8 
S49674001 U1 -1-1-1-11 58 S49982000 F -12 28 S53115000 cs -307 20 

U2 -1-2-1-10 60 549983000 F -20 28 S53116000 CS -308 20 
S49675101 U2 -1-2 60 S49984000 F -21 28 S53119001 A -13-1 2 
S49676101 U2 -1-2-1 60 S49985000 F -48 28 S53120001 A -13-2 2 
S49681009 A -22-2 2 S49986000 F -49 28 S53182101 A -41 2 
S49683001 C1 -35 10 549987000 F -so 28 S54646000 U1 -1-1-1-7-1 58 
S49685000 E -14-11 26 S49988001 J -45 36 S54647000 U2 -1-2-1-5-1 60 
S49688001 B1 - 1 4 S49992000 F -1 28 554648000 U1 -1-1-1-7 58 
549689001 B1 -16-6 4 S49993100 R -14-1-1 52 554649000 U2 -1-2-1-5 60 
S49694001 Sp1- C2-37-8 75 S49994001 J -38 34 S54984001 cs -900 20 

Sp 1 - C2-37-8 75 549995001 F -51 28 S55278001 M -17 40 
S49695001 Sp 1- C2-37-9 75 S49999101 A -200 2 S55311001 Z1 -75-1 70 

Sp1 - C2-37-9 75 S50000201 22 -67-2 73 SS5311002 Z1 -75-2 70 
S49696001 Sp1-C2-100 75 S5064S000 p -HO 42 S553S2001 s -1-1 56 

Sp1 -C2-100 75 S51084001 C4 -100 16 S55353001 s - 1-1-1 56 
549697001 Sp1-C2-100 75 Sp2-C4-100 77 555357001 s -1 56 

Sp1-C2-100 75 Sp2-C4-100 77 S55473000 Qt -1-26-4 44 
S49698001 Sp1-C2-100 75 551088001 C3 -46 14 S55572001 B2 -31 6 

Sp1-C2-100 75 551095101 Sp1 ·C2-37 75 B2 -48 6 
S49699001 Ga1-C2-100 80 551098000 A -40 2 555627001 Q1 -54 46 
S49700001 Sp1- Q-100 75 S51282001 22 -35-1-3 72 S55629001 R -40 54 

Sp1- C2-100 75 Z2 -35-2-3 72 S55630001 R -40-1 54 
S49934009 R -30 54 551283001 Z2 -35-1-1 72 555632001 R -40-3 54 
S49938000 Q1 -1-25 44 Z2 -35-2-1 72 S55633001 21 -70 70 
S49939001 Q1 -1-26 44 S51445001 cs -31 20 555658000 E -27 26 
S49942001 Gal- C2-100 80 S51446101 cs -37 20 S55659000 F -54- 28 
S49943001 Ga1- C2-100 80 S51449001 Ga3-J-53 83 S55663001 21 -23 68 
S49944001 Ga1-C2-100 80 S51451000 U1 -1-1-1-9 58 S55889001 s - 1 56 
S49945001 Ga1-C2-100 80 U2 - 1-2-1-8 60 555890001 s - 1-1 56 
S49946001 Ga1-C2-100 80 5514S7109 A -17-2 2 S5S891001 s - 1-1-1 56 
S49947000 V2 - 20-14 66 S51458109 A -17-2-1 2 S56017000 B2 -30-1 6 
549948001 Ga1-C2-1.00 80 S51460009 A -33 2 S56018000 B2 -30-2 6 
S49949001 Ga1-C2-100 80 
S49955001 C2 -43 12 

S51848001 Sp2-C3-37 77 
S51849001 C3 -37-1 14 

S56019001 B2 -30-3 6 
S60400000 21 -902 70 

C3 -43 14 S51851001 Sp2-C3-37 77 S60711001 Z1 -903 70 
C4 -43 16 S51852001 Sp2-C3-100 77 UA4817000 01 -10-1 44 
cs -900-2 20 

S49956001 V1 -10 64 
S49957000 F -18 28 

F -46 28 

Sp2-C3-100 77 
S51853001 Sp2-C3-100 77 

Sp2-C3-100 n 
S51859101 G -5 30 

21 -901 70 
UD2390001 U3 -2-1·8 62 
UL0025000 s -1-1-7-6 56 
U32744000 p · 1-12 42 

S49958000 F -47 28 S52091000 s -1-1-2 56 U34870001 5 - 1-1-7-4 56 
549959001 F -14 28 552097001 Z2 -67-2-1-2 73 XA2220050 s - 1-1-10 56 
S49960109 A - 17-1 2 S52098101 C4 -232 18 OA4301005 p - 1-13 42 
S49961109 A -17-1-1 2 
S49962000 A -17~1-2 2 

A -17-2-2 2 

S52100001 cs -900-1 20 
552230001 E -29 26 
S52834201 B2 -30 6 

Q1 - 1-26-18 44 
0A4400605 02 -42 50 
OA4400805 s - 1-1-6 56 

549963000 R -14-1-2 52 
S49970001 Ga1-C2-100 81 

S52836000 B2 -47 6 
5S2838000 82 -35 6 

0AS400806 Q1 -1·9 44 
OA5401006 R -s 52 

S49971001 Ga1- C2-100 81 552839100 B2 -36 6 R - 11 52 
S49972001 Ga1- C2-100 81 552840001 82 -40 6 R -41 54 
S49973001 Ga1-C2-100 81 553031001 01 - H-1 46 R -43 54 

88 
.. , ... .-.. ,:arrn- H 



CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page 
0A5401206 Q1 -1-5 44 018061622 02 -34 24 025050232 R -202 54 

Q1 .. 1-10 44 018062036 C4 ·221 18 C2 -500-7 12 
0AS401606 Q2 -50 so 018062522 B2 -42 6 CS -500-7 20 
0A5403006 Q1 -1-8 44 018063022 B2 -44 6 025050236 U1 - 1-1-9 58 
004400603 U1 -1-1--1-5 58 018082536 U1 ~ 1-1-4 58 U2 - 1-2-9 60 

U2 -1-2-1-3 60 U2 - 1-2-4 60 025060232 82 -46 6 
008400604 Q1 - 1-22 44 018083022 82 -37 6 C2 -41 12 

V2 - 20-5-10 66 018400632 V2 ·20-8 66 C3 -41 14 
V2 -20-5-12 66 018400822 C2 -47 12 C4 -37-32 16 

011679312 A -201 2 C3 -47 14 C4 -41 16 
014060632 22 -35-2-16-1 73 cs -47 20 02 -35 24 
014679320 H -1-7 32 
014680622 E -3 26 

018400836 01 -18 22 
D2 -18 24 

025060236 Q2 -5 50 
025060336 Z1 -57 68 

H -1-9 32 018401222 R -3 52 025080232 B2 -39 6 
J -8-2 34 018401236 B2 -30-4 6 025080236 U1 - M-6 58 
C4 -205 16 U1 -1-1-10 58 U2 -1-2-6 60 

014710522 K -14 38 U2 -1-2-10 60 U3 -2-1-4 62 
014760622 E -7 26 018401622 C4 .37.g 16 U3 -2-4-8 62 

E -10 26 018500822 C2 -37-15 12 025350132 K -17 38 
E -15 26 C3 -37-8 14 025350332 L -16 38 
J -33 34 C3 -37-13 14 V1 -10-16 64 
K -5 38 cs -37-14 20 025660132 22 - 67-2-1-4 73 
C1 -1-1-8 8 018501022 C2 -500-5 12 025680132 N -7 42 
C1 -1-7 8 CS -500-S 20 025680232 F -8 28 
C1 -4-4 8 018501036 D1 -301 22 H -1-27 32 
C1 - 6 8 U1 -1-1-7 58 H -4 32 
C1 -10 8 U2 -1-2-7 60 cs -44 20 
C1 - 13 8 018501422 E -20 26 025710132 C4 -37-24 16 
C-1 -21 8 D1 -26 22 C4 -37-34 16 
C1 -30 10 D2 -26 24 025710232 C4 -37-10 16 
C2 -37-7 12 018680522 CS -43 20 C4 -37-16 16 
C2 -37-24 12 018681022 J -12 34 C4 -213 18 
C3 -37-6 14 021060102 82 -43 6 C4 -231 18 
C3 .. 37-20 14 021060106 Q2 -6 so 025770232 E -32 26 
cs -37-7 20 Z1 -56 68 K -3 38 
cs -37-21 20 021060306 C4 -223 18 026040236 R -40-8 54 
D1 -13 22 021300206 U3 -2-1-10 62 026050136 22 -35-1-11-5 72 
D2 -13 24 021400102 C4 -37-13 16 Z2 -35-2-15-5 73 
D2 -38 24 021400106 R -40-10 54 028040246 B2 -30-5 6 
21 -10 68 Q2 -52 50 01 -41 22 

014760632 G -28 30 021400206 Q1 -1-6 44 02 -41 24 
014770622 E - 13-1 26 021500106 Z2 -35-1-8-3 72 U1 - 1-1-11 58 

J -2 34 Z2 .35 .. 1-11-1 72 U2 -1-2-11 60 
J -23 34 22 -35-2-10-3 73 0280S0242 C2 -500-6 12 
B1 -14 4 22 -35--2-15-1 73 cs -500-6 20 
C3 -37-9 14 22 -35-2-16-2 73 028050246 U1 -1-1-8 58 
cs -302 20 021660102 Z2 -67-1-1-4 72 U2 -1-2-8 60 

014780622 B1 -5 4 Z2 - 67-2-1 -5 73 22 -35-1~2 72 
B1 -17 4 021670102 L -10 38 22 -35-2-10-2 73 

017082206 U3 -2-4-5 62 V1 -10-10 64 028060242 82 ... 45 6 
017680512 A -15 2 021670202 V2 -20-4 66 028060246 Q2 -7 50 

B2 -49 6 021680202 H -1-24 32 028080240 U3 -2-4-7 62 
Z1 • 912 70 C4 -37-7 16 028080242 82 -38 6 
Ga1·-c2 81 021710212 C4 -37-18 16 028080246 U1 .. 1-1-5 58 

01n61212 C4 -42 16 025030232 Z2 -67-1-1-5 72. U2 -1-2-5 60 
017761412 C2 -42 12 025030236 U3 • 2-1-9 62 028350242 J -22-6 34 

C3 -42 14 025040236 D1 -40 22 L -15 38 
cs -42 20 D2 -40 24 M -5-6 40 

017781412 C4 -206 16 Q2 -51 so V1 -10-15 64 
017821813 D2 -39 24 U1 ·1·1-1-15 58 028680242 F -9 28 
018061022 B2 -41 6 U1 -1-1-12 58 032422003 21 -60 68 

C4 -37-33 16 U2 - 1-2-1-14 60 Z1 -71 70 
018061436 02 -4 50 U2 -1-2-12 60 032422505 Z1 -61 68 

89 

,,''""'"~"'IT-' 



CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page 
032461606 21 -58 68 062400806 N -2 42 071047650 C2 -40 12 
037301215 21 -4-3 68 062401006 21 -76 70 C3 -40 14 
047401442 L -6 38 062401216 R -40-7 54 C4 -40 16 

V1 -10-6 64 062501212 R -201 54 CS -300 20 
048030342 K -12 38 062501406 22 -35-1-11-2 72 072630260 B1 -7 4 
048040342 K -4 38 22 -35-1-11-4 72 081003670 E -12 26 

L -19 38 Z2 -35-2-15-2 73 E -17 26 
M -15 40 22 -35-2-15-4 73 087310815 s -1-1-5 56 
C4 -37-17 16 062503506 Z2 -35-1-11-3 72 087311015 s -1-1-9 56 
V1 - 10-19 64 22 -35-2-15-3 73 091170009 p - 1-5 42 

048050342 H -1-10 32 22 -35-2-16 .. 3 73 093650008 p -1-3 42 
C2 -37-6 12 062660412 E -14-3 26 093650032 p -1-4 42 
cs -37-6 20 062660712 E -14-7 26 100022004 H -1-26 32 

048050346 U1 -1-1-1-13 58 22 -67-2-1-3 73 100022005 J -25 34 
U2 - 1-2-1-12 60 062670412 G -31 30 J -26-3 34 

048060342 J -32 34 062670512 F -28 28 M - 1-3 40 
K -9 38 F -39 28 M -4 40 
C1 -15 8 F -52 28 100032004 J -51 36 
C1 -23 8 K -16 38 100090004 E -2 26 

048070342 E -18 26 R -13 52 1001.36001 G -20 30 
J -19 34 cs -305 20 H -1-20 32 

048100142 H -1-4 32 22 -67-1-1-7 72 100197002 cs -41 20 
048150142 B1 -9 4 062670612 G -24 30 100242003 81 -20 4 

D2 -28 24 L -21 38 100250001 B1 -13 4 
048180142 C1 -8 8 R -24 54 100281001 D1 -8 22 
048200142 D1 -303 22 V1 -10-21 64 02 -8 24 
052400606 U1 -H-1-14 58 062671012 L -14 38 100360003 J -54 36 

U2 -1-2-1-13 60 C2 -37-22 12 100402004 G -17 30 
052400806 R -17 52 v, -10-14 64 100645003 V2 -20-9 66 

U3 - 2-1-11 62 062671016 22 -67-1-2 72 100666002 U3 -2-2 62 
060300512 Cl -34 10 Z2 -67-2-2 73 100887001 Z1 -·30 68 
060400606 R -37 54 062671212 C3 -37-1-3 14 101268002 U3 -2-1-5 62 
060501016 R -15 52 062680512 H -1-18 32 101572101 21 -28 68 

D1 -22 22 062680612 A -26 2 101706001 E - 6-1 26 
D2 -22 24 F -7 28 C1 -3-2 8 

060670512 F -16 28 F -31 28 102630001 81 -18 4 
060670612 G -4· 30 H -3 32 102707001 M -20 40 

G -6 30 C1 -36 10 103810002 E -31 26 
R -20 52 C4 -218 18 104449009 A -11 2 
R -33 54 D1 -16 22 V2 -20-17 66 
R -35 54 D2 -16 24 104450109 A -4 2 
R -36 54 062680812 M -9 40 A -10 2 
V1 -10-25 64 81 -16-8 4 104525001 Sp1 -G-14 74 
V2 -20-15 66 

060670812 A -18 2 
060680712 D1 -24 22 

V2 -20-12 66 
062681012 C1 -18 8 

C1 -26 8 

Sp2· G-14 76 
Sp3· G-14 78 

104567001 F -22 28 
D2 -24 24 062681212 H -2 32 104821009 A -30 2 

060681212 J -S 34 C4 -37-25 16 105234003 02 -32 24 
D1 -20 22 062681412 N -6 42 105812003 J -15 34 
D2 -20 24 062710612 G -2 30 106129001 J -22-5 34 

061350616 V2 -20-11 66 L -2 38 106129002 M -5-5 40 
061660806 22 - 67-1-1-3 72 V1 - 10--2 64 106629002 A -14 2 
062020806 R -40-4 54 062710812 R -31 54 107038003 C2 -37-12 12 
062300612 R -204 54 C4 -211 18 cs -37-11 20 

V2 -20-5-2 66 C4 -230 18 107149001 F -5 28 
062300806 R -8 52 062711012 A -42 2 F -13 28 

R .. 9 52 C4 -212 18 107321003 L -4 38 
s -1-2 56 062761012 C4 -37-20 16 V1 ~ 10-4 64 

062300812 R -206 54 
062301205 U2 - 1-2-1-6 60 
062302506 U 1 .. 1.1-1-8 58 
062351216 M • 19 40 
062400616 R -40-6 54 

070688850 C1 -16 8 
C1 -24 8 

0710397S0 C2 -48 12 
C3 -48 14 
cs -48 20 

107415009 Sp1-B1-26 75 
Sp3-81-26 79 

107415014 Sp1-B1-26 75 
Sp2-B1-26 77 
S03-B1-26 79 

90 
• I U "'ti .,.- I' ~~.,-i:p,,:,i 11qr- 1: ~1Trr.:mmna~ .Jr 



CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page 
107415409 Sp1 -Z1-17 75 

Sp3-Z1-17 79 
120990001 H - 1-14 32 
121007001 J -42 34 

148738000 F -41 28 
148813001 J -22-4 34 

107415414 Sp1-Z1-17 75 122991001 21 -14 68 148847001 J -13 34 
Sp2- 21-17 n 123006001 81 -15 4 148904001 U3 -2-1-3 62 
Sp3- 21-17 79 123882001 E -30 26 149173001 Z1 -25 68 

107606001 Sp1- G-14 74 C4 -37-36 16 149287000 R -32 S4 
Sp3-G-14 78 

107744001 02 -30 24 
107779001 21 -29 68 

133188001 U3 -2-4-2 62 
133740006 21 -55 68 
138843001 22 -35-2-12 73 

V2 -20-16 66 
149809000 Q2 -45 50 

Q2 -48 50 
107780001 21 -31 68 
108802001 C1 - 1-1-5 8 

140392009 A -5 2 
A -7 2 

150173003 22 -35-1-7 72 
22 -35-2-9 73 

C1 -1-4 8 140407001 C4 -226 18 150174000 22 - 35-1-4-3 72 
109239002 A -24 2 140407002 C3 -37-7 14 22 -35-1-5-1 72 
109714000 Z1 -5 68 C3 • 37-12 14 22 -35-2-7-1 73 

Z1 - 12 68 140647101 R -40-5 54 150179002 Z2 - 35-1-8-1 72 
21 -21 68 140726000 B1 - 6 4 22 -35-2 .. 10-1 73 

110161004 J -37 34 141331001 C2 -38-3 12 150182000 22 -35-1-2 72 
110233001 J -36 34 C3 -38-3 14 22 -35-2-2 72 
110251001 L -9 38 C4 -38-3 16 150183000 22 -35-1-10-2 72 

V1 -10-9 64 141492001 J -26-2 34 Z2 -35-2-14-2 73 
110367001 J -31 34 M -1-2 40 150185009 Z2 -35-2-11 73 
111140002 J -so 36 141590001 H -1-25 . 32 150206002 D2 -27 24 
114294001 G -9 30 141786001 E -1 26 22 - 35-1-4-1 72 
114483002 21 -22 68 142443001 21 -26 68 22 - 35-2-4-1 72 
114486002 Z1 -6 68 142656001 U3 -2-5 62 1505S1000 G -11 30 
115007001 V2 -20-5-13 66 142721001 21 -33 68 150553001 C4 -37-2 16 
115147001 C4 -201 16 142990001 Z2 -35-1-10-3 72 150556001 C4 -208 18 
115186001 G -19 30 Z2 -35-2-14-3 73 150592009 A -29 2 
115188001 G -21 30 142997001 22 -35-2-6 73 151602002 C1 -1-1-3 8 
116629001 K -10 38 143882001 Z1 -9 68 C1 -1-3 8-

C2 -37-5 12 14410S000 H -1-23 32 152240101 B1 -22 4 
cs -37-5 20 144110001 H -1-21 32 152242001 81 -24 4 

116694001 U3 -2-4-6 62 144226001 Z1 -51 68 152243001 B1 -25 4 
116920001 81 -8 4 144458001 B1 -23 4 152245101 E -4 26 
116922001 G -12 30 144588001 Sp1 • G·10 74 152678201 E - 11 26 
117143001 C4 -37-27 16 Sp3-G-10 78 E -16 26 
117150001 R -23 54 144712001 B1 -2-1 4 152682101 Sp1 - E-21 74 
117934009 A -6 2 145318001 C2 -32 12 Sp2-E-21 76 

A - 17-1-3 2 
A -17-2-3 2 

0 -32 14 
C4 -32 16 

Sp3· E-21 78 
152683101 E -14-4 26 

117936001 U1 -1-1-1-16 58 cs -32 20 152684101 E -14-5 26 
U2 -1-2-1-15 60 145446001 G -16 30 152685903 Sp1- E-22 74 

118064001 21 -34 68 G -22 30 Sp2- E-22 76 
118244001 C4 -37-28 16 H -1-22 32 Sp3- E-22 78 
118247001 C4 -37-11 16 145465001 B1 -16-5 4 152686101 Sp1 - E-21 74 

C4 -37-26 16 145478101 M -2 40 Sp3- E-21 78 
118248101 C4 -37-21 16 C2 -37-17 12 152687902 Sp1-.E-22 74 
118249001 C4 - 37-29 16 C3 -37-15 14 Sp3-E-22 78 

Sp2- C4-37-29 77 cs -37-16 20 152690401 Sp1 .. E-24 74 
118250001 C4 -37-30 16 145480101 A -23 2 Sp3-E-24 78 

Sp2-C4-37-30 77 145519001 Sp1-G-10 74 152756001 C1 -9 8 
118252001 C4 -37-23 16 Sp2-G-10 76 152759001 C2 -5 12 
118256001 C4 -37--4 16 Sp3-G-10 78 C3 -S 14 
118257001 C4 -37-5 16 145547001 F -27 28 C4 -5 16 
118258001 C4 -37-3 16 145992001 K -8 38 cs -5 20 
118259001 C4 ~ 37-6 16 146255000 21 -53 68 152760051 C1 -7 8 
118735002 C4 -207 18 146256001 21 -52 68 152769101 C2 ~38 12 

C4 -222 18 146354001 C2 -37-14 12 C3 -38 14 
118837001 21 -27 68 cs -37-13 20 C4 -38 16 
119707003 U3 -2-4-3 62 146994001 C4 -202 16 152771000 C2 -38-1 12 
119708001 U3 -2--4-4 62 14m7000 B1 -16-9 4 C3 -38-1 14 
120448001 H -1-13 32 148738000 F -4 28 C4 -38-1 16 

02 -25 24 F -40 28 1s2n2001 C2 -39 12 

91 

.·, ,,., 



CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page 

152772001 C3 -39 14 153384001 cs -40 20 156206001 V2 -20-13 66 
C4 -39 16 153391001 CS -303 20 156495101 C2 -37-21 12 

152773000 C2 -38-2 12 153484001 02 -31 24 157968001 H • 1-17 32 
C3 -38-2 14 153567000 C2 -37-20 12 159565000 F -23 28 
C4 - 38-2 16 C3 -37-18 14 159S74101 H -1-19 32 

152777001 Ga1-C2-37-8 80 cs -37-19 20 159610301 Spt- E-24 74 
Sp1 - C2-37-8 75 153569001 C3 -37-16 14 Sp2- E-24 76 
Sp1 - C2-37-8 75 153570001 C2 -37-16 12 Sp3-E-24 78 

152778001 Gal- C2•37-9 80 cs -37-15 20 159612001 Sp1- E-24-3 74 
Sp 1 - C2-37-9 75 153596001 J -20 34 Sp2- E-24-3 76 
Sp 1 • C2-37-9 75 153597001 J -22-2 34 Sp3- E-24-3 78 

152779001 Ga 1- C2-37-8 80 M -5-2 40 159613051 Sp1- E-25 74 
Sp1 - C2-37-8 75 153608101 Spt-q-37-8 75 Sp2- E-25 76 
Sp 1 - C2-37-8 75 Sp1 - C2-37-8 75 Sp3- E-25 78 

1S2780001 Ga1- C2-37-9 80 153827001 C4 -204 16 159805001 G -15 30 
Sp1 - C2-37-9 7S 153828001 D2 -29 24 159825100 C3 -37-1-1 14 
Sp1 - C2-37-9 7S 153834001 C4 -203 16 159827001 C3 -37-1-2 14 

152781001 Ga1-C2-37-8 80 153838001 02 -37 24 159828001 C3 - 37-14 14 
152782001 Ga1- C2-37·9 80 153924001 F -45 28 159905001 J -14 34 
152783001 C2 - 37-10 12 C1 -1-1-4 8 181995001 E -6 26 

cs -37-9 20 153944001 C3 -37-5 14 183493001 C1 -3 8 
152784001 C2 -37-11 12 154339101 Sp1-E-24-1 74 200190001 U3 -2-3 62 

cs -37-10 20 Sp2-E-24-1 76 21 -42 68 
152788000 C2 .. 37-19 12 Sp3-E-24-1 78 21 -62 68 

C3 -37-17 14 154340101 Sp1 - E-24-1 74 218859001 R -25 54 
cs -37-18 20 Sp3- E-24-1 78 Q2 -2-1-5 48 

152822101 K -2 38 154341001 Sp1-E-24-2 74 Q2 .. 2-2-5 48 
152823001 K -11 38 Sp1-E-24-2 74 Q2 -2-3-5 48 
152827009 K -13 38 Sp2- E-24-2 76 Q2 -2-4-5 48 

C4 ·214 18 Sp3- E-24-2 78 Q2 -2-7-5 48 
152842059 A -22-1 2 Sp3-E-24-2 78 224514001 Q2 -2-1·4 48 
152869001 G -1 30 154342001 Sp1 • E-24-3 74 Q2 -2-2-4 48 
152872001 G -8 30 
152881001 G -27 30 

Sp3-E-24-3 78 
1S4413001 C3 -37-2 14 

Q2 -2-3-4 48 
Q2 -2-4-4 48 

152883000 G -29 30 154415001 0 -37-4 14 Q2 -2-7-4 48 
152884001 G -30 30 154416101 Sp2-C3-37-10 77 228475000 F -44 28 
152889001 G -23 30 Sp2-0-37-10 77 J -55 36 
152890001 G -25-1 30 154417101 Sp2- C3-37-10 77 R -22 54 

Sp1-G-25 75 Sp2- C3-37-10 77 C4 -216 18 
Sp3-G-25 78 154467001 Z1 -4-2 68 Q1 -12 46 

152891101 G -26 30 154514001 R -40-9 54 U2 - 1-2-1-7 60 
152948001 F -33 28 154527001 Sp1 • C2-37-9 75 231071001 J -17 34 
152956001 F -42 28 Sp1-C2-37-9 75 232384001 Q1 -1-26-7 44 
152969001 F -38 28 154528001 H -1-12 32 402887001 E -14-6 26 

R -12 52 154596000 J -21 34 525664000 C4 -217 18 
153035000 C2 -45 12 154599000 J -6 34 552907000 R -4 52 

C3 -45 14 155559001 L -18 38 R - 10 52 
C4 -45 16 V1 • 10-18 64 R -42 54 
cs -45 20 155562101 C4 -37·8 16 

153041001 C1 - 1-1-2 8 155567001 C4 -200 16 
153057101 C2 -44 12 155576001 C4 -37-14 16 

C3 -44 14 155577001 C4 -37-15 16 
C4 -44 16 155578000 B1 -21 4 

153112001 V2 -20-3 66 155994000 Ga1-C2 81 
1S3201001 Ga 1- C2-37-8 80 156006001 cs -37·8 20 

Ga1- C2-37-8 80 Z1 -911 70. 
153202001 Ga 1- Q .. 37.9 80 Ga1-C2 81 

Ga1- C2-37-9 80 156084001 Ga2·CS-100 82 
153203001 Ga1- C2-37-8 80 156087001 Ga2-CS-100 82 
153204001 Ga1- C2-37-9 80 156112003 22 -35·1-6 72 
153242000 Q1 -1-26-15 44 22 -35-2-8 73 

21 -102 70 156170001 C4 -37-12 16 
153383001 cs -39 20 156206001 K -15 38 

92 
' I : I " "'ll .... ,, ~•FWfqr."llr . -~. : ""' 1:,~m·1111t11u~·.-rr· . 



.. .. 
7-:,4.1-:c11a:ttatt 

Jt-'1r:lo/? 
PARTS BOOK 

TEILEKATALOG 

LIVRE DES PIECES 

LIBRO DE REFERENClA DE PIEZAS 

=f467-8561 =Bo~mliti&l&iiftHIJl 5i!l ~ TEL(052)824-2392 
BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. 
15-1, Naeshiro-cho, Mizuho-ku, Nagoya 467-8561, Japan. Phone: 81-52-824-21 n 

Printed in Japan/ Gedruckt in Japan/ Imprime au Japon / lmpreso en Jap6n 

I lfff; 1 :. anm:n rr:·mmatcz,._. : : ;1 ·, 

1 I 8-V30, V31, V32, V33 
S96V30-301 

2001.03. H (1) 

· ·-:- :innm1nsnnr ur. 




